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UNION GAS LIMITED 

Answer to Interrogatory from 
Board Staff 

Reference: Exhibit A, Tab 1, p. 1, lines 2-6 

Union Gas Limited (Union) is proposing a change to the reference price used to set commodity 
rates on a quarterly basis to better reflect the changes in Union’s gas supply transportation 
portfolio going forward.  Union further states that it will be converting long-haul transportation 
contracts on TransCanada Pipelines Limited (TransCanada) to short-haul transportation 
contracts. 

Will Union incur any financial penalties or additional demand charges as a result of converting 
long-haul transportation contracts on TransCanada to short-haul transportation contracts?  If yes, 
please provide details and quantify the amounts. 

Response: 

Union will not incur any financial penalties as a result of converting TransCanada long-haul 
transportation contracts to short-haul transportation contracts.  In the fall of 2013, Union, 
Enbridge and Gaz Métro reached a settlement with TransCanada (“Mainline Settlement 
Agreement”).  The purpose of the Mainline Settlement Agreement was to provide TransCanada 
with a framework that would provide them a reasonable opportunity to recover their cost of 
service.  For the three utilities, TransCanada agreed to build the necessary facilities to facilitate 
the conversion of long-haul capacity from Empress to short-haul capacity from Parkway.  This 
conversion allows all three utilities (and other market stakeholders) increased access to buying 
gas supply at Dawn.  In December of 2014, the National Energy Board approved TransCanada’s 
RH-001-2014 tolls application.  The intent of this application was to provide the toll framework 
that would facilitate the conversion of long-haul transportation to short-haul transportation as 
contemplated by the Mainline Settlement Agreement.  TransCanada implemented the approved 
final tolls effective July 1, 2015 which include the toll impacts due to the long-haul to short-haul 
conversion. 

The impacts of this conversion to Union’s transportation portfolio have been outlined in Union’s 
2015 Brantford-Kirkwall/Parkway D Project (EB-2013-0074), 2016 Dawn Parkway Expansion 
Project (EB-2014-0261), and 2017 Dawn Parkway Expansion Project (EB-2015-0200).  In EB-
2013-0074, Union discussed the 110,000 GJ/d of short-haul transportation resulting from the 
conversions and the associated savings to Union’s customers.  

In its Decision for the Brantford-Kirkwall/Parkway D Project, the Board supported the increased 
short-haul transportation capacity from Dawn stating: 
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“The project is part of a group of projects, including Enbridge’s GTA Segment A pipeline 
and TransCanada’s proposed King’s North pipeline that will facilitate greater flows of mid-
continent natural gas into Dawn for transportation to downstream markets.  The projected 
benefits of these projects stem from an enhanced diversity of supply, gas costs savings, and 
enhanced liquidity at Dawn.” (EB-2013-0074, Decision and Order, p. 22). 

 
The Board further supported the Project by saying: 
 

“Furthermore, Ontario gas consumers will obtain additional certainty through this project 
concerning their access to alternative supply sources.  The project will provide access to 
more supply and to more sources of supply while retaining market access to existing WCSB 
supplies.  That is a clear benefit to Ontario consumers, and is a positive element in relation 
to the economic viability of the project.  Supply diversity enhances security and has the 
tendency to lower gas prices from what they would otherwise be if the market continued to 
rely on fewer sources of supply.” (EB-2013-0074, Decision and Order, p. 29). 
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UNION GAS LIMITED 
 

 Answer to Interrogatory from  
Board Staff 

 
Reference: Exhibit A, Tab 1, p. 7, lines 12-16 
 
Union is proposing to set storage and transportation rates for the Union North West and Union 
North East Zone based on a detailed cost allocation methodology by zone.  Within each of the 
two proposed Union North zones, Union is proposing to set storage and transportation rates on a 
postage stamp basis. 
 
a) Please state the furthest points in each of the two proposed Union North zones and provide the 

distance between the two points. 
 

b) Why is Union proposing rates on a postage stamp basis for the two Union North zones? 

 
 
Response: 
 
a) The Union North West Zone will consist of the Fort Frances (Centrat MDA), Union WDA, 

and Union SSMDA delivery areas.  The furthest customer locations within this zone are 
Keewatin, located on the westernmost border of the Union WDA (at or near the Manitoba-
Ontario border), and Elliot Lake, located on the easternmost border of the Union SSMDA.  
These locations are approximately 1,000 kilometres apart. 
 
The Union North East Zone will consist of the Union NDA, Union NCDA, and Union EDA 
delivery areas.  The furthest customer locations within this zone are Calstock, located at the 
westernmost border of the Union NDA, and Cornwall, located at the easternmost border of 
the Union EDA.  These locations are approximately 900 kilometres apart. 
 

b) Union’s proposal to set rates within each of the two proposed Union North Zones on a 
postage stamp basis reflects the fundamental changes to the manner in which customers in the 
Union North East Zone will be served in the 2017-2018 gas supply plans as compared to 
customers in Union’s North West Zone. 
 
Specifically, Union is converting long-haul transportation contracts to short-haul 
transportation contracts on TransCanada and increasing reliance on gas supply sourced at 
Dawn or upstream of Dawn for the delivery areas in the Union North East Zone (Union NDA, 
Union NCDA and Union EDA).  These delivery areas will be served predominantly from 
Dawn (or upstream of Dawn). 
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The delivery areas in the Union North West Zone (Fort Frances, Union WDA and Union 
SSMDA) will continue to be served from Empress (or alternative routes not from Dawn).  
 
Union is also proposing to introduce two Union North Zones for simplicity and to manage the 
bill impacts for Union North sales service and bundled direct purchase customers.  
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UNION GAS LIMITED 
 

 Answer to Interrogatory from  
Board Staff 

 
Reference: Exhibit A, Tab 1, pp. 13-15 
 
Union has proposed a change to the reference price used to set commodity rates on a quarterly 
basis.  Union has proposed to use a Dawn-based reference price as opposed to the Alberta Border 
Reference Price to set commodity rates for Union North and Union South sales service 
customers.  However, Union proposes to continue to use the Alberta Border Reference Price to 
set gas commodity rates for the Union North West Zone. 
 
a) Has Union considered using one reference price for its entire service area?  What would be 

the impact on Union North West customers if Union were to use the Dawn Reference Price to 
set gas commodity rates? 
 

b) Why is Union proposing the use of two reference prices considering that the Quarterly Rate 
Adjustment process is short and mechanistic? 
 

c) What would be the implication if Union continued using the existing Quarterly Rate 
Adjustment Methodology in 2018 corresponding to the full implementation of the new gas 
supply plan? 

 
 
Response: 
 
a) Yes, Union considered using one reference price for its entire service area.  However, the 

NGF Report to the Board (Natural Gas Regulation in Ontario: A Renewed Policy Framework, 
Report on the Ontario Energy Board Natural Gas Forum, March 30, 2005, pp. 68-69) 
concluded that the QRAM price should be a transparent benchmark that best reflects market 
prices.  The Board reiterated these key points in the QRAM Review in EB-2014-0199, 
indicating that: 

 
“the QRAM is intended to strike a balance between ensuring that consumers are 
receiving appropriate price signals which reflect the actual natural gas market price, 
and protecting the interests of system supply customers by reducing, to some extent, 
volatility in the price of natural gas.”  

 
If Union were to use a Dawn Reference Price for the Union North West Zone, it would not 
reflect the market prices of the gas supply being purchased to serve the Zone and it would 
result in large credits each month in the North Purchased Gas Variance Account (“NPGVA”).   
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Union currently uses the Alberta Border Reference Price to calculate the reference price for 
all of Union sales service customers (with significant adjustments to calculate the reference 
price for Union South).  However, by November 1, 2016, Union expects to buy 85% of its gas 
supply for the Union North East Zone at Dawn or upstream of Dawn (with Dawn landed 
pricing).  It is therefore more appropriate to use a Dawn-based Reference Price for the Union 
North East Zone and Union South.  Similarly, Union will continue to purchase 100% of its 
supply for the Union North West Zone at Empress so it is appropriate to continue to use the 
Alberta Border Reference Price.  In both cases, the customers are getting the price signal 
based on the source of the gas supply for them.  

 
b) The proposed process will continue to be short, mechanistic and consistent.  Today, the Board 

approves an Alberta Border Reference Price and an Ontario Landed Reference Price, as well 
as the South Portfolio Cost Differential (“SPCD”) each quarter as part of the QRAM process.  
As indicated at Exhibit A, Tab 1, p. 15, Union proposes to use the same methodology to set 
the Dawn Reference Price as is used today to set the Alberta Border Reference Price. 
 
Union will determine the Dawn Reference Price by applying a forward Dawn basis 
differential to the future 12-month NYMEX market prices, applying a foreign exchange rate 
and weighting these monthly prices by the volume Union plans to buy in each of the 12 
months.  The result will be an average cost per gigajoule (“GJ”) in Canadian dollars that 
represents the forward market price at Dawn.  The reference price will be a rolling 12-month 
price that is updated quarterly, similar to the process used today to set the Alberta Border 
Reference Price.  The schedules reflecting the new reference price methodology are filed at 
Exhibit A, Tab 1, Appendix A, Schedules 1 and 2.  In addition, Union has proposed 
elimination of the SPCD as it is no longer required when using a Dawn Reference Price. 

 
c) Union will commence buying the majority of the gas supply for the Union North East Zone at 

Dawn starting in late 2016.  Using an Empress price for the Union North East Zone would not 
be an accurate reflection of the underlying cost of gas supply for these customers and would 
lead to frequent and potentially large deferral balances accumulating in the NPGVA each 
month. 
 
In the Board’s EB-2005-0551 Decision with Reasons, Natural Gas Electricity Interface 
Review, the Board noted that part of their objectives are to facilitate competition in the sale of 
gas to users and to protect the interests of consumers with respect to prices and the reliability 
and quality of gas service (p. 29).  If Union were to continue to use the existing QRAM 
methodology and Alberta Border Reference Price to set commodity rates, it would be 
misleading for direct purchase customers and marketers who would be purchasing supply at 
Dawn, similar to Union.   
 
For Union South, the cost of the average forecasted landed cost of the Union South portfolio 
is significantly less than the cost would have been had all the Union South supplies been 
purchased at Empress and transported on TransCanada (i.e. the Ontario Landed Reference 
Price).  Historically, Union has managed this by reducing the transportation rate by the SPCD.  
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When the SPCD was implemented in 2004, the differential between the forecast cost of the 
Union South portfolio and the Ontario Landed Reference Price was approximately $7.0 
million (EB-2003-0287, Tab 1, Schedule 4, p. 2, column (f), line 13).  The differential 
between the forecast Union South portfolio cost and the Ontario Landed Reference Price has 
increased to approximately $125 million (EB-2015-0035, Tab 1, Schedule 3, p. 4, column (f), 
line 27).  By November 1, 2016, as less supply is sourced from Alberta, the differential will 
grow even larger.  The proposed Dawn Reference Price will be more reflective of the forecast 
landed cost of the Union South portfolio, providing all customers a more accurate price 
signal. 
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UNION GAS LIMITED 
 

 Answer to Interrogatory from  
Board Staff 

 
Reference: Exhibit A, Tab 1, p.17, lines 6-12 
 
Union’s current rate design and associated rate schedules include four rate zones in the North: 
Fort Francis, the Western Delivery Area, the Northern Delivery Areas and the Eastern Delivery 
areas. 
    
a) Does the current rate design cross-subsidize commodity, storage and/or transportation costs 

within these areas including Union South?  If yes, please provide a detailed response. Please 
identify the areas that subsidize and those that are being subsidized and also indicate the level 
of subsidies. 
  

b) Will Union’s proposal to move to a Dawn Reference Price including the proposed changes to 
cost allocation and rate design for Union North West and Union North East customers reduce 
the cross-subsidies?  Please provide details. 

 
 
Response: 
 
a) Yes, there are cross subsidies across Union North delivery areas under current storage and 

transportation rates.  
 
 Based on Board-approved cost allocation and rate design updated for the 2018 gas supply 

plan, Union estimates that the Union SSMDA, Union NCDA and Union EDA contribute 
$13.9 million more storage and transportation revenue than the cost to serve these delivery 
areas.  This additional revenue is offset by $14.8 million less storage and transportation 
revenue than the cost to serve Fort Frances (Centrat MDA), Union WDA and Union NDA.  
The variance of $0.9 million relates to proposed changes in recovery of upstream 
transportation fuel and the allocation of costs to Rate 25 and Rate 100.  The estimate of the 
storage and transportation cost variances for each delivery area is provided at Attachment 1.  

  
 There are currently no cross subsidies related to gas commodity rates and no cross subsidies 

between Union North and Union South customers.   
 
b) Yes, Union’s proposed storage and transportation cost allocation and rate design reduces the 

cross subsidies across the Union North delivery areas.  
 
 Based on proposed cost allocation and rate design updated for the 2018 gas supply plan, 

Union estimates that the Union SSMDA, Union NCDA and Union EDA contribute $10.7 
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million more storage and transportation revenue than the cost to serve these delivery areas.  
This additional revenue is offset by $10.3 million less storage and transportation revenue than 
the cost to serve Fort Frances (Centrat MDA), Union WDA and Union NDA.  The variance of 
$0.4 million relates to the allocation of costs to Rate 25 and Rate 100, which are included in 
the total costs and not the proposed revenue by rate class.  The estimate of the storage and 
transportation cost variances for each delivery area is provided at Attachment 2.  

 
 Union’s proposal to establish a Union North East Zone and Union North West Zone and an 

associated Purchase Gas Variance Account deferral account for each Zone reduces the 
potential gas commodity cross subsidies by delivery area.  Union’s proposal recognizes that 
supply will be sourced predominantly at Dawn (or upstream of Dawn) for the Union North 
East Zone and from Empress for the Union North West Zone.   

 
 Although there continues to be cross subsidies by delivery area, Union’s proposal to introduce 

two Zones more closely reflects how Union North customers will be served in the 2017-2018 
gas supply plans, as described at Exhibit B.Staff.2. 
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Line
No. Particulars ($000's) MDA WDA SSMDA NDA NCDA EDA Total

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) = (a+b+c+d+e+f)
Total Costs - By Delivery Area (1)

1 Transportation 2,762      19,874    4,458      15,176    6,863      10,400    59,533
2 Storage 74           3,870      1,165      30,317    1,538      20,560    57,524
3 Total 2,836      23,744    5,623      45,493    8,401      30,960    117,057

4 Common Costs 1,470
5 Total Costs 118,527

Total Proposed Revenue - Current Rate Design (2)
Rate 01

6 Transportation 529         5,908      3,085      13,417    3,757      12,314    39,010
7 Storage 629         8,179      3,677      15,993    4,009      13,143    45,630
8 Total 1,158      14,087    6,762      29,409    7,766      25,457    84,641

Rate 10
9 Transportation 101         1,334      1,114      3,855      1,762      4,852      13,017

10 Storage 97           1,491      1,066      3,691      1,514      4,169      12,027
11 Total 198         2,825      2,180      7,545      3,275      9,021      25,045

Rate 20 (3)
12 Transportation -         1,092      192         239         - 2,777      4,300
13 Storage -         548         96           120         - 1,393      2,157
14 Total -         1,639      289         359         - 4,170      6,457

15 Total Transportation 630         8,334      4,391      17,510    5,519      19,944    56,328
16 Total Storage 726         10,218    4,840      19,803    5,523      18,705    59,815
17 Total 1,356      18,552    9,231      37,314    11,042    38,648    116,143

18 Other (4) 2,384
19 Total Proposed Revenue 118,527

Variance
20 Transportation (line 15 - line 1) (2,132) (11,540)  (67)         2,334      (1,345)    9,543      (3,206) 
21 Storage (line 16 - line 2) 652         6,348      3,675      (10,513)  3,985      (1,855)    2,291
22 Total (line 17 - line 3) (1,480)    (5,192)    3,608      (8,179)    2,641      7,688      (915) 

Notes:
(1) Based on detailed cost allocation methodology by delivery area.
(2)

(3) Rate 20 Transportation and Storage costs are estimated by delivery area based on the total demand and commodity costs for each delivery area.
(4) Other costs include Rate 100 and Rate 25 cost allocation and upstream transportation fuel currently recovered in Union North gas commodity rates.

UNION GAS LIMITED
Comparison of Union North Storage and Transportation Costs vs. Proposed Revenue using Current Rate Design by Delivery Area

Based on the 2018 Gas Supply Plan at April 2015 QRAM

The estimated Rate 01, Rate 10 and Rate 20 costs by delivery area are based on Board-approved zonal differential rate design methodology and the 
annual volume forecast.



Filed: 2015-11-03
EB-2015-0181

Exhibit B.Staff.4
Attachment 2

Line
No. Particulars ($000's) MDA WDA SSMDA Total NDA NCDA EDA Total Total

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) = (d+h)
Total Costs - By Delivery Area (1)

1 Transportation 2,762      19,874    4,458      27,094    15,176    6,863      10,400    32,440    59,533             
2 Storage 74           3,870      1,165      5,109      30,317    1,538      20,560    52,414    57,524             
3 Total 2,836      23,744    5,623      32,203    45,493    8,401      30,960    84,854    117,057           

4 Common Costs 1,470               
5 Total Costs 118,527           

Total Proposed Revenue - Proposed Rate Design
6 Transportation 1,123      18,474    7,781      27,378    14,721    3,893      14,206    32,819    60,197             
7 Storage 361         3,148      1,599      5,109      23,917    6,208      22,017    52,143    57,252             
8 Total 1,484      21,622    9,381      32,486    38,638    10,101    36,223    84,962    117,449           

9 Other (2) 1,078               
10 Total Costs - Recovery by Delivery Area 118,527           

Variance
11 Transportation (line 6 - line 1) (1,640)    (1,400)    3,323      284         (455)       (2,971)    3,806      380         663 
12 Storage (line 7 - line 2) 287         (722)       434         (1)           (6,399)    4,670      1,457      (272)       (272) 
13 Total (line 8 - line 3) (1,353)    (2,122)    3,757      283         (6,854)    1,700      5,263      108         391 

Notes:
(1) Based on detailed cost allocation methodology by delivery area.
(2) Other costs include Rate 100 and Rate 25 cost allocation, as per Exhibit A, Tab 2, Appendix A, Scheudule 6, p.1, line 16 and line 17.

Comparison of Union North Storage and Transportation Costs vs. Proposed Revenue using Proposed Rate Design
Based on the 2018 Gas Supply Plan at April 2015 QRAM

UNION GAS LIMITED

Union North West Union North East
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UNION GAS LIMITED 
 

 Answer to Interrogatory from  
Board Staff 

 
Reference: Exhibit A, Tab 1, p. 29, lines 6-7 
 
Union has indicated that as a result of the changing market dynamics, Union will reduce reliance 
on supply from Western Canadian Sedimentary Basin and increase supply sourced at Dawn or 
upstream of Dawn.  Union is therefore proposing to use a Dawn-based reference price to set gas 
supply rates in the Quarterly Rate Adjustment Mechanism for Union South and Union North 
customers. 
 
Does Union’s proposal depend on a portion of the gas being transported to Dawn via the NEXUS 
pipeline? 

 
 
Response: 
 
No, Union’s proposal does not depend on a portion of gas being transported to Dawn via the 
NEXUS pipeline.  The need for the Reference Price change is independent of the NEXUS 
project. 
   
As indicated at EB-2015-0181, Exhibit A, Tab 1, p. 6, by 2017, 85% of the supply for Union 
North customers and 97% of the supply for Union South sales service customers will be served 
predominately from supply sourced at Dawn or upstream of Dawn.  As Union reduces reliance 
on supply from the Western Canadian Sedimentary Basin (“WCSB”) and increases access to 
supply sourced at Dawn or upstream of Dawn, the Dawn Reference Price is a more appropriate 
market price indicator of the cost of gas supply for those customers.  The proposed changes to 
the reference price used to set rates will better reflect the gas supply costs to serve Union South 
and Union North East Zone customers and will minimize variances that would otherwise 
accumulate in gas cost deferral accounts.  Please see the response at Exhibit B.Staff.3. 
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UNION GAS LIMITED 
 

 Answer to Interrogatory from  
Board Staff 

 
Reference: Exhibit A, Tab 1, p. 16, lines 1-6; Tab 2, p. 6 
 

Union has noted that the change to the Union South gas commodity and transportation rates 
results in an annual decrease of $20 for the average Union South residential customer to 
approved rates, as per April 2015 QRAM (EB-2015-0035).  Union has further noted in its 
evidence that the projected cost of the Union South portfolio, relative to the cost of serving 
Union South sales service customers based on the Ontario Landed Reference Price currently 
results in a significant credit in the Union South Purchase Gas Variance Account. 
 
Union manages this variance by reducing the transportation rate by the South Portfolio Cost 
Differential. 
 
a) Does the projected annual decrease of $20 in Union South residential rates reflect the 

significant credit in the Union South PGVA that customers currently receive? 
 

b) Please provide a revised comparison that takes into account the effective price (including all 
debits and credits received) for transportation and commodity that customers paid in the April 
2015 QRAM (EB-2015-0035). 

 
 
Response: 
 
a) The projected annual decrease of $20 in Union South residential rates is in addition to the 

significant credit in the Union South Purchased Gas Variance Account (SPCD).  By 2017, as 
less supply is sourced at Empress and more supply is sourced at Dawn or upstream of Dawn, 
the forecast cost of the Union South portfolio will decrease, resulting in savings to Union 
South customers.  As less supply is sourced at Empress, the Dawn Reference Price will be 
more reflective of the forecast cost of the Union South portfolio.  Forecast variances between 
the cost of the Union South portfolio and the Dawn Reference Price, if any, will be managed 
as a prospective rate adjustment. 

 
b) Please see Attachment 1.  The price adjustments managed through prospective recovery (on 

lines 5-8) reflect the debits and credits received that customers paid or received in the April 
2015 QRAM. 
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UNION GAS LIMITED
Board-Approved vs. Proposed Union South Gas Commodity and Transportation Rates

Including Prospective Recoveries

Board-Approved
Line EB-2015-0035 EB-2015-0181 Rate 
No. Particulars (cents/m³) April 2015 QRAM Proposed Change

(a) (b) (c) = (b - a)

1 Reference Price (Alberta Border/Dawn) 11.3761 14.4254 3.0493         
2 Transportation Fuel Charge 0.4587 - (0.4587)        
3 Gas Supply Administration Charge 0.1917 0.1917 -               
4 Gas Commodity Rate 12.0265 14.6171 2.5906         

5 Inventory Revaluations 0.5231 0.5231 -               
6 Spot Gas - - -               
7 Firm PGVA (1.3508) (1.3508)            -               
8 Prospective Recovery (0.8277) (0.8277)            -               

9 Total Commodity and Fuel Rate (line 4 + 8) 11.1988 13.7894 2.5906         

10 Transportation Rate 3.5196 - (3.5196)        

11 Total Transportation and Gas Commodity Rate 14.7184 13.7894 (0.9290)        

12 Annual Residential Gas Commodity Bill Impact ($) 323.80 303.37 (20.44)          
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UNION GAS LIMITED 
 

 Answer to Interrogatory from  
Board Staff 

 
Reference: Exhibit A, Tab 2, p. 26, Table 4, Lines 17-19 
 
In the table showing the summary of proposed Rate 01 changes, the commodity rates for Union 
North East in 2018 show a significant increase as compared to the April 2015 QRAM (EB-2015-
0035).  Please explain the reasons for the significant increase in commodity rates. 

 
 
Response: 
 
The increase in the Rate 01 gas commodity rate for the Union North East Zone reflects Union’s 
proposal to use the Dawn Reference Price to set rates for the Union North East Zone, as opposed 
to the Alberta Border Reference Price currently used in the QRAM process. 
  
Union is converting long-haul transportation capacity from Empress to the delivery area to short-
haul transportation capacity from Parkway to the delivery area.  As more supply is sourced at 
Dawn (or upstream of Dawn) and transported to the Union North East Zone on short-haul 
TransCanada transportation from Parkway to the delivery area, the Dawn Reference Price is 
more reflective of the commodity costs to supply the Union North East Zone.  The Alberta 
Border Reference Price is no longer indicative of the commodity costs to serve the Union North 
East Zone. 
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UNION GAS LIMITED 
 

 Answer to Interrogatory from  
Board Staff 

 
Reference: Exhibit A, Tab 2, p. 26, Table 4, Lines 17-19 
 
Union has provided the bill impacts as a result of changes in the gas supply plan, cost allocation 
and rate design for Union North West and Union North East customers…Union has also 
indicated that a change in the reference price would impact the annual bill of Union South 
customers. 
 
Will Union’s proposed changes require a change to the billing system or bill design?  Also, 
would any of the line items that are currently displayed on customer bills change as a result of 
Union’s proposal?  If yes, please provide a detailed response including any timelines that would 
be required to implement such a change. 

 
 
Response: 
 
Union’s proposal to introduce the Union North West and Union North East Zones require minor 
changes to the billing system for general service customers.  The billing system currently has 
rates for each of Union’s four zones including: Fort Frances, Western Zone (Union WDA), 
Northern Zone (Union NDA, Union SSMDA) and Eastern Zone (Union NCDA, Union EDA).  
Union is proposing two Zones including the Union North West Zone (Fort Frances, Union 
WDA, Union SSMDA) and the Union North East Zone (Union NCDA, Union EDA, Union 
NDA). 
 
The billing system changes will take approximately 4-6 months to implement.  
  
As indicated at Exhibit A, Tab 1, p. 17, the transportation rate for Union South would be zero.  
Union is proposing to keep the transportation rate at zero rather than eliminate it to preserve 
flexibility in the event of future portfolio changes that may create a need for a Union South 
transportation rate.  Maintaining the transportation line item on the bill at a rate of zero does not 
require any changes to the billing system. 
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UNION GAS LIMITED 
 

 Answer to Interrogatory from  
Board Staff 

 
Reference: Exhibit A, Tab 3, p. 9, Lines 5-12 
 
Union has proposed a new optional North T-Service Transportation from Dawn for the Union 
North East Zone.  To provide the service, Union has reserved incremental firm transportation 
capacity on the Dawn to Parkway system in the 2016 and 2017 expansions for the Dawn to 
Parkway portion of the transportation path.  Union has also entered TransCanada Open Seasons 
for long-term firm transportation with TransCanada for transportation capacity starting in 2016 
and 2017. 
 
Union has further noted that it will re-market any excess capacity in an attempt to mitigate the 
cost of the entire path of the excess capacity (from Dawn to the delivery area). 
 
What would be the financial impact on in-franchise customers if Union is unable to re-market 
any excess capacity? 

 
 
Response: 
 
Excess capacity is created only when an individual customer experiences a decrease of 5% or 
more in both their Total Distribution Contract Demand and Maximum Hourly Flow parameter.  
If a customer’s demands do not decrease by 5% or greater in both of these parameters, then the 
customer is obligated to renew their capacity annually at the contracted levels.  Both parameters 
would need to be altered in order for a customer’s commitment to the capacity to be reduced.  If 
a customer did not alter their peak day demands but wanted to reduce their Contract Demand, it 
would not meet the 5% test and their capacity would not be reduced. 
 
If excess TransCanada capacity is created as described above, Union will attempt to re-deploy 
the excess capacity in order to mitigate the cost to customers.  Options to re-deploy excess 
capacity include: selling to existing T-Service customers, selling into the market, absorbing into 
the Union sales service and bundled direct purchase portfolio or turning back capacity to 
TransCanada if that option is available.  To the extent that there is a difference between the value 
obtained by re-marketing the Parkway to delivery area capacity and its underlying costs, that 
difference will accrue in the proposed Base Service North T-Service TransCanada Capacity 
Deferral Account.  The disposition of this deferral account will be allocated amongst all 
customers that were eligible to elect the new North T-Service Transportation from Dawn service, 
specifically T-Service customers in Union’s North East Zone.  All other in-franchise customers 
will not be impacted by excess capacity from Parkway to the delivery area. 
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North T-Service TransCanada Capacity Deferral Account Impact Example 1 
 
Assumptions 
Customer in the Union NDA (highest toll delivery area) with FDQ of 3,000 GJ/d goes out of 
business and Union is not able to re-market any of the capacity 
 
Deferral Account Impact 
Union Parkway Belt to Union NDA FT Toll    $0.5565/GJ/day 
Union Parkway Belt to Union NDA Abandonment Surcharge $0.0280/GJ/day 
Total Union Parkway Belt to Union NDA TransCanada Charge $0.5845/GJ/day 
 
Annual Costs Accruing to the Deferral Account = 3,000 GJ/day * $0.5845/GJ/day * 365 days 
    = $ 640,027.50 
 
Annual Revenue Accruing to the Deferral Account  = $0.00 
 
Deferral Account Balance after 1 year    =$ 640,027.50 
 
Maximum FDQ for all Eligible Customers = 93,786 GJ/day 
FDQ which Deferral Account is Allocated = 93,786 GJ/day – 3,000 GJ/day (customer out of business) 
Remaining FDQ for all Eligible Customers = 90,786 GJ/day 
 
Per Unit Deferral Account Impact  = $640,027.50 
        (90,786 GJ/d * 365 days) 
  = $0.019/GJ/d 
 
Customer Impact Example 1 
Therefore, the impact for an eligible North T-Service customer in Example 1 is $0.019/GJ/d.  For a 
customer with a maximum eligible FDQ of 3,000 GJ/day, the annual amount of the deferral account 
clearing they would be subject to would be $21,150. 
 
The example illustrated assumes no off-setting revenue is generated from re-marketing activities.  
This was provided for illustrative purposes and does not represent Union’s view of the anticipated 
outcome of excess capacity.  If excess TransCanada capacity is created as described above, Union 
will attempt to re-deploy the excess capacity in order to mitigate the deferral account balance and 
the resulting disposition to customers.   
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North T-Service TransCanada Capacity Deferral Account Impact Example 2 
 
Assumptions 
Customer in the Union NDA (highest toll delivery area) with FDQ of 3,000 GJ/d goes out of 
business and Union is able to re-market the capacity and recover 75% of the costs. 
 
Deferral Account Impact 
Union Parkway Belt to Union NDA FT Toll    $0.5565/GJ/day 
Union Parkway Belt to Union NDA Abandonment Surcharge $0.0280/GJ/day 
Total Union Parkway Belt to Union NDA TransCanada Charge $0.5845/GJ/day 
 
Annual Costs Accruing to the Deferral Account = 3,000 GJ/day * $0.5845/GJ/day * 365 days 
    = $ 640,027.50 
 
Annual Revenue Accruing to the Deferral Account  
 = 3,000 GJ/day * ($0.5845/GJ/day * 75%) * 365 days 
 = $480,020.63 
 
Deferral Account Balance after 1 year   =$ 640,027.50 - $480,020.63 
  =$160,006.87 
 
Maximum FDQ for all Eligible Customers = 93,786 GJ/day 
FDQ which Deferral Account is Allocated = 93,786 GJ/day – 3,000 GJ/day (customer out of business) 
Remaining FDQ for all Eligible Customers = 90,786 GJ/day 
 
Per Unit Deferral Account Impact = $160,006.87 
    (90,786 GJ/d * 365 days) 
 = $0.0048/GJ/d 
 
Customer Impact Example 2 
Therefore, the impact for an eligible Union North T-Service customer in Example 2 is 
$0.0048/GJ/d.  For a customer with a maximum eligible FDQ of 3,000 GJ/day, the annual amount 
of the deferral account disposition they would be subject to would be approximately $5,256. 
 
Union bears the risk of excess Dawn to Parkway capacity not re-deployed until Union’s next 
rebasing proceeding.  Upon rebasing, any excess Dawn to Parkway capacity not re-deployed will be 
included in in-franchise rates.  The excess capacity will not drive a change to the Dawn to Parkway 
costs but does result in a demand reduction.  Given the relatively small amount of capacity 
subscribed as part of the Union North T-Service Transportation from Dawn service (22,402 GJ/d vs. 
7,904,420 GJ/d of the Dawn to Parkway system at November 1, 2017), the financial impact of 
excess Dawn to Parkway capacity to other in-franchise customers will be minimal. 
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UNION GAS LIMITED 
 

 Answer to Interrogatory from  
The Association of Power Producers of Ontario (“APPrO”) 

 
Reference: i) Exhibit A Tab 3 North T-Service Transportation from Dawn Service 

ii) August 24, 2015, Settlement Term Sheet between TransCanada and Eastern 
Canadian LDCs 
iii) Iroquois Pipeline’s proposed ‘So-No’ Project to deliver gas into Canada 

 
Preamble: Union notes that one of the reasons that Union is pursuing North T-Service is the 

reduction in expected TransCanada Mainline capacity in the EDA due to its 
Energy East Project. APPrO would like to better understand the Mainline capacity 
implications to the EDA as a result of the recent Settlement in Reference ii) and 
how this and other gas supply developments may impact the need for the proposed 
Dawn T-Service. 

 
a) Please provide a copy of the agreement in Reference ii). 

 
b) Please discuss how the Settlement with TransCanada will impact future capacity in the EDA 

and provide your understanding and estimates of the quantitative impacts of the Settlement 
on capacity and reserves. Please advise if the capacity reduction rationale for providing this 
Dawn T-Service is as significant as it was prior to the Settlement and all supporting 
calculations. 
 

c) Please provide Union’s understanding of the status of the proposed reversal of the Iroquois 
line to deliver gas into the TransCanada EDA via Waddington. 
 

d) If Waddington becomes a new receipt point into the TransCanada Mainline, please discuss 
how this may impact the supply options for Union’s customers situated in the EDA, and 
further if this may impact such customers’ interest in additional Dawn T-Service if such 
service is more competitive with Dawn supply. 

 
 
Response: 
 
a) Below is a link to the Energy East Settlement Term Sheet amongst TransCanada, Union, 

Enbridge and Gaz Métro, effective August 18, 2015. 
 

https://docs.neb-one.gc.ca/ll-
eng/llisapi.dll?func=ll&objId=2813285&objAction=browse&viewType=1 

 

https://docs.neb-one.gc.ca/ll-eng/llisapi.dll?func=ll&objId=2813285&objAction=browse&viewType=1
https://docs.neb-one.gc.ca/ll-eng/llisapi.dll?func=ll&objId=2813285&objAction=browse&viewType=1
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b)  The following excerpt from the Energy East Settlement Term Sheet outlines the impact to 
future capacity within the Affected Area (which is largely TransCanada’s Eastern Delivery 
Area): 

 
 
In total, the replacement capacity of the Eastern Mainline Project, without the adjustments 
described above for turn back, non-renewals and use of commercial alternatives, is 2,714 
TJ/d.  Other than the Additional Capacity (50 TJ/d), the 2,714 TJ/d of replacement capacity 
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serves all known firm demands as of November 1, 2017 including those demands required to 
serve the Union North T-Service customers that have requested service back to Dawn.  
Without access to this capacity, these Union North T-Service customers would not have 
access to firm capacity on TransCanada back to Dawn. 
 
The current capacity of the North Bay Shortcut Line that is being transferred from gas service 
to oil service is approximately 3,200 TJ/d.  The difference between the current capacity of the 
North Bay Shortcut Line and the new pipeline being built to replace it is approximately 500 
TJ/d.  This capacity is currently being used by market participants in the Affected Area under 
non-renewable, short-term firm services or other discretionary services, such as interruptible 
services.  This 500 TJ/d of capacity will not be available to provide those short-term and 
discretionary services when the TransCanada Energy East Project goes forward.  It is 
therefore important that the Union North T-Service customers who previously used these 
short-term or discretionary services have access to the capacity provided under the new Union 
North T-Service. 
  
For capacity requests beyond 2017 (such as capacity requested through a 2018 New Capacity 
Open Season or 2019 New Capacity Open Season), the Mainline Settlement Agreement 
allows for the development of incremental short-haul facilities within the Eastern Ontario 
Triangle by TransCanada on a best efforts basis.  However, any capacity requested effective 
post November 2017 will not be part of the Energy East Project or Eastern Mainline Project.  
 
Union’s North T-Service customers have requested access to Dawn as an alternative to 
sourcing supply from Empress.  Many of these customers are unable to or do not wish to 
independently make the necessary long-term contractual commitments required by 
TransCanada to support new infrastructure in the Eastern Ontario Triangle.  Union’s new firm 
North T-Service from Dawn service allows T-Service customers access to Dawn and 
customers have reserved approximately 35 TJ/d of this capacity. 

 
c) As discussed in EB-2015-0166, Exhibit B.T1.Union.FRPO.1, Iroquois Gas Transmission 

proposed up to 0.3 PJ/d of import capacity at Waddington (into Ontario via TransCanada) 
however no public announcement regarding the results of that open season has been made. 

 
d) Union continues to evaluate and contract for upstream supply options to ensure its Union 

North sales service and bundled customers consistently receive secure, diverse natural gas 
supply at prudently incurred costs and with minimal risk.  As Union makes changes to its 
upstream transportation portfolio, it will continue to evaluate any impacts to the services that 
it offers its customers.  T-service customers in the Union EDA are responsible to ensure their 
gas supply arrives in the area when they require it.  How they contract for supply is their 
responsibility.  It is not known whether this change will impact customers’ desire to source 
supply from Waddington.  Waddington has been an illiquid market rather than the established 
liquid Dawn Hub. Union does not expect that Waddington will develop to be a liquid market 
hub due to its lack of infrastructure, storage and trading parties.  At this time, T-service 
customers have contracted with Union for the new firm Union North T-Service from Dawn 
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service.  This service will allow them access to supply from the Dawn Hub and the liquidity 
and counterparties available at the Dawn Hub.  
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UNION GAS LIMITED 
 

 Answer to Interrogatory from  
The Association of Power Producers of Ontario (“APPrO”) 

 
Reference: i) Exhibit A, Tab 3, pp. 2-4 
 
Preamble: In Reference i), Union notes that 17 customers representing over one-third of the 

customers have committed to Union’s proposed optional service. APPrO would 
like to better understand customers’ interest in this new service. 

 
a) For each rate class that is eligible to receive access to this service, please complete the 

following table: 
 

Rate 
Class 

Total Number of 
Customers 

Contract Demand 
(CD) for all 

Customers in the 
Class 

Number of Dawn T-
Service Customers 

 

Firm Daily 
Quantity 
(FDQ) of 
Dawn T-
Service 

Customers 
Firm Interruptible Firm Interruptible Firm Interruptible Firm 

        
        
        
        
TOTALS        

 
b) For each of the 17 customers that have committed to the current Dawn T-Service please 

complete the following table (note: please include column totals in the last row), without 
revealing the identity of the customers: 
 

Customer CD Customer’s FDQ as a % of its 
Firm CD Rate Class 

Firm Interruptible 
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c) Please summarize the percentage of customers within each of the groupings in the table below 
that have signed up for Union’s new Base Dawn T-Service: 
 

Customer’s Firm CD 
(GJ/d) 

Number of 
Eligible 

Customers 
Falling within 

each CD 
Grouping 

Percentage of 
Eligible 

Customers 
Falling within 

each CD 
Grouping 

Number of 
Committed 
Customers 
within each 

CD 
Grouping 

Percentage of 
Committed 

Customers within 
each CD Grouping 

Under 1,000     
Between 1,000 and 
2,000 

    

Between 2,000 and 
3,000 

    

Between 3,000 and 
5,000 

    

Between 5,000 and 
10,000 

    

Between 10,000 and 
25,000 

    

Over 25,000     
Total      

 
 
Response: 
 
Please note the responses below exclude Rate 25 as this rate class is ineligible for the Union 
North T-Service Transportation from Dawn service. 

 
a) Please see Table 1.  

Table 1 

Rate 
Class 

Total Number of 
Customers * 

Contract Demand for 
all Customers in the 

Class (GJ/day) 

Number of Dawn T-
Service Customers 

Firm Daily 
Quantity (FDQ) 

of Dawn T- 
Service 

Customers 
(GJ/day) 

Firm Interruptible Firm Interruptible Firm Interruptible Firm 
10 3  1,235  0 0 0 
20 33  113,164  17** 0 22,402 
100 10  113,448  0 0 0 
TOTAL 46  227,847  17 0 22,402 
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*This table includes customers in the Union North East Zone that are eligible for the service.   
**The customers in each delivery area: 
Union NDA/Union NCDA – 10 customers, 10,116 GJ/day 
Union EDA – 7 customers, 12,286 GJ/day 
 
b) Please see Table 2. 

Table 2 

Customer CD (GJ/day) Customer’s FDQ as a % of its 
Firm CD* 

Rate Class 
Firm Interruptible 
1,139 0 96.6% 20 
5,675 0 6.6% 20 
2,392 0 94.1% 20 
1,899 0 121.1% 20 
721 0 175.0% 20 
319 0 141.1% 20 

37,970 0 7.9% 20 
2,278 0 87.8% 20 
949 0 79.0% 20 
873 0 45.8% 20 
683 0 99.4% 20 
608 0 82.2% 20 
570 0 70.2% 20 
456 0 87.7% 20 

2,658 0 99.7% 20 
892 0 99.4% 20 

1,519 0 197.5% 20 
Total = 61,145 0 Weighted Average = 36.6%  

*The eligible FDQ is the greater of Firm CD or peak day in the previous 12 months, to a 
maximum of 3,000 GJ/d.    A percentage greater than 100% indicates that the customer has 
elected to contract for an FDQ greater than their Firm CD.  Customers would flow this 
incremental supply that is above the Firm CD using IT (Rate 25) or authorized overrun service.  
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c) Please see Table 3. 
Table 3 

 
Customer’s Firm 

CD (GJ/d) 
Number of 

Eligible 
Customers 

Falling within 
each CD 
Grouping 

Percentage of 
Eligible Customers 
Falling within each 

CD Grouping 

Number of 
Committed 
Customers 
within each 

CD Grouping 

Percentage of 
Committed 

Customers within 
each CD Grouping 

Under 1,000 NDA/NCDA = 17 
EDA = 4 

NDA/NCDA = 37.0% 
EDA = 8.7% 

NCA/NCDA = 7 
EDA = 2 

NDA/NCDA = 41.2% 
EDA = 11.8% 

Between 1,000 
and 2,000 

NDA/NCDA = 2 
EDA = 2 

NDA/NCDA = 4.3% 
EDA = 4.3% 

NDA/NCDA = 1 
EDA = 2 

NDA/NCDA = 5.9% 
EDA = 11.8% 

Between 2,000 
and 3,000 

NDA/NCDA = 4 
EDA = 2 

NDA/NCDA = 8.7% 
EDA = 4.3% 

NDA/NCDA = 1 
EDA = 2 

NDA/NCDA = 5.9% 
EDA = 11.8% 

Between 3,000 
and 5,000 

NDA/NCDA = 1 
EDA = 1 

NDA/NCDA = 2.2% 
EDA = 2.2% 

NDA/NCDA = 0 
EDA = 0 

NDA/NCDA = 0.0% 
EDA = 0.0% 

Between 5,000 
and 10,000 

NDA/NCDA = 4 
EDA = 4 

NDA/NCDA = 8.7% 
EDA = 8.7% 

NDA/NCDA = 0 
EDA = 1 

NDA/NCDA = 0.0% 
EDA = 5.9% 

Between 10,000 
and 25,000 

NDA/NCDA = 2 
EDA = 1 

NDA/NCDA = 4.3% 
EDA = 2.2% 

NDA/NCDA = 0 
EDA = 0 

NDA/NCDA = 0.0% 
EDA = 0.0% 

Over 25,000 NDA/NCDA = 1 
EDA = 1 

NDA/NCDA = 2.2% 
EDA = 2.2% 

NDA/NCDA = 1 
EDA = 1 

NDA/NCDA = 5.9% 
EDA = 0.0% 

Total NDA/NCDA = 31 
EDA = 15 

NDA/NCDA = 67.4% 
EDA = 32.6% 

NDA/NCDA = 10 
EDA = 7 

NDA/NCDA = 58.8% 
EDA = 41.2% 

 



                                                                                  Filed: 2015-11-03 
                                                                                   EB-2015-0181 
                                                                                   Exhibit B.APPrO.3 
                                                                                    Page 1 of 5 
 

 

UNION GAS LIMITED 
 

 Answer to Interrogatory from  
The Association of Power Producers of Ontario (“APPrO”) 

 
Reference: i) Exhibit A Tab 3 pages 6-10 
 
Preamble: Union is seeking a Deferral Account to collect the difference between revenues 

and costs associated with the provision of this new service. Union is asking to 
recover the balances in this Deferral Account from all eligible customers. APPrO 
would like to understand the risks and implications to those eligible customers 
that do not avail themselves of this service. 

 
a) Please confirm that a customer that already has arranged a long term transportation contract 

with TransCanada to feed its facility requirements has no need to contract for Union’s Dawn 
T-Service during the currency of its contract with TransCanada. If not confirmed, please 
explain. 
 

b) Please confirm that a large power generation customer situated in Union’s North East zone, 
without a power purchase agreement for baseload or dispatchable power, is unlikely to be able 
to commercially contract for any new firm transportation either with Union using its Dawn T-
Service or directly with TransCanada. If not confirmed, please explain. 
 

c) Please indicate if costs within the Deferral Account will be managed collectively or by rate 
class. 
 

d) Please confirm that all customers, including those customers that have not availed themselves 
of the use of this service, bear the risk of “excess capacity,” even if, commercially, they are 
unable to contract for such service. If not confirmed, please explain. 
 

e) In the event that excess capacity existed, please explain how the Deferral Account would be 
impacted in each of the following circumstances: 
  
i) Union had a need to contract for additional capacity for system customers, and alternative 

sources of transportation and/or supply were available at a lower cost; and 
 

ii) Union had an opportunity to resell the transportation capacity on a permanent basis and for 
a price less than the sum of the tolls. 
 

f) Please explain Union’s cost causation or other rationale for exposing customers that do not 
contract for the Dawn T-Service to be exposed to the Deferral Account costs. 
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g) Please detail all other options Union considered to address and alleviate the costs associated 
with the Deferral Account, and the rationale for rejecting each such option. 
 

h) Please provide a numerical estimate of the rate impact on eligible customers by rate class in 
2018 if excess capacity was equal to: (i) 20% of the proposed aggregate FDQ assuming that 
there was no other option to mitigate the upstream transportation costs; and (ii) 50% of the 
proposed aggregate FDQ assuming that there was no other option to mitigate the upstream 
transportation costs. 
 

i) Please explain why Union is not asking the customers subscribing for the Dawn T-Service to 
contract with Union for a similar term as required for the upstream transportation 
commitments. 

 
 
Response: 
 
a) Not confirmed.  Union is not able to speculate on specific customers’ requirements or risk 

tolerances.  If customers have further need for gas supply to feed their facilities during the 
term of their long-term transportation contract with TransCanada or when the terms expire, 
customers may look to contract with Union for the Union North T-Service Transportation 
from Dawn service.  All eligible T-Service customers may choose whether to participate in 
this optional service and to what level. 
 

b) Not confirmed.  Union is not able to speculate on customers’ risk tolerances or ability to 
contract for capacity without an underlying power purchase agreement for baseload or 
dispatchable power.  The service, once approved by the Board, will continue to be offered to 
eligible customers on a regular basis when additional capacity is made available by 
TransCanada and Union, or when Union looks to re-market any turned back capacity.  
Customer circumstances could change over time whereby customers may contract for this 
service in the future. 
  

c) The costs within the proposed Base Service North T-Service TransCanada Capacity Deferral 
Account will be managed collectively and will be cleared annually to all firm T-Service 
customers in the Union North East Zone using an allocation approach based on the customers’ 
eligible quantity for Base Service. 
 

d) Not confirmed. Union cannot confirm that customers are unable to participate in this service.  
All customers in the Union North East Zone are eligible and able to participate in the North T-
Service Transportation from Dawn service.  Customers’ interest and risk tolerances to 
contract for the short-haul service vary between the various customers currently, and may also 
change over time.  The non-participating customers may later find value in purchasing any 
turned back capacity to their zone.  Customers may also later participate when the service is 
offered in the future when new open seasons are offered.     
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e) The proposed Base Service North T-Service TransCanada Capacity Deferral Account will 
record the difference between the cost of the excess TransCanada transportation capacity and 
the revenue obtained by re-marketing that excess capacity.  When re-marketing the excess 
capacity, Union will first evaluate all options that fully recover the costs of the excess 
capacity.  If options for full cost recovery are not available, Union will then prioritize other 
re-marketing opportunities, including but not limited to the two scenarios described in the 
interrogatory, in order to minimize the amount of unrecovered costs that will be captured in 
the deferral account.  Eligible customers would only be subject to the unrecovered cost of the 
excess capacity. 
   

f) Customers that have contracted for the Union North T-Service Transportation from Dawn 
service have committed to contracting for capacity that contributes to alleviating the 
bottleneck on TransCanada’s system between Parkway and Maple.  Without firm contracts to 
support expansion, TransCanada would not be willing to build capacity to alleviate the 
bottleneck.1 

By alleviating the bottleneck, all customers in the Union North East Zone will benefit by 
having a more liquid secondary market that has improved access to Dawn to meet all or a 
portion of their gas supply requirements.  With incremental firm transportation to the delivery 
area, secondary market options become less expensive, which benefits customers that did not 
elect this service.   

 
Union North direct purchase (“DP”) customers are administered in a similar manner.  When a 
bundled DP customer who currently delivers gas to Union at Empress reduces its gas demand 
and therefore its daily contract quantity (“DCQ”), the pipeline capacity on which that gas 
would have flowed remains part of the system supply portfolio.  That extra capacity would 
drive increased unabsorbed demand charges (“UDC”) that are shared amongst all bundled 
customers until Union is able to reduce its length position.  Union takes measures to reduce 
excess length through re-marketing excess capacity and any un-mitigated costs collect in the 
UDC deferral account and when cleared, is shared amongst all bundled DP and sales service 
customers. 

 
In Union’s view, it is appropriate to allocate the proposed deferral account to all eligible 
customers and not just those customers who have elected the service.   

 
g) Union’s initial service design did not include a deferral account but rather proposed to re-

allocate excess capacity amongst only those customers that elected the service.  Based on 

                                                 
1 Article 2.2 (e) of the TransCanada Pipelines Limited Mainline Settlement Agreement:  based upon gas 
transportation requests from market participants, to use best efforts, subject to TransCanada determining the 
project is economical and not being obligated to deviate from the utilization of prudent cost management practices 
during project execution to facilitate the natural gas market's desire for supply diversity and the ability of such 
markets to access supply of natural gas located close to their markets on a timely basis while continuing to 
contribute to ensure reliability and the recovery of costs for existing natural gas pipeline infrastructure by the 
Parties. 



                                                                                  Filed: 2015-11-03 
                                                                                   EB-2015-0181 
                                                                                   Exhibit B.APPrO.3 
                                                                                    Page 4 of 5 
 

 

customer feedback (please see the response at Exhibit B.FRPO.5) and after considering 
consistency with the treatment of sales service and bundled DP customers as outlined in part 
(f) above, Union revised the proposal to include: 
 

• A deferral account that would be cleared to all customers that were eligible to take the 
service; 

• A Base Service FDQ limited to a maximum of the greater of; i) Firm CD, ii) the peak day 
in the previous 12 months, and iii) in no case greater than 3,000 GJ/d, so that the impact 
of any one customer on the deferral account is limited; 

• A Supplemental Service offering for those customers that desired capacity in excess of 
the Base Service amount; and, 

• Specific and limited conditions under which customers could turn back the capacity 
within the 15 year commitment.   
 

The Supplemental Service does not impact the deferral account or other eligible customers in 
any way.  
 

h) Please see Attachment 1 for the calculation of an estimated unit rate of disposition and an 
estimated bill impact for a Union North East T-Service customer eligible for the Base Service 
FDQ limit of 3,000 GJ/d.  The rate and bill impacts assume the excess capacity equals 20% 
and 50% of the Base Service FDQ requests and no excess capacity has been re-marketed. 
 

i) Through consultation with customers in developing the Union North T-Service Transportation 
from Dawn service, customers communicated that the need for firm transportation capacity 
was real but the 15-year term commitment with TransCanada was too onerous to bear 
individually.  Union ‘s response to customer feedback was an approach that balances:  

i. customer need for firm capacity from Parkway to their delivery area;  
ii. a better contracting option (one year annually renewing) than if the customer contracted 

on their own directly with TransCanada (15-year fixed); and,  
iii. low risk to Union and other shippers. 

   
Union’s proposal requires an initial contract term of one-year for the Base Service, with an 
obligation to automatically renew annually subject to strict conditions on how and when the 
customers’ commitment could be reduced throughout the 15-year term.  The conditions 
ensure that the only reason a customer is allowed to initiate turnback is limited to the 
customer going out of business or decreasing both their hourly and daily distribution 
consumption by 5% or greater.  Union will also offer turnback opportunities when there is no 
cost impact to other shippers (such as a turnback offered by TransCanada).  In the 
circumstance where excess capacity is created through turnback, Union has four options to 
mitigate the costs prior to any cost being accrued in the deferral account: 

1) Re-market the capacity to the existing eligible Union North East Zone T-Service 
customers on a permanent or temporary basis; 

2) Sell the capacity into the market; 
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3) Absorb the capacity into the Union sales service and bundled DP transportation 
portfolio, if capacity is required; and/or, 

4) Turnback capacity to TransCanada if TransCanada has offered that option to the market, 
consistent with Union’s existing “Turnback of TransCanada Pipeline (TransCanada) 
Capacity by Direct Purchase Customers” Policy as outlined at 
www.uniongas.com/about-us/policies. 

 
Therefore, other than closure or a permanent reduction in production, customers will maintain 
the 15-year commitment to the capacity.  Further, any excess capacity created will be re-
marketed to mitigate any cost impacts to other eligible customers. 



Filed: 2015-11-03
EB-2015-0181
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Excess Excess 
Line Capacity Capacity at
No. Particulars Notes at 20% 50%

(a) (b)
Deferral Account Balance

1 Base Service Firm Daily Quantity (FDQ) Requests (GJ/d) (1) 22,402             22,402             
2 Excess Capacity of the Aggregate Firm Daily Quantity (FDQ) 20% 50%
3 Excess Capacity FDQ (GJ/d) (line 1 x line 2) 4,480 11,201             
4 Parkway to Union NDA TransCanada Charge ($/GJ/d) (2) 0.5845             0.5845             
5 Annual Deferral Account Balance ($) (line 3 x line 4 x 365) (3) 955,860           2,389,649        

Disposition of Deferral Account Balance
6 Maximum FDQ of all Eligible Customers (GJ/d) (4) 93,786             93,786             
7 Excess Capacity FDQ (GJ/d) (line 3) 4,480 11,201             
8 Remaining FDQ of all eligible customers (GJ/d) (line 6 - line 7) 89,306             82,585             

9 Unit Rate for Disposition ($/GJ) (line 5 / (line 8 x 365)) 0.0293             0.0793             

10 Annual Estimated Bill Impact based on an FDQ of 3,000 GJ/d ($) (line 9 x 3,000 x 365) (5) 32,084             86,834             

11 Total Estimated Transportation Cost of 3,000 GJ/d ($) (line 4 x 3,000 x 365) (5) 640,000           640,000           
12 Total Transportation Cost Impact (%) (line 10 / line 11) (5) 5.0% 13.6%

Notes:
(1) Exhibit A, Tab 3, Page 12, Table 4, Total Quantity, Base Service.
(2) Exhibit B.Staff.9, Total Union Parkway Belt to Union NDA TransCanada Charge.
(3) Assumes no other option to mitigate upstream transportation costs.
(4) Exhibit B.Staff.9, Maximum FDQ of all Eligible Customers.
(5) Illustrative impact only. Actual impacts by customer will vary.

UNION GAS LIMITED
Estimated Annual Union North East T-Service Bill Impact based on Excess Capacity of 20% and 50% of the Base Service FDQ

Base Service North T-Service TransCanada Capacity Deferral Account
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UNION GAS LIMITED 
 

 Answer to Interrogatory from  
Federation of Rental-housing Providers of Ontario (“FRPO”) 

 
Reference: Exhibit A, Tab 1, pp. 17-18 
 
Preamble:  “In the proposed Union North East Zone (Union NDA, Union NCDA and Union 

EDA), Union is converting long-haul transportation contracts on TransCanada from 
Empress to short-haul transportation contracts on TransCanada from Parkway. As 
early as November 1, 2015, but likely by April 1, 2016, approximately 40% of the 
transportation portfolio for these three delivery areas will be sourced from Dawn. As 
of November 1, 2016, approximately 85% of the transportation portfolio for these 
three delivery areas will be sourced from Dawn”. 

 
Please provide Union’s current understanding of the timing of Kings North. 
 
a) How does that understanding affect Union’s proposed timing for initiation of the changes to 

reference price? 
 

b) What are the respective pros and cons of a January 1, 2017 implementation date? 
 
i) Please provide specific mitigation efforts Union could contemplate to address the cons of 

such a start date. 
 
 
Response: 
 
a) TransCanada has recently indicated that the King’s North Project will now be delayed until as 

late as November 1, 2016.  As indicated at Exhibit A, Tab 1, p. 2, Union had proposed 
implementation of the changes to the reference price used to set rates as determined in 
Union’s quarterly rate filing to be effective the QRAM coinciding with or immediately 
following TransCanada facilities in-service date.  If the TransCanada King’s North Project is 
delayed to November 1, 2016, Union would implement the changes to the reference price as 
of January 1, 2017.  Union will monitor the progress on King’s North and advise customers 
when the in-service date becomes more certain. 
 
As a result of the potential delay in the TransCanada King’s North Project, Union is also 
proposing that the following be implemented effective January 1, 2017 rather than January 1, 
2016: 

• changes to Union North transportation, storage and commodity rates to reflect the 
gas supply portfolio changes and modifications to the applicable rate schedules;  

• changes to the recovery of upstream transportation compressor fuel costs in rates 
for Union North sales service and bundled direct purchase (“DP”) customers; and,  
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• changes to deferral accounts as required.  
 

b) The conversion of long-haul contracts to short-haul contracts is contingent on the in-service 
date of the King’s North Project.  The pros of implementing the changes to the reference price 
as of January 1, 2017 is that it better aligns to the expected implementation of the King’s 
North Project and would coincide with a QRAM filing.  Variances between actual gas costs 
and forecast gas costs will be captured in the gas cost deferral accounts for November and 
December, 2016.  This would be the same process had the King’s North facilities been in 
place for November 1, 2015 and Union implemented the reference price and service changes 
January 1, 2016 as originally planned.  
 
The con of delaying implementing the changes to the reference price and rates to January 1, 
2017 is that the higher cost of purchasing gas at Dawn relative to the Alberta Border 
Reference Price in rates would be disposed of to all sales service customers in Union North 
rather than just the Union North East Zone. 
 
If the King’s North Project is delayed beyond January 1, 2017, Union would need to 
reconsider the implementation timeline. 
 
i) There is no mitigation required.  Union will not implement its proposed changes until the 

King’s North Project is completed. 
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UNION GAS LIMITED 
 

 Answer to Interrogatory from  
Federation of Rental-housing Providers of Ontario (“FRPO”) 

 
Reference: Exhibit A, Tab 1, pp. 20-21 
 
Preamble: “Union plans to update Union North bundled DP obligated DCQ receipt point 

quantities annually at November 1 to reflect the percentage of Union’s transportation 
portfolio at Dawn or Empress to serve Union North delivery zones.” 

 
Please provide the lead time that Union will provide in advance of Nov. 1st in each year to allow 
DP customers time to refine their supply arrangement. 
 
 
Response: 
 
Please see the response at Exhibit B.OAPPA 2. 
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UNION GAS LIMITED 
 

 Answer to Interrogatory from  
Federation of Rental-housing Providers of Ontario (“FRPO”) 

 
Reference: Exhibit A, Tab 1, pp. 20-21 
 
Preamble: “Union plans to update Union North bundled DP obligated DCQ receipt point 

quantities annually at November 1 to reflect the percentage of Union’s transportation 
portfolio at Dawn or Empress to serve Union North delivery zones.” 

 
Please provide the lead time that Union will provide in advance of the initiation of changes 
currently scheduled for April 1, 2016. 
 
a) Please indicate the minimum time that Union would provide an update if the initial date slips 

past April 1, 2016. 
 
 
Response: 
 
a) Please see the response at Exhibit B.FRPO.1.   A minimum notice period of 45 days will be 

issued to customers affected. 
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UNION GAS LIMITED 
 

 Answer to Interrogatory from  
Federation of Rental-housing Providers of Ontario (“FRPO”) 

 
Reference: Exhibit A, Tab 1, p. 25 
 
Preamble: “The cost of fuel to transport the gas to and from storage on a forecast basis is 

included in the storage rate that is charged to Union North sales service and bundled 
DP customers.” 

 
How are variances between the forecast and actual costs of fuel gas between the North and Dawn 
reconciled. 
 
a) Please provide the numbers for 2014. 
 
 
Response: 
 
Variances between the actual cost of supply for STS injection and withdrawal fuel on 
TransCanada compared to the forecast cost included in rates are captured in the Transportation 
Tolls and Fuel Account (Account No. 179-100) and disposed of as part of the Quarterly Rate 
Adjustment Mechanism (“QRAM”) process.  
 
a) The cost included in storage rates for STS injection and withdrawal fuel for 2014 is $0.271 

million as approved by the Board in EB-2011-0210 (Union’s 2013 Cost of Service 
proceeding). 
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UNION GAS LIMITED 
 

 Answer to Interrogatory from  
Federation of Rental-housing Providers of Ontario (“FRPO”) 

 
Reference: Exhibit A, Tab 1, p. 28 
 
Preamble: “Union is proposing to include the cost for upstream transportation compressor fuel to 

move gas from Empress or Parkway to the respective delivery area in transportation 
rates for both Union North sales service and bundled DP customers. Union North 
bundled DP customers will, therefore, no longer be required to provide fuel in kind at 
Empress or Dawn.” 

 
What is the driver(s) behind this change in approach? 
 
 
Response: 
 
As indicated at Exhibit A, Tab 1, pp. 25-29, currently, Union North bundled direct purchase 
(“DP”) customers provide compressor fuel in kind to Union at Empress based on the actual 
monthly TransCanada fuel ratios in a given month multiplied by the obligated daily contract 
quantity (“DCQ”) at Empress.  Union uses that fuel provided by the bundled DP customers to 
transport the bundled DP obligated DCQ from Empress to the respective delivery areas. 
Currently, all gas delivered at Empress (by bundled DP customers or purchased at Empress by 
Union for sales service customers) must be delivered to the respective delivery areas so all fuel 
provided by Union North bundled DP customers is always fully utilized and there are no 
variances.  Union uses STS to take excess gas in the summer from the delivery area to Dawn 
storage and uses STS to take gas from Dawn storage to the delivery area to meet winter peaks.  
Fuel costs for STS injections and withdrawals are forecast in the gas supply plan and included in 
storage rates for sales service and bundled DP customers.  This treatment is similar to what is 
being proposed for transportation fuel. 
 
In the future, gas delivered at Dawn may not move to the respective delivery area on any given 
day.  If the gas is not required in the delivery area to meet demand requirements, the gas 
delivered at Dawn will be injected into storage at Dawn.  This is the case primarily in the 
summer months when demand is expected to be lower than the obligated DCQ.  In those 
instances, the upstream transportation compressor fuel to move gas from Parkway to the delivery 
area will not be required.  If Union continued to set the compressor fuel rate for Union North 
sales service customers based on the historical TransCanada fuel ratios from Parkway to the 
respective delivery areas, Union would over recover fuel.  Similarly, if Union North bundled DP 
customers continued to supply compressor fuel volumes in kind at Dawn based on the monthly 
TransCanada fuel ratios from Parkway to the respective delivery area multiplied by the obligated 
DCQ, bundled DP customers would constantly deliver more upstream transportation compressor 
fuel than would be required.  While Union manages variances between actual and forecast fuel 
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costs for Union North sales service customers through the Transportation Tolls and Fuel Deferral 
Account, no such true-up mechanism exists for Union North bundled DP customers today.  
 
For these reasons, it is necessary for Union to alter the approach for supplying fuel for bundled 
DP deliveries at Dawn.  For consistency, Union is proposing to include the cost for upstream 
transportation compressor fuel to move gas from Empress as well as Parkway (Dawn) to the 
respective delivery area in transportation rates for both Union North sales service and bundled 
DP customers.  This approach would be the same as how Union currently manages STS injection 
and withdrawal fuel costs in storage rates.  Union North bundled DP customers will no longer be 
required to provide fuel in kind at Empress or Dawn.  Variances between actual and forecast fuel 
costs will be captured in the Transportation Tolls and Fuel Deferral Account for each respective 
area and disposed of to sales service and bundled DP customers. 
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UNION GAS LIMITED 
 

 Answer to Interrogatory from  
Federation of Rental-housing Providers of Ontario (“FRPO”) 

 
Reference: Exhibit A, Tab 1, p. 37 
 
Preamble: “The North Purchase Gas Variance Account (“Account No. 179-105”), in 

combination with Account No. 179-100, captures cost variances related to commodity 
and upstream transportation for Union North customers.” 

 
How does Union currently differentiate between the differences unit costs of transportation in 
179-100 and cost variances in upstream transportation in 179-105. 
 
 
Response: 
 
The Union North Purchased Gas Variance Account (“NPGVA”) (Account No. 179-105) captures 
the difference between the Union North unit cost of gas purchased each month and the Union 
North unit cost of gas included in the gas sales rates as approved by the Board. This represents 
the difference between the actual cost of supply incurred by Union (commodity cost only) and 
the Alberta Border Reference price as updated and approved each QRAM.  Balances in the 
Union North PGVA are disposed of to Union North sales service customers as part of the QRAM 
process. 
 
The Transportation Tolls and Fuel Account (Account No. 179-100) captures the difference in 
costs between the actual per unit transportation and associated fuel costs and the forecast per unit 
transportation and associated fuel costs included in rates as approved by the Board.  This 
represents the difference between actual cost of transport and fuel incurred by Union 
(TransCanada tolls, fuel and other upstream transport costs) and the Union transport and fuel 
rates updated and approved each QRAM.  Balances in the Transportation Tolls and Fuel Account 
related to fuel variances are disposed of to Union North sales service customers as part of the 
QRAM process.  Balances in the Transportation Tolls and Fuel Account related to transportation 
cost variances are disposed of to Union North sales service customers and bundled direct 
purchase customers as part of the QRAM process. 
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UNION GAS LIMITED 
 

 Answer to Interrogatory from  
Federation of Rental-housing Providers of Ontario (“FRPO”) 

 
Reference: Exhibit A, Tab 2, pp. 1-2 
 
Preamble: “In lieu of providing their own fuel in-kind, Union will purchase gas on behalf of 

bundled DP customers to meet their upstream transportation fuel requirements.” 
 
Has Union discussed this proposed approach with the direct purchase community? 
 
a) Please provide all meeting minutes, presentations or other written communication between 

Union and those stakeholders regarding this approach and the overall proposed changes to the 
Union Gas bill in the South and North East Zone. 
 

b) If no material is available, how does Union propose to assist Direct Purchase stakeholders to 
manage this change (e.g., bill change, comparison of commodity rates, etc.) 

 
 
Response: 
 
Yes. 
 
a) Union presented the fuel in kind information to customers as part of the Union North 

Bundled-T service proposal.  Please see Attachment 1 for service specific written 
communications to date between Union and Union North bundled direct purchase (“DP”) 
stakeholders with respect to the proposed service changes.  Fuel in kind is referenced in the 
following materials:  
 

• April 2, 2015 Webex meeting;  
• April 8, 2015 Stakeholder presentation;  
• April 20, 2015 Enerline and Factsline North newsletters; and,  
• May 20, 2015 Energy Marketer meeting presentation.  

There are no service changes to bundled DP customers in Union South.  Union will continue 
to communicate and assist Union North bundled DP stakeholders on all aspects of the service 
transition. 
 

b) Please see the response to a). 



North Bundled T to Dawn: 
History of Stakeholder consultations and what was shared with whom and when: 
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Presentation	Slide	‐	Excerpt	from	Dec.	12,	2014	WebEx	meeting	with	
North	T‐Service	Customers	

Appendix

 

31

Pending changes to the 
North Bundled T service
Today
• North Bundled T customers have an Obligated DCQ at 

Empress 
• Bundled T transportation rates reflect TransCanada 

transportation from Empress
By Nov 1, 2017 - Anticipated
• Obligated DCQ will be at Empress, Dawn or a pro-rated 

combination depending on delivery area
• Bundled T transportation rates will reflect TransCanada 

transportation from Empress, Dawn or a pro-rated combination  
• EDA & NDA – mostly Dawn (ie 80%+)
• NCDA – currently under review
• SSMDA, MDA, WDA – mostly Empress (ie 90%+)
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UNION GAS LIMITED 
 

 Answer to Interrogatory from  
Federation of Rental-housing Providers of Ontario (“FRPO”) 

 
Reference: Exhibit A, Tab 2, p. 11 
 
Please describe Union's STS contracts and how they have been used to meet peak day demands 
in the past. 
 
 
Response: 
 
Union uses TransCanada STS contracts to manage design day requirements for Union North as 
follows:   
 
• Union first flows gas on TransCanada at 100% load factor (the gas supply plan does assume 

some lower load factors during part of the summer).  However, typically gas flows at 100% 
load factor; 
 

• STS injections are used in the summer months to transport excess gas supply from Union 
North to Parkway to be injected into Dawn storage (i.e. when consumption in the delivery 
area is lower than the daily gas supply flows on TransCanada); 
 

• STS withdrawals are used in the winter months to serve weather-driven demands when 
consumption in the delivery area is higher than the gas supply flows on TransCanada.  (Gas is 
withdrawn from Dawn storage and transported to Union North); 
 

• Union’s STS contracts with TransCanada allow for some pooling of injection/withdrawal 
rights between delivery areas on TransCanada.  STS pooling rights provide Union with the 
flexibility to serve the individual delivery areas in Union North with gas service in excess of 
its specific STS rights in some delivery areas. 

The STS firm withdrawal and pooling rights are an integral part of the upstream services and 
are fully utilized on a design day. 
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UNION GAS LIMITED 
 

 Answer to Interrogatory from  
Federation of Rental-housing Providers of Ontario (“FRPO”) 

 
Reference: Exhibit A, Tab 2, p. 11 
 
Please describe how this will change in the 2015-2018 time frame (i.e., capacity held to each 
zone, contribution to design day demands, resulting allocations, etc.). 
 
a) Please summarize Union’s adjustments as a result of those changes. 
 
 
Response: 
 
Please refer to Exhibit A, Tab 1, p. 34, Table 2 for more detail on Union’s STS contracts from 
2014 to 2017.  Union is not forecasting any changes to STS contracts other than what is reflected 
in Table 2. 
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UNION GAS LIMITED 
 

 Answer to Interrogatory from  
Federation of Rental-housing Providers of Ontario (“FRPO”) 

 
Reference: Exhibit A, Tab 2, p. 12, lines 4-9 
 
Preamble: Union describes forecasted annual cost impacts. 
 
Please provide a table that contains the respective cost changes detailed in the reference as 
compared to the forecasts presented to the Board for these zones in the combined Parkway West 
and Dawn-Parkway proceedings (EB-2012-0433 and EB-2013-0074). 
 
 
Response: 
 
Please see Table 1 for a comparison of cost changes in this proceeding relative to the costs 
forecast in the Parkway West and Brantford-Kirkwall/Parkway D Project (EB-2012-0433/EB-
2013-0074).  This is not a relevant comparison as the data sets are for different gas supply 
portfolios, compare different timeframes and reflect different TransCanada tolls. 
 
Column (a) in Table 1 represents calendar year 2018 of the 2015 to 2019 Gas Supply Plan.  
Calendar year 2018 reflects the annualized costs of all gas supply portfolio changes anticipated 
in 2015, 2016 and 2017.  The TransCanada tolls assumed in this plan are as approved by the 
National Energy Board on an interim basis effective January 1, 2015.  
 
The forecast data provided in column (b) reflects annualized storage and transportation costs for 
gas supply portfolio changes anticipated at November 1, 2015 in EB-2013-0074.  The 
TransCanada tolls assumed in this plan are based on 2013 TransCanada compliance tolls 
effective July 1, 2013.  The costs in column (b) do not contemplate further portfolio changes 
beyond 2015. 
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Table 1 
Comparison of Union North Storage and Transportation Revenue Requirement  

       Line 
   

Proposed EB-2013-0074 
 No. 

 
Cost Allocation ($000) 

 
2018 Costs Variance 

    
(a) (b) (c) = (a - b) 

  Transportation      
1     Cost of Gas - Transportation Demand                 56,900                 47,097                  9,804 
2     Cost of Gas - Transportation Fuel                   1,549                      733                     817 
3     Other Transportation                      199                      199                          -    
4  Total Transportation Costs                 58,649                 48,028                10,621 

       
  Storage     

5    Cost of Gas - Storage Demand                 41,395                 15,861                25,535 
6    Cost of Gas - Storage Fuel                      664                      339                     325 
7    Union Storage Costs (1)                 17,819                 20,336                (2,517)   
8  Total Storage                 59,878                 36,535                23,343 

       
9  Total Transportation and Storage               118,527                 84,563                33,964 

       Notes: 
      (1)  Union North storage costs include $2.5 million of allocated 2018 Dawn-Parkway costs associated with the 

Brantford-Kirkwall/Parkway D Project, as per EB-2013-0074, Schedule 10-2, line 23, column b) + column 
d). 
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UNION GAS LIMITED 
 

 Answer to Interrogatory from  
Federation of Rental-housing Providers of Ontario (“FRPO”) 

 
Reference: Exhibit A, Tab 2, p. 17 
 
Preamble: “A portion of Union North storage rates are common to all customers in each Zone 

and a portion of storage rates are based on west to east TransCanada zonal 
differentials (i.e. zonal or distance-based).” 

 
What are the distinguishing features that Union uses to separate the common costs from those that 
are specific to an area or zone? 
 
 
Response: 
 
In Union’s current Union North storage and transportation rate design, Union deems a portion of 
the Union North storage and transportation costs to be different for each zone based on zonal 
differentials and the remainder to be common to all Union North customers.   
 
To determine the portion of the upstream storage and transportation costs that are based on zonal 
differentials, Union calculates the differences between the firm upstream transportation tolls of 
the most westerly Zone and each other Zone, based on the 100% load factor rate.  Please see 
Exhibit A, Tab 2, Appendix A, Schedule 4, lines 3-5 for an example of the determination of the 
storage and transportation zonal differentials.  Union applies the zonal differentials to the annual 
volumes by Zone to calculate the deemed cost by Zone, as illustrated at Exhibit A, Tab 2, 
Schedule 4, line 7 and line 14.   
 
The remaining storage and transportation costs, as provided at Exhibit A, Tab 2, Appendix A, 
Schedule 4, line 8 and line 15 are deemed to be common and are recovered from all customers in 
the rate class based on the Board-approved volume forecast. 
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UNION GAS LIMITED 
 

 Answer to Interrogatory from  
Federation of Rental-housing Providers of Ontario (“FRPO”) 

 
Reference: Exhibit A, Tab 2, p. 19 
 
Preamble: “Examples of common costs include costs associated with the Limited Balancing 

Agreement (“LBA”) and gas purchase working capital.” 
 
Please describe the LBA. 
 
a) How are the LBA costs deemed common? 
  

Response: 
 
Union has a Limited Balancing Agreement (“LBA”) at its Union North delivery area 
interconnects with TransCanada (e.g. Union EDA, Union SSMDA, etc.).  Any variance between 
daily gas consumption and daily gas supply delivered is tracked in the LBA.  When LBA 
imbalances occur, LBA fees accrue, depending on the magnitude and duration of the imbalance. 
Union’s LBA’s with TransCanada include balancing fees associated with Union’s daily and 
cumulative gas imbalances. 
 
a) The LBA costs are deemed to be common as Union does not forecast operational imbalances 

for each delivery area as part of its gas supply plan.  Accordingly, Union has proposed to 
recover these costs from all customers based on the Board-approved volume forecast. 
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UNION GAS LIMITED 
 

 Answer to Interrogatory from  
Federation of Rental-housing Providers of Ontario (“FRPO”) 

 
Reference: Exhibit A, Tab 2, Appendix A, Schedule 1, p. 2 
 
Preamble: “To determine cost-based Union North storage and transportation rates, Union used 

the 2018 allocated costs for the Union North West and Union North East Zones by 
rate class, as described at Exhibit A, Tab 2, Section 2.4.” 

 
Why did Union use the 2018 allocated costs as opposed to 2016 or 2017? 

a) Please provide a table that provides the resulting costs if Union used 2016 or 2017 as 
compared to the 2018 result. 

  

Response: 
 
a) Union is proposing to update Union North storage and transportation rates based on the gas 

supply plan for calendar years 2017 and 2018, effective January 1 of each year.  Union 
provided the detailed cost allocation, rates and bill impacts based on the calendar year 2018, 
as it represents the first full year of the gas supply portfolio changes that occur with the 
November 2017 gas supply plan. 
 
Union summarized the cost allocation at Exhibit A, Tab 2, Appendix A, Schedule 7 and the 
proposed rates at Exhibit A, Tab 2, Appendix A, Schedule 9 for each 2016, 2017 and 2018. 
 
TransCanada has recently indicated that the King’s North Project will be delayed until as late 
as November 1, 2016.  If the TransCanada King’s North Project is delayed to November 1, 
2016, Union would implement the changes to the reference price as of January 1, 2017.  
Please see the response at Exhibit B.FRPO.1 for the changes resulting from the delay in 
TransCanada’s King’s North Project. 
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UNION GAS LIMITED 
 

 Answer to Interrogatory from  
Federation of Rental-housing Providers of Ontario (“FRPO”) 

 
Reference: Exhibit A, Tab 2, Appendix A, Schedule 5, p. 3 
 
Please explain the basis for allocation of the Storage Demand Costs by providing a breakdown of 
the components. 
 
a) Please explain why the direct assignment costs for the Northwest are so much less than the 

Northeast. 
  

Response: 
 
a) Union has provided a detailed description of the storage demand cost allocation at Exhibit A, 

Tab 2, pp. 21-23.  The storage demand costs and allocation factors based on the 2018 gas 
supply plan are also provided at Exhibit A, Tab 2, Appendix A, Schedule 5, p. 3. 
 
Union has proposed to direct assign the storage demand costs included in the gas supply plan, 
as the gas supply plan provides the storage demand costs for each storage-related contract by 
delivery area.  Specifically, the direct assignment for the Union North West Zone includes 
$1.558 million for STS Injection costs from the Union WDA to Parkway based on the 2018 
gas supply plan.  The STS Injection service allows Union to transport excess gas from the 
Union WDA to Dawn Storage. 
 
All remaining storage demand costs in the 2018 gas supply plan are required to transport 
storage volumes to/from the Union NDA and Union EDA, in the Union North East Zone.  
Specifically, the direct assignment of $39.837 million for the Union North East Zone includes 
$10.278 million for STS Injection costs from the Union NDA to Parkway and $29.559 million 
for STS Withdrawal costs and short-haul TransCanada firm transportation costs from 
Parkway to the Union NDA and the Union EDA.  The STS withdrawal service and short-haul 
FT transportation allow Union to transport storage withdrawal volumes from Parkway to the 
Union North delivery areas. 
 
The storage demand costs included in the gas supply plan are provided at Exhibit A, Tab 2, 
Schedule 1, p. 2, lines 1-8. 
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UNION GAS LIMITED 
 

 Answer to Interrogatory from  
London Property Management Association (“LPMA”) 

 
Reference:  Exhibit A, Tab 1, p. 17  
 
There is currently a line titled "Transportation to Union Gas" on general service invoices from 
Union Gas.  Is this the line that would have a charge of zero under the proposal to use the Dawn 
reference price?  Would this line item continue to show on the bill or would be removed from the 
bill? 
 
 
Response: 
 
As indicated at Exhibit A, Tab 1, p. 17, the transportation rate for Union South would be zero.  
Union is proposing to keep the transportation rate at zero on the bill rather than eliminate it to 
preserve flexibility in the event of future portfolio changes that may create a need for a Union 
South transportation rate.  Maintaining the transportation line item on the bill at a rate of zero 
does not require any changes to the billing system. 
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UNION GAS LIMITED 
 

 Answer to Interrogatory from  
London Property Management Association (“LPMA”) 

 
Reference:  Exhibit A, Tab 1, Appendix A, Schedules 1 & 2 
 
a) Please confirm that under the current methodology, the Union South Ontario Landed 

Reference price would $5.036 for the 12 month period ending March 31, 2016.  If this cannot 
be confirmed, please explain. 
 

b) What would be the corresponding Dawn Reference price for the 12 month period ending 
March 31, 2016 for Union South?  In particular, would it be the $3.735 per GJ shown on line 
5 of Schedule 2 or the $3.742 per GJ shown on line 12?  If the latter, please explain why the 
north supply cost calculation is used to forecast the Union South Dawn reference price. 

 
 
Response: 
 
a) Confirmed. 

 
b) The Dawn Reference Price for the 12-month period ending March 31, 2016 for the Union 

North East Zone and Union South would be $3.742/GJ as shown at Exhibit A, Tab 1, 
Appendix A, Schedule 2, line 8 and line 12.  Today, Union North volumes are used in the 
calculation of the Alberta Border Reference Price to reflect a weighted average based on the 
expected volumes being purchased each month as shown on Exhibit A, Tab 1, Appendix A, 
Schedule 1, line 6.  For purposes of illustrating the calculation of the Dawn Reference Price, 
Union used the same Union North volumes as used in determining the Weighted Average 
Alberta Border Reference Price.  In the future, Union would use the forecast Union North 
East Zone volumes to calculate the “weighted” Dawn Reference Price, and the forecast Union 
North West Zone volumes to calculate the “weighted” Alberta Border Reference Price.   
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UNION GAS LIMITED 
 

 Answer to Interrogatory from  
London Property Management Association (“LPMA”) 

 
Reference:  Exhibit A, Tab 2, pp. 1-2 
 
Union is proposing to eliminate the requirement for Union North bundled DP customers to 
provide their own upstream transportation fuel in kind and Union will purchase gas on behalf of 
these customers to meet their upstream fuel requirements and the recover the costs associated 
with the transportation fuel from both bundled DP and sales service customers. 
 
a) Is Union proposing the same change for bundled DP customers in Union South?  Please 

explain fully. 
 
b) Will bundled DP customers (Union North and/or Union South) have the option to purchase 

their own upstream transportation fuel or to pay Union for it?  Please explain fully. 
 
 
Response: 
 
a) No, Union is not proposing a fuel change for Union South bundled direct purchase (“DP”) 

customers, as these customers provide fuel to the pipelines they ship on directly.  Union 
contracts for transportation capacity on behalf of Union North bundled DP customers.  Union 
does not contract for transportation capacity on behalf of Union South bundled DP customers.  
Union South bundled DP customers manage their own transportation and associated 
compressor fuel costs, and therefore, Union does not recover transportation fuel from these 
customers.   

  
b) No, Union North bundled DP customers will not have an option to provide fuel in kind at 

Empress or Dawn. Union is proposing to remove the upstream transportation fuel costs from 
the gas commodity rate and recover upstream transportation fuel costs for both sales service 
and bundled DP customers in Union North West and Union North East transportation rates. 
Please see the response at Exhibit B.FRPO.5. 
 
Union South bundled DP customers will continue to provide fuel to the pipelines they ship on 
directly. 
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UNION GAS LIMITED 
 

 Answer to Interrogatory from  
London Property Management Association (“LPMA”) 

 
Reference:  Exhibit A, Tab 2, Appendix A, Schedule 11 
 
Please confirm that there are no changes to Schedule "A" shown on the last page of Schedule 11 
for Union's Southern Delivery Zone other than the rates shown in the Utility Rates section of part 
(C).  If this cannot be confirmed, please indicate what other changes have been made/proposed. 
 
 
Response: 
 
Confirmed. 
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UNION GAS LIMITED 
 

 Answer to Interrogatory from  
Ontario Association of Physical Plant Administrators (“OAPPA”) 

 
Reference:  Exhibit A, Tab 1, p. 14, Lines 16-18, p. 16, Lines 16-18  
 
Union indicates that forecast variances between the forecast cost of the North East Zone / South 
gas supply requirements and the Dawn Reference Price will be managed as a prospective rate 
adjustment.  Will there be any changes to the general approach for determining prospective rate 
adjustments as a result of the proposals concerning the reference price methodologies for the 
North and the South?  
 
 
Response: 
 
There are no changes to the methodology for determining prospective rate adjustments as a result 
of Union’s proposals.  With the introduction of the Union North West and Union North East 
Zones, Union proposes to track variances in the Transportation Tolls and Fuel Variance Account 
and the North Purchased Gas Variance Account separately for each Union North Zone.  The 
proposed gas cost deferral accounts can be found at Exhibit A, Tab 1, Appendix B. 
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UNION GAS LIMITED 
 

 Answer to Interrogatory from  
Ontario Association of Physical Plant Administrators (“OAPPA”) 

 
Reference:  Exhibit A, Tab 1, p. 20, Lines 14-16  
 
How far in advance of each November 1 will affected customers be notified of Union’s updated 
North bundled DP obligated DCQ receipt point quantities reflecting the percentage of Union’s 
transportation portfolio at Dawn and Empress to serve the North?  
 
 
Response: 
 
The annual DCQ receipt point allocation, to be effective November 1 of each year, will be 
communicated to customers no later than August 31 of each year. 
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UNION GAS LIMITED 
 

 Answer to Interrogatory from  
Ontario Association of Physical Plant Administrators (“OAPPA”) 

 
Reference:  Exhibit A, Tab 1, p. 21, Line 6 to p. 22 Line 5  
 
Union sets out the conditions for implementing the changes in the obligated DCQ in the North 
for April 1, 2016. 
 
a) With respect to condition (i), please provide the status of the facilities expansions that must be 

in-service to enable the changes to Union’s transportation portfolio and conversion from long-
haul to short-haul. 
 

b) With respect to condition (ii), what communications have already been provided to North 
bundled DP customers who will be affected by the changes? 
 

c) What is Union’s current estimate of the implementation date?  Does this date have to coincide 
with the implementation date for proposals regarding the new zones in the North and the 
North gas commodity storage and transportation rates?  Please explain. 

 
 
Response: 
 
a) The facilities expansions that enable the Union North Bundled-T service change and the 

associated status are as follows: 
 

i) TransCanada King’s North Project 
Please see the response at Exhibit B.FRPO.1. 

 
ii) Enbridge’s Albion 2015 

It is Union’s understanding that the Enbridge Albion 2015 facility expansion will be in-
service as early as January 1, 2016.   

 
iii) Union’s Dawn to Parkway 2015 Facility Expansion 

 Union’s Dawn to Parkway 2015 facility expansion is scheduled to be in-service 
November 1, 2015. 

 
b) Please see the response at Exhibit B.FRPO.7 a). 

c) Please see the response at Exhibit B.FRPO.1. 
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UNION GAS LIMITED 
 

 Answer to Interrogatory from  
Ontario Association of Physical Plant Administrators (“OAPPA”) 

 
Reference:  Exhibit A, Tab 1, Section 2  
 
Under Union’s current QRAM methodology, changes to the delivery commodity rates in any 
quarter are based on the change in the Ontario Landed Reference Price as it affects the fuel and 
UFG costs and the gas in storage carrying costs in rates.  What reference price will be used to 
determine the change in these costs with Union’s reference price proposals in this application? 
 
 
Response: 
 
Union proposes to use the Dawn Reference Price to determine the change in gas costs associated 
with fuel, UFG and gas in storage carrying costs included in Union North and Union South 
delivery rates. 
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UNION GAS LIMITED 
 

 Answer to Interrogatory from  
Ontario Association of Physical Plant Administrators (“OAPPA”) 

 
Reference:  Exhibit A, Tab 2, Appendix A, Schedule 9, p. 4, Col. (d)  
 
Please show the determination of the 2018 rates for Gas Supply Demand Service and 
Commodity Transportation Service for Rate 100 for both the North West and North East zones.  
Does Union currently have any Rate 100 sales or bundled DP customers? 
 
 
Response: 
 
Please see Attachment 1.  Union is proposing to use the Board-approved methodology for setting 
the Rate 100 Gas Supply Demand and Commodity Transportation rates, updated to reflect 
Union’s proposed Union North West and Union North East Zones. 
 
Union does not currently have any Rate 100 sales service or bundled DP customers. 
 



Filed: 2015-11-03
EB-2015-0181

Exhibit B.OAPPA.5
Attachment 1

UNION GAS LIMITED
Determination of 2018 Rate 100 Gas Supply Demand and Commodity Transportation Rates for the Union North West and Union North East Zones

Line Total Total
No. Particulars MDA WDA SSMDA North West NDA NCDA EDA North East

(a) (b) (c) (d) = (a + b + c) (e) (f) (g) (h) = (e + f  + g)

1 Demand Billing Units (10³m³/d) (1) 2,880 2,640 19,200 24,720 22,151 - 25,104 47,255

2 Demand Tolls ($/GJ) (2) 21.914 31.471 43.994 48.527 58.024 64.066
3 Demand Tolls ($/10³m³/d) (3) 821.9904 1,180.4847 1,650.2075 1,820.2440 2,176.4952 2,403.1269

4 Demand Cost ($000s) (line 1 x line 3) 2,367 3,116 31,684 37,168 40,320 - 60,329 100,648

5 Transportation Billing Units (4) 47,997 50,291 546,016 644,304 540,314 - 667,812 1,208,126
6 Fuel Ratios 1.2500% 1.6217% 2.3375% 2.5467% 3.0442% 3.2333%
7 Fuel Billing Units (10³m³) (line 5 x line 6) 600 816 12,763 13,760 - 21,593

8 Fuel Tolls ($/GJ) 2.951 2.951 2.951 2.951 2.951 2.951
9 Fuel Tolls ($/10³m³) 110.6920 110.6920 110.6920 110.6920 110.6920 110.6920

10 Fuel Cost ($000s) (line 7 x line 9) 66 90 1,413 1,569 1,523 - 2,390 3,913

11 Storage Demand (5) 42 465
12 Storage Commodity (5) 300 1,027
13 Storage Cost Variance - 25
14 Total Storage 342 1,517

15 Total Costs (line 4 + 10 + 14) 39,079 106,079

16 Demand Billing Units (10³m³/d) (line 1) (1) 24,720 47,255

17 Demand Cost (line 15 x 70%) 27,355 74,255

18 Gas Supply Demand Rate (cents/m³/d) (line 17 / line 16) 110.6609 157.1375

19 Commodity Transportation Billing Units (10³m³/d) (line 5 x 30%) (6) 193,291 362,438

20 Commodity Transportation Cost (line 15 x 30%) 11,724 31,824

21 Commodity Transportation Rate (cents/m³) (line 20 / line 19) 6.0653 8.7805

Notes:
(1) Based on 2013 Board-approved (EB-2011-0210) total demand billing units.
(2) Exhibit A, Tab 2, Appendix A, Schedule 1, p.1, column (a).
(3) Conversion of GJ to 10³m³ based on 2013 Board-approved heat value of 37.51 GJ/10³m³.
(4) Based on 2013 Board-approved (EB-2011-0210) throughput volumes without MAV, with adjustments from 2014 and 2015 LRAM.
(5) Based on 2013 Board-approved (EB-2011-0210) Storage Demand and Commodity Rate 100 allocation.
(6) Based on 2013 Board-approved (EB-2011-0210) transportation block 1 throughput volumes without MAV, with adjustments from 2014 and 2015 LRAM.
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UNION GAS LIMITED 
 

 Answer to Interrogatory from  
Ontario Association of Physical Plant Administrators (“OAPPA”) 

 
Reference:  Exhibit A, Tab 2, Appendix A, Schedule 10  
 
What are the impacts, if any, on transportation (as opposed to bundled transportation) customers 
in the North of Union’s proposals concerning upstream transportation fuel costs and cost 
allocation and rate design for gas storage and transportation? 
 
 
Response: 
 
Union North T-Service customers are not impacted by Union’s proposed changes to the recovery 
of upstream transportation fuel costs and Union North storage and transportation cost allocation 
and rate design. 
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UNION GAS LIMITED 
 

 Answer to Interrogatory from  
Ontario Association of Physical Plant Administrators (“OAPPA”) 

 
Reference:  Exhibit A, Tab 3, p. 9, Lines 17-20  
 
a) What is the rationale for Union’s proposal to clear any balance in the Base Service North T-

Service TransCanada Capacity Deferral Account to all customers who are eligible for the 
service rather than only those who use the service? 
 

b) What factors could affect the number of eligible customers from one year to the next? 
 
 
Response: 
 
a) Please see the response at Exhibit B.APPrO.3 f). 

   
b) The number of eligible customers from one year to the next may be impacted by: 

 
i) Customers in Union’s North East Zone switching from T-Service to either Bundled-T or 

sales service. 
 

ii) Customers in Union’s North East Zone switching from either Bundled-T or sales service 
to T-Service. 
 

iii) T-Service customers in Union’s North East Zone closing. 
 

iv) New customers establishing a T-Service contract in Union’s North East Zone. 
 

v) T-Service customers in Union’s North East Zone switching from Firm service to 
Interruptible service. 
 

vi) T-Service customers in Union’s North East Zone switching from Interruptible service to 
Firm service. 

vii) Existing T-Service customers that did not elect the service initially choosing to take the 
service. 
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UNION GAS LIMITED 
 

 Answer to Interrogatory from  
School Energy Coalition (“SEC”) 

 
Reference:  Exhibit A, Tab 1, pp.20-22  
 
Please expand Table 1 (DCQ Allocation) to show the allocations for the next 5 years. 
 
 
Response: 
 
Union does not anticipate any changes in the percentage allocations for supply sourced at 
Empress or Dawn for the Union North East and Union North West Zones beyond November 1, 
2017.  To the extent that Union makes changes the gas supply portfolio as part of the annual gas 
supply plan, Union will update the percentage allocation as necessary. 
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UNION GAS LIMITED 
 

 Answer to Interrogatory from  
School Energy Coalition (“SEC”) 

 
Reference:  Exhibit A, Tab 2  
 
On what basis does Union’s IRM Framework permit it to adjust its approved cost allocation 
methodology, as proposed in this application, before its 2019 rebasing application? 
 
 
Response: 
 
Union is proposing to adjust its approved cost allocation methodology in this proceeding, rather 
than in 2019 (Union’s next cost of service proceeding) in order to mitigate the large deferral 
impacts that would result from converting long-haul TransCanada transportation contracts to 
short-haul transportation contracts.  The proposed changes will better reflect the cost of the gas 
supply purchased to serve Union South and Union North customers and will minimize variances 
that would otherwise accumulate in gas cost deferral accounts. 
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UNION GAS LIMITED 
 

 Answer to Interrogatory from  
School Energy Coalition (“SEC”) 

 
Reference:  Exhibit A, Tab 2, p. 3  
 
Please provide a copy of the referenced 2016-2018 gas supply plan. 
 
 
Response: 
 
Union’s 2015/16 Gas Supply Memorandum was filed in EB-2015-0116, Union’s 2016 Rates 
evidence.  Please see Attachment 1. 
 
 



2015/16 Gas Supply Plan Memorandum

September 2015 
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1. INTRODUCTION

This document provides an overview of the 2015/16 Gas Supply Plan (“GSP”) and includes the 
underpinning assumptions and the market context from which it was formed. This includes future 
trends that may impact the GSP going forward.  

1.1 Overview of the Gas Supply Planning Process 
The objective of Union’s GSP is to create an efficient supply portfolio that will meet the 
demands of sales service and bundled direct purchase (“DP”) customers, while meeting the 
overall gas supply planning principles. 

Union’s GSP provides the strategic direction guiding the Company’s long-term supply 
acquisition process. The GSP does not commit Union to the acquisition of a specific supply 
type or facility, nor does it preclude Union from pursuing a particular supply. Rather, the GSP
identifies the transportation and supply volume requirements to meet annual, seasonal and 
design day demand for sales service and bundled DP customers.  Union recognizes that the gas 
supply planning process is dynamic, reflecting changing market forces.

1.2 Summary of Union North and Union South
In Ontario, natural gas is a significant and critical energy source relied on for providing heat 
and hot water to homes and institutions, fuelling manufacturing plants and generating 
electricity. Approximately 950 PJ of natural gas is consumed annually in Ontario in residential, 
commercial, industrial and power generation markets. Approximately 70% of homes in Ontario 
use natural gas for heating and producing hot water. These applications operate on demand, 
meaning that consumers expect the energy to be readily available to be used when needed. 

Home owners in Ontario depend on a reliable supply of natural gas. The natural gas 
infrastructure supporting Ontario needs to be robust reflecting the critical role it plays in 
Ontario, and flexible to allow Ontario to position itself to secure long-term access to economic 
supply in light of the changing North American supply dynamics.  

Union serves approximately 1.4 million customers in northern, eastern and southern Ontario 
through an integrated network of over 68,000 kilometres of natural gas transmission and 
distribution pipelines. Total consumption in Union’s franchise areas during 2014 was 
approximately 569 PJ.  

Union operates storage and transmission assets that include 174 PJ of underground natural gas 
storage at the Dawn Hub and the Dawn Parkway transmission system. Union’s Dawn Parkway 
system is an integral part of the natural gas delivery system for Ontario, Québec and U.S. 
Northeast residents, businesses, power plants and industry.  The Dawn Parkway system 
connects these consuming markets to most of North America’s major supply basins, the largest 
area of underground natural gas storage in North America, and the liquid Dawn Hub. 

Union’s Dawn Hub has been recognized as a key market hub for the Province of Ontario and 
the entire Great Lakes region. The growth of Dawn as an energy hub and the availability of 
competitively and transparently priced natural gas supplies and services that come with an 
effective and efficient trading hub have benefitted all Ontarians. Dawn is one of the most 
physically traded, liquid hubs in North America. The liquidity of Dawn is the result of the 
combination of access to underground storage, interconnections with upstream pipelines, take 
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away capacity to growth markets, a large number of buyers and sellers of natural gas, and price 
transparency.

Of the 1.4 million customers that Union serves, approximately 1.3 million are sales service 
customers that rely on Union to provide their gas supply.  These customers are primarily 
residential and small commercial customers.  The remaining customers rely on DP 
arrangements with marketers and alternate suppliers to meet their gas supply needs.  From a 
volume perspective, sales service customers consumed 189 PJ in 2014, while DP customers 
consumed 380 PJ.  

For gas supply planning purposes, Union is divided into two separate operating areas:  Union 
South and Union North.   To serve Union South, Union contracts for transportation capacity on 
multiple upstream pipelines to access several supply basins or market hubs.  These upstream 
pipelines provide access to supplies in Western Canada, Gulf of Mexico, Chicago, the U.S. 
mid-continent and the Appalachian shale basins.  Union may also serve Union South by 
purchasing supply at Dawn.  Union South includes four Districts; Windsor/Chatham, 
London/Sarnia, Waterloo/Brantford and Hamilton/Halton shown in Figure 1.   

Figure 1

Union North is located throughout Northern and Eastern Ontario, from the Manitoba border in 
the west, to Cornwall in the east.  Union North is depicted by the Eastern, Northeast and 
Northwest Districts shown in Figure 1 above. Union North is further divided into six delivery 
areas for gas supply planning purposes.  Five of the six delivery areas align with delivery areas 
on the TransCanada Pipeline Limited (“TransCanada”) Mainline.  From West (Manitoba 
border) to East (Cornwall) these delivery areas are:

� Manitoba Delivery Area  (“MDA”)
� Union Western Delivery Area (“Union WDA”) 
� Union North Delivery Area (“Union NDA”) 
� Union Sault Ste. Marie Delivery Area (“Union SSMDA”)
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� Union North Central Delivery Area (“Union NCDA”) 
� Union East Delivery Area (“Union EDA”) 

The delivery area that does not align is Union’s Manitoba Delivery Area, which is connected to 
the TransCanada Mainline at the Spruce interconnect in the Centrat MDA by two additional 
pipelines (Centra Transmission Holdings and Centra Pipeline Minnesota) 

A map of the Union North delivery areas is provided in Figure 2. 

Figure 2

Today, all of the customers in Union North are served directly from TransCanada interconnects 
off of the TransCanada Mainline.   Union uses a portfolio of contracted firm assets including 
TransCanada long-haul firm transportation, TransCanada short-haul firm transportation and 
TransCanada firm Storage Transportation Service (“STS”) to meet the needs of Union North.  
In the future, Union will be replacing a portion of the long-haul firm transportation from 
Empress with short-haul firm transportation from Dawn. Additional details are provided in 
Section 6. 

Union provides distribution services to all customers, however customers continue to have the 
option to either purchase their supply from the utility or arrange supply through a DP 
arrangement.  Union in-franchise customers fall into four distinct categories.

� Sales Service:  Union acquires supply and transportation capacity for these customers 
in Union North and Union South.  Sales service demand requirements are included in 
the GSP.

� Bundled DP:  These customers acquire their own supply.  In Union North, Union 
holds transportation capacity on behalf of bundled DP customers.  In Union South, 
subsequent to the suspension of the vertical slice as of November 1, 2016, bundled DP 
customers acquire their own transportation. These customers are included in the GSP.

� Unbundled DP:  These customers acquire their own supply and transportation from an 
energy marketer and are not considered within the GSP. This service is available to 
small residential, commercial and industrial customers in Union South.  
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� Transportation service (“T-Service”) DP: These customers acquire their own supply 
and transportation and are not considered within the GSP. This service is available to 
large contract commercial and industrial customers.

Union performs the role of system operator and supplier of last resort.  As system operator, 
Union manages many operational factors.  These include:   

� seasonal balancing requirements for sales service customers;
� weather variances outside of checkpoint balancing for bundled DP customers;
� changes in supply and balancing requirements as customers move between sales service 

and DP;
� differences between daily receipts from TransCanada and the demands of all end users 

including transportation service customers in the Union North; and, 
� unaccounted for gas and compressor fuel variances.  

As supplier of last resort, Union is the default supplier to its in-franchise customers. A supplier 
of last resort must ensure it has the assets or can acquire the assets to serve customers that 
others choose not to serve or fail to serve (e.g. for reason of financial failure), or any customer 
who chooses to be a sales service customer and have Union provide gas supply services. DP 
customers can revert back to sales service on short notice.   

2. MARKET CONTEXT

2.1 Emerging Supply Sources 

North American natural gas markets have, and are expected to continue to, experience dramatic 
change. Production from conventional, mature North American natural gas basins is in decline 
while production from shale gas formations continues to exceed expectations. While natural 
gas reserves still exist in mature natural gas basins, the economics of natural gas production 
favour shale gas and tight gas formations. The Appalachian region of the U.S. Northeast, as 
shown in Figure 3, is home to the Utica and Marcellus shale formations in Ohio, Pennsylvania, 
and West Virginia which have emerged as the single largest and fastest growing producing 
region of natural gas in North America. Since January 2012, natural gas production in the 
Marcellus and Utica regions has accounted for 85% of the increase in natural gas production as 
reported in the United States Energy Information Administration Drilling Productivity Report
and has driven recent growth in total U.S. natural gas production. This region is expected to 
continue to grow and produce almost 40 PJ/d by 2035. The Utica and Marcellus shale 
formations represent an additional economic supply source in close proximity to Union.  
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Figure 3
The Appalachian Shale Region

Natural gas utilities frequently look to diversify their natural gas supply portfolio and seek 
secure, reliable and reasonably priced natural gas. The shift in portfolios by eastern Local 
Distribution Companies (“LDCs”) reflects the changes in the North American natural gas 
supply and transportation markets. Market participants (including the Eastern LDC’s) are re-
balancing with new supply sources and replacing long-haul transportation contracts from 
Empress with short-haul transportation contracts from Dawn. For eastern customers that have a 
choice, these fundamental changes in supply economics will mean that natural gas supply will 
increasingly be sourced from cost competitive shale gas in closer proximity to the market and 
less from traditional sources.  

Marcellus and Utica shale gas present Ontario consumers, including power, industrial, 
commercial and residential, with an opportunity to diversify their natural gas supply portfolio 
and replace declining Western Canadian Sedimentary Basin (“WCSB”) supply. Accessing this 
new supply will be essential to providing diversity of supply and affordable energy prices to 
fuel Ontario’s economic competitiveness.  With new infrastructure, access to these new, 
proximate and abundant sources of supply can increase reliability and security for the Ontario 
natural gas supply portfolio. 

2.2 Western Canadian Supply
The majority of Ontario’s natural gas supply needs for the past five decades were met through 
the large resources of the WCSB. Natural gas from Alberta was supplied to Ontario on the 
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TransCanada Mainline either across northern Ontario or through the U.S. via Great Lakes Gas 
Transmission (“GLGT”).  Starting in the 1980’s, other pipelines such as the Northern Border 
Pipeline, the Foothills pipeline and eventually the Vector pipeline (2000), were built to 
transport WCSB gas to markets east of Alberta, enhancing security of supply and reliability by 
providing diversity.  Over the past ten years, two key trends have been occurring in Alberta: i) 
Alberta traditional production has matured and is in decline; and ii) domestic use of natural gas 
in Alberta has increased.  

Although shale gas in Alberta and British Columbia is a promising resource with growing 
production, it is unclear whether these new supplies will be attracted to Eastern markets or 
LNG export markets.  

Western Canadian natural gas has been, and continues to be, an important source of supply for 
Ontario. However, as a result of the dynamically changing market outlined above, Union, like 
other eastern LDCs, is proactively looking to diversify its supply portfolio with natural gas 
sourced from other production basins.  

Figure 4 shows the long-haul firm transportation contracts held on TransCanada by customer 
category starting in 2004. Between 2005 and 2013, there was a continuous decline in the 
amount of long-haul firm transportation contracts on the TransCanada Mainline. Marketers and 
end use customers have de-contracted the greatest amount of long-haul firm transportation 
capacity at almost 4 PJ/d. As tolls from Empress to eastern markets increased above the 
difference in commodity price between Empress and trading points in eastern markets, 
marketers de-contracted to seek more economic alternatives.  

Since the release of the National Energy Board’s RH-003-2011 Decision, firm long-haul 
contracts from Empress on the TransCanada Mainline have increased by approximately 2.3 
PJ/d (over 2 Bcf/d). These firm long-haul transportation services have largely been secured by 
shippers on a short-term non-renewable basis as an alternative to contracting for discretionary 
services (IT and STFT) on the TransCanada Mainline until further short-haul capacity from 
Dawn to eastern markets is available. 

Figure 4

(Source: TransCanada CDE Report – 
January 2004 to June 2014) 
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2.3 Natural Gas Price Signals 
As the emergence of shale production has increased dramatically since 2007, the increase in 
available supply has put downward pressure on natural gas prices.  As shown in Figure 5, the 
price of natural gas dropped from a high of nearly $10 USD/mmbtu in 2005 to current levels 
under $4 USD/mmbtu. 

In the near term to 2016, prices of natural gas at Henry Hub are expected to continue to range 
between $3.00-$4.00 USD/mmbtu. In the long term, between 2020 and 2030, gas prices at 
Henry Hub are expected to range between $4.50-$6.00 USD/mmbtu.  The prices are high 
enough to foster sufficient supply development, but not so high to reduce demand growth. 
Beyond 2030, prices are projected to continue a gradual increase, reflecting the increased 
demand for natural gas from electricity generators and replacement of nuclear facilities.     

The projections in Figure 5 were provided by ICF International (“ICF”) in July 2015. 

Figure 5  

Natural gas supply costs are an important consideration in the GSP and when Union considers 
new supply basins.  However, Union must balance the benefits of all the attributes of the 
guiding principles and the requirement to ensure customers receive secure, reliable, diverse 
supplies of natural gas at a prudently incurred cost.

To ensure that gas supplies are acquired at a prudently incurred and reasonable cost, Union 
follows specific gas procurement policies and procedures, as accepted by the Board1, to govern 
commodity purchases including a Request for Proposal (“RFP”) process.  Union’s gas 
commodity purchases are impacted by the characteristics and traits of the specific supply 
points or basins where Union purchases supplies.  Each of these points have different liquidity 
and supply characteristics. Certain points have a large number of active parties and volume 

1 EB-2011-0210, Exhibit D1, Tab 1, Appendix A.
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trading activity and others do not.  Having many suppliers being able to supply at a specific 
point, along with other buyers, creates an environment of higher liquidity and more efficient 
gas purchases.  One measure of efficiency is price transparency.  This means that if there is an 
efficient and competitive market, the variation in prices Union receives through its RFP 
process will be quite small.  For example, you would expect to see a smaller variation between 
the various offers in a more liquid or effective market than one that isn’t.   Figure 6, 
summarizes the average spreads of all offers Union has received at the various basins/points 
Union purchases supply at, since 2012. The spread of bids is considered to be the price 
difference between the highest bid and the lowest bid offered in response to the same RFP.  As 
indicated above, a smaller variation between the bid offers signify a more liquid or effective 
market.

Figure 6  

These characteristics and traits can potentially change over time as infrastructure into and out 
of the various points/basins evolves. The amount of supply relied upon and purchased at each 
of these points needs to be evaluated from time to time. 

2.4 Transportation / Pipeline Changes  
As supply and transportation market options change, so does Union’s gas supply mix and how 
gas is transported to Ontario.  Unchanged, however, is Union’s application of the gas supply 
planning principles and the requirement to ensure customers receive secure, reliable, diverse 
supplies of natural gas at a prudently incurred cost.  When Union considers a new supply basin, 
new upstream transportation capacity or existing transportation capacity up for renewal,
alternatives are considered. A landed-cost analysis is completed and filed when a new 
transportation path is contracted for, in accordance with the Board-approved EB-2005-0520 
Settlement Agreement.  The analysis for new transportation paths included in Union’s 2015/16 
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GSP will be filed as part of Union’s 2015 Disposition of Non-Commodity Deferral Account 
Balances and Earnings Sharing Amount evidence in the spring of 2016.   

Until the 1950’s, Union sourced its natural gas supplies through local Ontario production, 
manufactured gas, and imported U.S. supplies.  In the late 1950’s, the construction of the 
TransCanada Mainline connected western Canadian supplies to eastern Canadian consuming 
markets.  By the 1990’s, up to 90% of Union’s system supply portfolio was sourced from 
western Canada, and was predominantly transported to Ontario via TransCanada.  Through the 
1990’s, Union introduced more supply diversity into the Union South portfolio from U.S. 
locations (i.e. Panhandle, Vector) to increase security of supply.  

North American natural gas markets are undergoing a dramatic change in supply dynamics 
recently. Production from conventional, mature North American natural gas basins is in decline 
while production from shale gas formations continues to exceed expectations. While natural 
gas reserves still exist in mature natural gas basins, the economics of natural gas production 
favour shale gas and tight gas formations.  

Natural gas utilities, through their planning process, look to diversify their natural gas supply 
portfolio and seek secure, reliable and reasonably priced natural gas. The shift in natural gas 
supply portfolios by eastern LDCs reflects the changes in the North American natural gas 
supply and transportation markets. Market participants are re-balancing with new supply 
sources and replacing long-haul transportation contracts with short-haul transportation 
contracts.

Union has made considerable changes in its transportation portfolio since 2010 to react to these 
changing supply dynamics.  For example:

1) Union committed to a long term short-haul transportation contract from Niagara to 
Kirkwall for 21,101 GJ/d to gain access to new emerging Marcellus supplies starting 
November, 2012. 

2) In Late 2010, Union provided notice to Alliance Pipelines to terminate the 
transportation agreement that supplied WCSB supplies to Union South, to reduce the 
reliance on the declining WCSB supplies effective November 30, 2015. 

3) Since 2012, Union made numerous elections on TransCanada to convert long-haul 
contracts from Empress to short-haul contracts from Parkway to enhance diversity and 
security of supply through access to Dawn for Union North.  These have been delayed 
due to the need for the TransCanada Settlement Agreement but will now start to 
become effective in 2016. This is discussed further in Section 6. 

4) Union anticipates increasing supply diversity and security of supply through a
transportation contract with the NEXUS pipeline to be effective November 1, 2017. 
The NEXUS project is designed to transport supplies of Appalachian shale gas 
production to the Dawn Hub. This would create a direct connection of the single largest 
and fastest growing natural gas supply basin in North America to Ontario.  The NEXUS 
pipeline project is described in more detail in Section 6. 

5) As discussed in Section 3.3, in anticipation of sourcing supply from the Appalachian 
shale through the NEXUS contract, Union contracted for a market based transportation 
service between Dominion South Point (Marcellus) and Dawn for 20,000 Dth/d for one 
year effective November 1, 2015.  This contract will allow Union to develop 
relationships with potential NEXUS suppliers in Appalachia and gain experience 
purchasing Marcellus/Utica supply.
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3 GAS SUPPLY PLANNING OBJECTIVES AND PRINCIPLES

The GSP defines the gas supply requirements and the necessary upstream transportation capacity 
and assets to meet customers’ annual, seasonal and design day gas delivery. Union’s Gas Supply 
portfolio is guided by a set of principles that are designed to ensure customers receive secure, 
diverse gas supply at a prudently incurred cost.  

The principles are as follows: 

� Ensure secure and reliable gas supply to Union’s service territory; 
� Minimize risk by diversifying contract terms, supply basins and upstream pipelines; 
� Encourage new sources of supply as well as new infrastructure to Union’s service territory; 
� Meet planned peak day and seasonal gas delivery requirements; and, 
� Deliver gas to various receipt points on Union’s system to maintain system integrity.
These principles have been presented to and accepted by the Board2 on a number of occasions. 
Most recently these principles were presented to the Board in Union’s 2014/15 Gas Supply 
Memorandum filed as part of the 2014 Disposition of Deferral Account Balances and 2014 
Earnings Sharing Amount (EB-2015-0010).

A description of each guiding principle and how this balance is achieved, is provided below.

3.1 Ensure secure and reliable gas supply to Union’s service territory
Union has an obligation to ensure its firm sales service and bundled DP customers (i.e. 
residential and commercial customers) have access to secure and reliable gas supply sources.  
This includes firm upstream transportation contracts to deliver this supply to Union’s franchise 
areas.  Union also provides a load balancing function for all sales service and bundled DP 
customers to manage the seasonal differences between supply and demand. Union’s obligation 
is to provide gas supply and transportation capacity for sales service customers and 
transportation capacity for bundled DP customers. To meet this obligation Union uses a 
combination of firm upstream transportation contracts, Dawn sourced supply and storage 
capacity.  Union ensures adequate firm capacity is available on a sustained basis to meet firm 
design day and annual demands through transportation capacity contractual rights.  This 
includes a combination of long-term transportation contracts with third parties, transportation 
contracts with guaranteed renewal rights, as well as dedicated Union storage, transmission and 
distribution assets.  

3.2 Minimize risk by diversifying contract terms, supply basins and upstream pipelines
Union’s current upstream transportation portfolio and related supply are diversified with 
respect to supply basin access, gas supply producers and marketers, contract term and 
transportation service provider.  Union’s approach to diversifying the portfolio of firm assets is 
analogous to a prudent investment portfolio where diversity of funds, risk and term are critical 
to a successful portfolio. 

2 EB-2013-0109, Decision and Order, p. 8
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In Union South, Union utilizes capacity on multiple upstream pipelines to access several 
supply basins or market hubs.  These pipelines provide access to supplies in Western Canada, 
Gulf of Mexico, Chicago, the U.S. mid-continent and Marcellus through Niagara.  The GSP
also includes Dawn purchases as part of the Union South supply portfolio. Union purchases gas 
from suppliers under a North American Energy Standards Board (“NAESB”) contract.  Union 
has NAESB contracts with approximately 90 suppliers.  The portfolio of suppliers and 
upstream transportation contracts provides diversity and reduces the exposure to price volatility 
for Union South customers.  It also provides Union the flexibility to manage to its seasonal 
inventory targets.   

Union also manages risk to customers by diversifying the length of the contract terms to 
provide flexibility in managing the upstream transportation portfolio.  In Union South, contract 
terms range from one to 15 years.  Union holds renewal rights on the majority of these 
contracts at expiry date.  In Union North, Union’s long-haul TransCanada firm contracts renew 
on a two-year rolling basis. Union is taking steps to introduce Dawn supplies into the Union 
North portfolio starting as early as November 1, 2015, however, due to delays in 
TransCanada’s Kings North Project, the November 1, 2015 in service of TransCanada’s short-
haul contracts from Parkway will be delayed until later in 2016 when TransCanada facilities 
are expected to go into service. 

For gas supply purchases, the sales service supply portfolio consists of annual and multi-year 
terms, seasonal, monthly, and in rare cases, daily purchases.  In addition, Dawn delivered 
service in the Union South supply portfolio can be re-sized monthly and annually to manage 
changes in demand. 

3.3 Encourage new sources of supply as well as new infrastructure to Union’s service 
territory

Union continues to seek new sources of cost-effective supplies to serve its customer base either 
through accessing new supply sources with existing infrastructure or participating in longer-
term projects to encourage the development of new infrastructure to and through Ontario. The 
development of new supply sources and the related infrastructure often require long-term 
commitments. In the Board’s EB-2010-0300 / EB-2010-0333 Decision (p. 7), the Board 
recognized the role that regulated utilities play in supporting new infrastructure development:

 “The Board recognized that the enrolment of regulated utilities for such long term 
 arrangements would be a necessary and desirable element in new infrastructure 

development…”
Union supports the development required to bring new supply sources to or through Ontario.  
For example, Union entered into a market based transportation contract providing a market 
based service between Dominion South Point (Marcellus) and Dawn.  This contract will allow 
Union to develop relationships with potential NEXUS suppliers in Appalachia.  

In addition, Union supports the infrastructure required to allow new supply sources to flow to 
eastern and northern Ontario.   In order for all Ontario natural gas customers to access new 
emerging supply, new infrastructure at Parkway and between Parkway and Maple on the 
TransCanada Mainline is required.  The required infrastructure on Union and Enbridge systems 
has been approved by the Board (EB-2012-0433 / EB-2013-0074 / EB-2012-0451). In its 
Decision, the Board stated: 
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“The project is part of a group of projects, including Enbridge’s GTA Segment A pipeline 
and TransCanada’s proposed King’s North pipeline that will facilitate greater flows of 
mid-continent natural gas into Dawn for transportation to downstream markets. The 
projected benefits of these projects stem from an enhanced diversity of supply, gas costs 
savings, and enhanced liquidity at Dawn.”(p.22) 

This infrastructure will provide additional diversity to Union North starting in 2016 based on 
the best available expectation of when the TransCanada facilities will go into service. In 
addition, Union has committed to the NEXUS Transmission Project to provide support for 
significant infrastructure to bring new supplies and suppliers to Dawn to enhance the liquidity 
of the Dawn Hub. This is discussed further in Section 6.  

3.4 Meet planned peak day and seasonal gas delivery requirements
Inherent in the obligation to meet sales service and bundled DP customers’ gas supply needs is 
the requirement to construct a gas supply portfolio that will meet:

� Design day requirements – to provide service to sales service and bundled DP 
customers on the day of highest anticipated design day demand in each delivery area. 

� Seasonal/annual requirements – to be able to meet the annual requirements of the 
markets while balancing the summer / winter load changes.

A further description of how Union meets these requirements is provided in Section 5.  

3.5 Deliver gas to various receipt points on Union’s system to maintain system integrity 
The Union South transportation portfolio has delivery points at Dawn, Parkway, Kirkwall, St.
Clair and Ojibway. In addition to the physical connections Union has with adjoining pipelines, 
it is also Union’s practice to contractually receive gas at multiple points.  This practice 
provides two benefits.    

First, it maintains system integrity as Union is not reliant on one receipt point for all of its gas 
supplies.  A system interruption or upset at one receipt point would not cause a complete 
supply failure to Union’s system.   

Second, delivery to multiple receipt points allows Union to minimize its pipeline facilities in 
the area. For example, the delivery of gas at Ojibway enables the Dawn Ojibway transmission 
system to be smaller than would otherwise be necessary to meet design day requirements. In 
this case, if Union receives gas at Ojibway, Union does not have to ship the equivalent volume 
from Dawn to Ojibway.  

Union needs to balance the value of contracting and relying on 3rd party providers and the 
continued cost and reasonableness of doing so when compared to physical alternatives.   For 
example, Union has reduced the reliance it had on upstream supplies serving the Sarnia area 
and replaced that reliance with the Sarnia Expansion Project in early 20153.

In response to customer’s requests, Union is in the process of moving the Parkway Obligation 
for DP customers to Dawn4. Union is also reducing the reliance on deliveries at the east end of 

3 EB-2014-0333. 

4 EB-2013-0365.
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its system on behalf of sales service customers due to the higher relative cost of TransCanada 
long-haul deliveries to Union into the Union CDA.   

This trend is supported by the increased security and reliability and expansion of the Dawn to 
Parkway system, including Loss of Critical Unit (“LCU”) protection across the entire length of 
the Dawn to Parkway transmission system as discussed in Section 6.     

4 GAS SUPPLY PLANNING PROCESS

Union’s GSP is a five-year rolling plan that is prepared annually, with the primary focus being the 
first two years.  The annual gas supply planning process is summarized at Appendix A. The GSP is 
finalized and receives executive approval in the third quarter each year. 

The GSP identifies the efficient combination of upstream transportation, supply purchases, and 
storage assets required to serve sales service and bundled DP customers’ annual, seasonal and 
design day gas delivery requirements, while adhering to the planning principles described earlier. 
Once the design day demands are calculated, the planning process continues with a monthly 
forecast by market of total consumption by each delivery area in Union North and Union South. 
The GSP is then used to generate a forecast of natural gas supplies, transportation and storage 
services required by Union’s in-franchise sales service and bundled DP customers. The upstream 
transportation contracts in the GSP, along with storage assets, are managed by Union to provide an 
integrated service to all sales service and bundled DP customers.  The costs for both the supply and 
the transportation services identified in the GSP are recovered through commodity, transportation 
and storage charges.

Union’s integrated supply planning is a complex process that incorporates demand related items 
such as customer growth, normalized weather, design day requirements, customer consumption 
patterns and economic outlooks. Demands are analyzed relative to Union’s existing system design 
and gas supply portfolio (supply and transportation). The firm needs of these customers are 
analyzed to ensure the appropriate level of firm transportation and storage assets are held to meet 
design day, seasonal and annual demand.  The GSP is appropriately sized and there are no assets in 
the GSP in excess of those necessary to meet firm customer requirements. 

To complete the Plan, Union uses gas supply planning software known as SENDOUT.  
SENDOUT, supplied by ABB, is a widely recognized gas supply planning tool and is used by a
number of LDC’s in North America.  Union has used this software for 28 years and it has been 
presented in a number of rate applications since 1987. 

Union uses SENDOUT to ensure that the assets incorporated in the GSP meet annual, seasonal, 
and design day demands.  SENDOUT determines the amount of capacity, supply and associated 
costs required to meet customer demands.  Union’s five-year GSP includes the following key 
inputs and assumptions: 

� The design day demand forecast for each Union North delivery area; 

� Union’s in-franchise monthly demand forecast based upon customer location, supply 
arrangement, storage requirement and service type (excludes Transportation Service and 
Unbundled service); 

� A monthly commodity price forecast using the same pricing methodology as the Quarterly 
Rate Adjustment Mechanism (“QRAM”)  process;

� Upstream transportation tolls in effect at the time the forecast was prepared;
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� All upstream transportation contracts held by Union plus existing obligated Ontario deliveries 
for the bundled DP market;   

� Sales service and bundled DP storage requirements that are cycled completely each year in the 
Plan with storage full on November 1 and empty by March 31 assuming normal weather; 

� Applicable heating value; 

� Sufficient inventory at February 28 to meet the design day requirements for sales service and 
bundled DP customers;

� No migration between sales service and bundled DP customers for the term of the Plan.  Any 
migration is therefore a risk that needs to be managed by Union.

� 9.5 PJ of system integrity space.  This storage space is used in a number of ways to maintain 
the operational integrity of Union’s integrated storage, transmission and distribution systems.  
The GSP has 6.0 PJ of this space filled with system integrity supply while the remaining 3.5 
PJ is left empty as contingency space.

The outcome of the annual planning process is a five-year plan that provides a monthly volumetric 
forecast of supplies (by transportation path) and demands and a monthly forecast of Union’s costs 
to serve its sales service and bundled DP customers. The key inputs and outputs of the GSP are 
discussed in more detail below. 

5 UNION’S 2015/16 GAS SUPPLY PLAN 

The GSP defines the gas supply requirements and the necessary upstream transportation capacity 
and assets needed to meet customers’ annual, seasonal and design day demands. The key inputs 
and outputs, as well as the changes, are described in more detail below. 

5.1 Design Day Demand

Union ensures assets are available to provide firm service to customers on an extreme cold 
weather day called a design day.  A design day is measured in heating degree days 
(“HDD”).  A HDD is a measure of temperature that identifies the need for heating and 
occurs when the average daily temperature falls below 18 degrees Celsius. An average 
daily temperature of zero degrees Celsius equals 18 HDD. The main information required 
to develop the plan to serve design day demand includes weather, firm customer demand, 
forecast demand growth and required assets. 

Weather 
Union uses the coldest historically observed degree day for the South and each of the six 
delivery areas in the North.

Firm Customer Demand 
The firm customer design day demand is forecast by multiplying the firm use per degree 
day factor with the coldest observed degree day.   

Union develops a trend line using the daily firm customer consumption from the prior 
winter and the associated daily degree day data.  Union extrapolates the calculated trend 
line to the coldest observed degree day resulting in the estimated design day demand for 

Filed: 2015-09-22 
EB-2015-0116 

Exhibit A
Tab 3 

Page 17 of 35

Filed: 2015-11-03 
EB-2015-0181 

Exhibit B.SEC.3 
Attachment 1 

Page 17 of 39



each delivery area.  An illustrative example of the degree day data and the trend line 
calculation for the NCDA is provided in Figure 7. 

Figure 7  

Forecast Demand Growth 
The design day demand described above is adjusted by the winter season growth factor 
reflected in the demand forecast.  This forward looking forecast growth factor is added to 
the firm customer demand noted above, to provide a total forecasted design day demand for 
each delivery area. For winter 2015/16, the growth factor for Union North is an increase of 
1.6%.

Required Assets
The design day requirements are met by holding storage and transportation capacity.    
Design day weather does not occur every year, however, the assets must be available 
should that design day occur given Union’s role as the supplier of last resort for sales 
service and bundled DP customers.   

In order to meet these design day requirements for Union South and Union North, Union 
uses a combination of contracted upstream transportation capacity, and Union’s storage, 
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transmission, and distribution assets. The use of storage assets is more cost effective than 
contracting for full, all year firm upstream transportation capacity.  Since Union’s storage 
and transmission assets reside within its South franchise area, the role of the gas supply 
portfolio is different on a design day in Union South than in Union North.  The North 
design day demand is a direct input into the GSP, while Union South design day demand is 
an input into the Storage and Transmission System Plans.   

For March 31, Union assumes that the storage levels will be 0 plus 6 PJ of integrity gas 
remaining for Union North and Union South combined.  Average winter demands are met 
through a combination of gas flowing on upstream transportation and storage withdrawals.     

The differing methodologies are described below. These methodologies are consistent with 
what was reviewed in the Sussex report in EB-2013-0109 at Exhibit C, Tab 2 and Tab 3.   

5.1.1 Union South Design Day
Union South design day demand is the total firm requirement of the in-franchise sales 
service, bundled, unbundled and transportation service customers.     

The design day weather condition for Union South is based on the coldest observed degree 
day experienced which is 43.1 measured at the London airport. 

For Union South, the GSP is focused on purchasing upstream supply and transportation to 
meet Union’s annual demand requirements.  The annual volume requirement is divided by 
365 days such that the upstream pipe flows at 100% utilization each day of the year.  
During times when usage is less than the upstream supply, the excess supply is injected 
into storage at Dawn.  When demands are greater than the upstream supply, gas is 
withdrawn from storage and transported to Union South in-franchise customers. 

The role of meeting the entire design day needs for Union South resides within the Storage 
and Transmission System Plans.  The GSP is only a component of this broader exercise and 
only manages the average day supply needs for Union South sales customers.   To meet the 
design day requirements of Union’s south in-franchise customers, Union must have a 
sufficient volume of gas in storage for the seasonal and design day demand requirements 
(Storage Plan) and sufficient transportation assets to move the upstream supply and gas out 
of storage into the transmission pipeline systems and to markets.   The Transmission 
System Plan requires Union to have enough transmission assets to move the design day 
demand from the systems supply points to its customers on design day. If the transmission 
or storage assets are not sufficient to meet design day and seasonal requirements, Union 
will build additional assets or purchase services to meet this shortfall. Union’s distribution 
systems are also designed to meet design day requirements.  Design days do not occur 
every year, however, the assets must be available should the design day occur. 

Although the design degree day of 43.1 has not changed in Union South, the customers’
demands on a design day have increased.  The design day requirements in the south have 
increased from 2,868 TJ/d to 2,900 TJ/d. The resources available to meet Union’s design 
day in the South are shown in Figure 8. 
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Figure 8

5.1.2 Union North Design Day
Union North design day demand is the total firm requirement of the in-franchise sales 
service and bundled DP customers in each of Union’s six Northern delivery areas. Union 
does not include demand for customers with transportation service contracts as these
customers are required to provide their own transportation services on TransCanada to 
Union to provide Union sufficient supply to meet their design day requirements. 

The design day weather condition is based on the coldest observed degree day experienced 
in each of the six delivery areas. The design degree day for the Northern Delivery areas is 
as follows: 

WDA 56.1 Thunder Bay
MDA 54.7 Fort Frances
SSMDA 48.2 Sault Ste Marie
NCDA 49.0 Muskoka / Gravenhurst 
NDA 51.9 Sudbury 
EDA 47.1 Kingston 

Demand
Union South* 2,900

Supply
Storage at Dawn 1,483
Non-obligated (e.g. Power Plants) 210
TCPL Empress to Union CDA 67
Trunkline 21
Panhandle 39
Market Based Transport 21
TCPL Niagara 21
Ontario Parkway 334
Vector 111
MichCon 74
Ontario Dawn 467
Customer Supplied Fuel 52
Total Supply 2,900
* includes Sales Service,  Bundled Direct Purchase, T-service, Unbundled

Winter 2015/2016 Design Day
Union South Design Day Demand and Resources (TJ/day)
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For Union North, the firm design day demand is a direct input into the GSP.  Union is 
required to purchase transportation services to move the firm design day demand from 
either Parkway, Dawn or Empress to the delivery areas where the gas is consumed.

Union’s Northern delivery areas are connected to TransCanada’s Mainline and are 
physically separated from Union’s Dawn storage and transmission pipeline assets. 
Therefore, Union requires firm upstream transportation services to connect each of the six 
northern delivery areas to a supply source (currently at Empress). From Dawn, additional 
firm transportation services (primarily STS) are required to move gas from storage to the 
northern delivery areas.

The Union North gas supply portfolio ensures there is sufficient, but not excess, firm 
transportation services available to meet the firm design day demand requirements in each 
delivery area.  The full suite of assets is only used in each delivery area when a design day 
occurs.  Since Union is required to contract for transportation services to meet design day 
demand, there are days when the pipe is not fully utilized.  Union currently uses a portfolio 
of firm services and assets including TransCanada firm transportation, TransCanada STS 
firm and other TransCanada services to meet its design day demand requirement.    

Design day shortfalls in this GSP were identified in Union North (14,300 GJ for the winter 
of 2015/16). The design day demands for the 2015/16 GSP are based on a trend line using 
the daily firm customer consumption from the 2014/15 winter and the associated daily 
degree day data and the forecast anticipated in the 2015/16 demand forecast. The shortfall 
identified is largely due to actual demands for 2014/15 being higher than what was 
forecasted in the 2014/15 GSP and forecast growth from 2014/15 actual demands to 
2015/16 forecast demands.    

Figure 9 illustrates what services and assets are relied on in the GSP to meet design day 
demand.  The design day requirements in the North have increased from 479 TJ/d to 493 
TJ/d.  
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Figure 9  

Gas supply flows on the TransCanada long-haul firm transportation to meet Union North 
customers’ seasonal and annual average weather normalized demand requirements. As in 
Union South, the target is to fill Union North in-franchise storage at November 1 and provide 
sufficient inventory at February 28 to meet the design day withdrawal requirement.  

5.2 Demand Forecast 
The GSP for 2015/16 is based upon the 2016-18 weather normalized demand forecast for 
general service customers and contract rate classes as prepared by Union’s demand forecasting 
team. Total bundled customer forecast volumes, including general service unbundled 
customers, have increased by 12.8 PJ or 4.9% in Union’s 2015/16 GSP from what was 
reflected in Union’s 2014/15 GSP.   

The general service forecast has increased by 7.0 PJ in Union South and 3.4 PJ in Union North 
for a total increase of 10.4 PJ.  This is primarily due to: 

� Customer growth of approximately 21,000 customers;  
� Higher consumption fostered by price elasticity; and,  
� Increased use as a result of changes in the weather normalized volumes due to adding 

the weather from winter 2014/15.  
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The total contract market has increased by 2.4 PJ consisting of a 0.9 PJ increase in Union 
South due to expansion projects and a 1.5 PJ increase in Union North due to increased sales 
service consumption. A comparison of the demand forecast included in the 2015/16 GSP
relative to the 2014/15 GSP is provided in Figure 10.

Figure 10 

As noted above on lines 1 and 10, sales service demands for the general service market have 
increased by 5.5 PJ in Union South and 3.6 PJ in Union North. This is driven by customer 
growth of 14,000 and 7,000 in Union South and Union North, respectively, and an additional 
17,000 bundled DP customers that returned to sales service in Union South. A comparison of 
the number of sales service and DP customers in the 2015/16 GSP relative to the 2014/15 GSP
is provided in Figure 11. 

       

Line 
No. Particulars (TJ)

2014/15 Gas 
Supply Plan

2015/16 Gas 
Supply Plan Variance % change

(a) (b) (c) = (b-a) (d) = (c/a)
UNION SOUTH

1 General Service - Sales Service 122,984 128,466 5,481
2 General Service -BT 10,224 10,644 421
3 General Service - unbundled 2,586 1,741 -845
4 General Service -ABC 21,339 23,226 1,887
5     Sub-total 157,132 164,076 6,944 4.4%

6 Contract - Sales Service 3,554 2,614 -940
7 Contract - BT & ABC 45,328 47,163 1,835
8     Sub-total 48,882 49,777 895 1.8%

9 Total Union South  (line 5 + line 8) 206,014 213,853 7,839 3.8%

UNION NORTH
10 General Service - Sales Service 37,340 40,907 3,567
11 General Service -BT 3,982 3,851 -131
12 General Service -ABC 7,002 6,986 -15
13     Sub-total 48,323 51,744 3,421 7.1%

14 Contract - Sales Service 1,344 3,506 2,162
15 Contract - BT 3,939 3,318 -620
16     Sub-total 5,283 6,824 1,541 29.2%

17 Total Union North  (line 13 + line 16) 53,606 58,568 4,962 9.3%

18 Total Union Forecast Demand  (line 9 +line 17) 259,620 272,421 12,801 4.9%

Union Bundled Customer Forecast Demand
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Figure 11

 

For the sales service forecast (the group that Union purchases supply for), the increase in 
demand due to return to sales service  impacts the total supply that Union must purchase for 
both Union North and Union South. For Union North, Union plans for upstream pipeline 
transportation capacity for sales service and bundled DP customers so there is no impact to 
Union's contracted capacity in the north as a result of return to sales service.  

For Union South, Union requires additional supply and transportation capacity to meet 
increased demand as a result of return to sales service supply.   The incremental supply 
requirement is reflected in Union’s 2015/16 GSP.

The gas supply/demand balance for sales service customers for the 2015/16 GSP is provided at 
Appendix B.  

5.3 Transportation Portfolio
Union holds a combination of firm transportation contracts, Dawn sourced supply and storage 
capacity to meet the full forecasted annual demand.  Firm transportation services provide direct 
and secure access to a diverse group of supply basins and market hubs in North America.   

i) Union South
For Union South, Union holds firm transportation contracts and sources supply at Dawn to 
meet average annual demand requirements. Union utilizes capacity on multiple upstream 
pipelines to access several supply basins or market hubs. These pipelines provide access to 
supplies in Western Canada, Gulf of Mexico, Chicago, the U.S. mid-continent and Marcellus. 
The GSP also includes Dawn purchases as part of the Union South supply portfolio.  Figure 12 
demonstrates the sources of supply underpinned by Union’s transportation portfolio for Union 
South sales service customers. (A complete list of the upstream transportation contracts is 
included as Appendix D).   

2014/15 
Forecast

2015/16 
Forecast

Variance

962,627    993,495    30,868    
95,227      87,160      (8,067)     

Unbundled DP 25,543      16,615      (8,928)     
Total 1,083,397 1,097,270 13,873    

Number of Customers by Service classification - Union South

Sales Service
Bundled DP 
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Figure 12 

ii) Union North
In Union North, Union’s plan uses various transportation services to meet sales service and 
bundled DP customer annual and design day demands.  The transportation capacity necessary 
to meet design day demands on a firm basis exceeds that required to meet the annual demand 
requirements.   

A detailed listing of the contracts in place to serve Union North annual, seasonal and design 
day demands for the 2015/16 gas year are provided in Appendix C.  

The GSP reflects the effective management of TransCanada capacity by: 

� Using TransCanada STS injections, which allow Union to transport excess supply away 
from Union North to Parkway to be injected into Dawn storage in the summer;   

� Using TransCanada STS withdrawals in the winter months to serve weather-driven 
demands. Gas is withdrawn from Dawn storage throughout the winter and is 
transported back to Union North via STS withdrawals without the need for contracting 
additional TransCanada FT capacity to that delivery area; and, 

� Using contractual STS pooling rights to group all of Union’s STS rights serving the 
various Union North delivery areas. This provides Union with the flexibility to serve 
the individual delivery areas in Union North with gas service in excess of that delivery 
area’s specific STS rights.  

WCSB
16%

Marcellus
12%

Gulf
6%

Ontario/ Dawn
7%

Chicago
30%

U.S. Mid-Continent
29%

South System Supply Portfolio
for the period November 2015 to October 2016
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In addition, Union completes the GSP on an integrated basis in order to manage costs for all 
ratepayers.  For example, today Union uses the Union South TransCanada Empress to Union 
CDA contract to serve two purposes.  In addition to meeting average day (annual) requirements 
for Union South as described above, the Empress to Union CDA contract is also used to meet 
Union North design day requirements. Historically, Union planned for and utilized diversions 
of the Union South TransCanada Empress to Union CDA contract to Union North delivery 
areas for many years without issue. In 2013, TransCanada system operations changed such that 
upstream diversions were no longer as reliable. Union experienced interruptions of these 
upstream diversions in December 2013. Union was able to work with TransCanada for a 
temporary solution that allowed for a delivery point shift to delivery areas in Union North. 
However, this solution is at the sole discretion of TransCanada and is not guaranteed to be 
available on an annual basis. As discussed in EB-2014-0261, Exhibit A, Tab 7, in order to 
ensure a reliable, sustainable, and secure source of supply to Union North markets on design 
day, Union has committed to 67,000 GJ/d of firm, renewable TransCanada Parkway Belt to 
Union NDA capacity to meet this requirement, effective November 1, 2016.  

5.4 UDC in the Gas Supply Plan
In Union North, the upstream transportation capacity (long-haul, short-haul and STS) is first 
sized to meet the design day demand requirement. The long-haul capacity is also used to 
deliver, on each day, the average annual volume to each delivery area.   The amount of supply 
transported on the upstream long-haul capacity needed to meet average annual demand 
requirements is less than the capacity to meet design day requirements, and therefore, a portion 
of Union’s contract capacity is planned to be unutilized during the year.  The difference 
between total contracted capacity and total demand for both Union North sales service and 
bundled DP customers results in unutilized capacity or UDC.  Subject to finalizing and 
contracting the transportation capacity required to meet the design day shortfall, the total 
forecast UDC is 11 PJ in the 2015/16 GSP. If weather is colder than normal and annual 
consumption is greater, and if it is economical to do so, Union will use this capacity to meet 
incremental supply requirements in either Union North or Union South subject to 
TransCanada’s authorization of downstream diversions.    

Figure 13 shows the total contracted capacity sourcing supply at Empress relative to the annual 
demand and the resulting UDC in the 2015/16 GSP.
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Figure 13

In Union South, capacity on multiple different upstream pipelines is utilized to provide service 
to meet sales service average and seasonal demands.  The GSP reflects the effective 
management of these capacities as there is no unutilized transportation capacity forecast for the 
2015/16 gas year as the Plan forecasts a 100% load factor on all the Union South upstream 
transportation.   

 

5.5 Changes in Upstream Transportation Portfolio   
The GSP assumes that all capacity currently contracted with renewal rights will continue to be 
available in the future.  For Union South, the plan excludes the 15-year Alliance/Vector 
contracts for 80,000 Dth/d (84,405 GJ/d) that will expire November 30, 2015.  To replace this 
capacity, Union contracted for the following: 

Capacity GJ/d
DTE Energy (Michcon) 63,304
Market Based Transport 21,101
Total 84,405

For Union South, the following contracts which would have expired October 31, 2015 have 
been renewed for the 2015/16 gas year: 

Capacity GJ/d
Panhandle Eastern 
Pipeline 10,551
DTE Energy (Michcon) 10,551
Total 21,102

PJ

Total Contracted Capacity (179.8 TJ/d) 65.6
Withdrawal from Storage 3.9

less:
Total Annual System Sales Demand 44.4
Total Annual Bundled DP Demand 14.2

Total UDC 11.0

North Transportation Capacity vs Demand
2015/16 Gas Supply Plan
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The GSP has identified approximately 24,500 GJ/d of “uncommitted” supply requirements for 
Union South. Union will utilize Dawn delivered supplies to meet this supply requirement for 
the November 1, 2015 to October 31, 2016 period.

The GSP has identified an additional 14,300 GJ/d requirement in Union North to meet design 
day requirements.  Union is currently securing transportation capacity to meet this additional 
requirement. 

A complete listing of the transportation capacity currently contracted for Union North and 
Union South for the 2015/16 gas year is provided at Appendix C and D.   

In addition to the portfolio changes noted above, Union has reflected the Parkway Obligation
proposal as filed and approved in EB-2013-0365 and the Vertical Slice changes as 
contemplated in EB-2014-0145 in the 2015/16 GSP.

5.6 Cost of Gas 
The GSP for gas year 2015/16 was finalized in the third quarter of 2015.  The transportation 
tolls and gas prices utilized in the development of the GSP are consistent with those used to set 
the April 2015 QRAM commodity price.  Union then established specific prices for each 
supply location taking into account the various basis differentials and the foreign exchange 
rate.  

As part of Union’s Incentive Rate Mechanism (“IRM”) Settlement Agreement (EB-2013-
0202), Union indicated in Section 4.7.1, that the cost of gas supply, upstream transportation 
and gas supply balancing would continue to be passed through to customers through the 
QRAM.  Union reflects updated transportation tolls and forecast gas commodity in rates 
through the QRAM process. Variances in actual gas supply costs and transportation tolls 
relative to forecast gas supply costs and transportation tolls reflected in rates are captured in 
Union’s gas supply deferral accounts.   Union includes the prospective disposition of gas 
supply related deferral accounts in the QRAM process.

5.7 Bundled DP Customer Assumptions
The GSP includes all bundled DP demand and contracted Daily Contract Quantities (“DCQ”), 
and assumes that the number of bundled DP customers remains constant as of January 1, 2015. 
Union is unable to predict customer migration between sales service and bundled DP. 
Therefore, for the term of the GSP, customers are assumed to remain with the service they had 
received effective January 1, 2015. 

On an ongoing basis throughout the year, Union continues to monitor the migration between 
bundled DP and sales service supply.  As customers return to sales service supply, Union 
proactively manages the expected supply requirements by filling any pipe that is returned to 
Union when the customer returns to sales service supply.  In addition, each month, Union 
purchases incremental supply for demand that is returned without underlying pipe based on 
forecast activity for the balance of the gas year. 

Conversely, for customers that migrate to bundled DP, Union facilitates this movement by 
displacing planned commodity purchases and allocating upstream transportation capacity, as 
per the vertical slice allocation methodology approved in the RP-1999-0017 proceeding. As per 
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EB-2014-0145, the vertical slice program will be suspended through a phased approach, 
beginning in November 1, 2014 and concluding by November 1, 2016.  

5.8 Storage 
Union owns 174 PJ of storage.  Consistent with the Natural Gas Electricity Interface Review 
(“NGEIR”) Decision, the allotment of storage space to in-franchise customers is 100 PJ.  For 
the 2015/16 GSP, the in-franchise space requirement is 95 PJ.  This leaves 5 PJ of excess in-
franchise space which is available for S&T short term sales.  This is an increase of 1.4 PJ in the 
space required for in-franchise needs when compared to 93.6 PJ in the 2014/15 GSP. The 
increase in in-franchise storage is due primarily to increased demand for Union’s bundled 
customers. 

The in-franchise space of 95 PJ is provided to in-franchise customers to meet the storage 
requirements of sales service, bundled DP, unbundled and T-service customers. The amount 
available to in-franchise customers is based on the storage allocation methodologies approved 
by the Board as part of the Natural Gas Storage Allocation Policies Decision (EB-2007-
0724/0725). 

The storage space available to sales service and bundled DP customers in Union South and 
Union North is determined using the Board-approved aggregate excess methodology. This 
method is defined as the calculation of the difference between total winter demand (November 
1 through March 31) and the average annual demand for a 151 day period.  This method 
determines the allocation of storage space based on the following formula: 

Aggregate Excess = Total Winter Consumption – [(151/365)*(Total Annual 
Consumption)] 

5.9 Conclusion 
Adhering to the gas supply guiding principles, Union continues to establish a GSP that is right 
sized to meet firm sales service and bundled customer demands with a diverse, flexible, secure, 
reliable and cost effective portfolio of firm services and assets.  Union’s integrated supply 
planning process incorporates demand related items such as customer growth, normalized 
weather, design day requirements, customer consumption patterns and economic outlooks.  
Union plans and contracts for services and assets to provide an efficient combination of 
upstream transportation, supply purchases, and storage assets to serve sales service and 
bundled DP customers’ annual, seasonal and design day gas delivery requirements. 

As supply and transportation market options change, so does Union’s supply mix and how it is 
transported to Ontario.  Union continues to proactively evaluate new supply and transportation 
options for Union North and Union South customers.  Unchanged, however, is Union’s 
application of the gas supply planning principles and the requirement to ensure secure, reliable 
supplies to serve its customers at prudently incurred costs.  

Filed: 2015-09-22 
EB-2015-0116 

Exhibit A
Tab 3 

Page 29 of 35

Filed: 2015-11-03 
EB-2015-0181 

Exhibit B.SEC.3 
Attachment 1 

Page 29 of 39



6 FUTURE TRENDS THAT MAY IMPACT THE GAS SUPPLY PLAN 

Union monitors the North American natural gas industry and identifies how trends may impact 
Union’s future gas supply portfolio. The market context which Union operates is described above 
and includes the emergence of shale gas, the reduction in available WCSB supplies flowing 
eastward, and the trend to move from long-haul transportation to short-haul.  In addition to these 
trends, Union also considers recent industry experience particularly that of the extraordinary winter 
of 2013/14.   

6.1 Dawn Parkway System Expansion 
Eastern markets, including Union, are seeking to source more supplies from Dawn.  This 
growth at Dawn will need to be supported by increased capacity on the Dawn Parkway System, 
as well as east of Parkway.  In order to identify and serve this requirement, Union held an open 
season in May, 2012 to solicit customer interest in this path commencing November, 2015.  
This expansion is part of the Parkway Projects that were approved by the Board in January, 
2015 as part of EB-2012-0433 and EB-2013-0074. 

Union held a second open season in December 2013/January 2014 for incremental interest on 
the Dawn Parkway System commencing November, 2016.   Union’s application for these 
facilities was filed with the Board on September 30, 2014 under docket EB-2014-0261.  

On behalf of the Union sales service, bundled DP customers and T-service, Union has reserved 
incremental Dawn Parkway System capacity in both the 2015 and 2016 open seasons; the 
amount of capacity reserved was approximately 70 TJ/d and 169 TJ/d respectively. These 
transportation capacities, in combination with the incremental TransCanada capacity from 
Parkway to Union EDA, Union NDA, and Union NCDA will allow Union’s northern 
customers to shift supplies previously sourced from the WCSB to Dawn. Union has executed 
Precedent Agreements with TransCanada for the 2015 and 2016 TransCanada Parkway to 
delivery area capacity requirements.

A summary of the transportation portfolio for Union North for 2014-2017, as contemplated in 
the current GSP, was filed in EB-2015-0181, Tab 1, Section 3.    

6.2 Dawn Based Reference Price – EB-2015-0181 
Natural gas consumers who do not choose to buy their natural gas supply from a gas marketer 
are supplied by Union. Sales service customers pay a price for gas set by the Board through the 
QRAM process. Union applies for a QRAM adjustment quarterly, and the proposed gas supply 
price is based on the forward market price for natural gas. The existing QRAM process was 
established in the Board’s proceeding on Methodologies for Commodity Pricing, Load 
Balancing and Cost Allocation for Natural Gas Distributors (EB-2008-0106).  

Currently, Union’s gas supply reference price represents an average cost for gas at Empress 
(the Alberta Border Reference Price) for the next 12 months. Union determines this price by 
applying a forward Empress basis differential to the future 12-month NYMEX market prices, 
applying a foreign exchange rate and weighting these monthly prices by the volume Union 
plans to buy in each of the 12 months. The result is an average cost per gigajoule (“GJ”) in 
Canadian dollars that represents the 12-month forward market price at Empress. 
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The Ontario Landed Reference Price is based on the Alberta Border Reference Price (Empress 
supply) plus transportation tolls and fuel required to ship the supply on TransCanada from 
Empress to Union CDA. 

Union will convert TransCanada long-haul transportation contracts to short-haul transportation 
contracts, and thereby create access to Dawn for Union North (Union EDA and Union NDA in 
2015 and 2016). In addition, Union bid into the 2017 TransCanada open season for 2,000 
GJ/day short-haul FT capacity on TransCanada from Union Parkway Belt to the Union NCDA 
to meet anticipated increases in the design day requirements of the Union NCDA. With these 
anticipated changes to how Union serves these three Union North delivery areas, supply will 
predominantly be sourced from Dawn. Union proposes using a Dawn Reference Price to set 
commodity rates for customers in the new Union North East Zone (Union NDA, Union NCDA 
and Union EDA) (where approximately 242,000 or 72% of Union North sales service and 
bundled DP customers reside). The Dawn Reference Price will be a more accurate market price 
indication of the forecast cost of supply for the Union North East Zone.   

Gas commodity and transportation rates for Union South sales service customers are set based 
on the Alberta Border Reference Price and the Ontario Landed Reference Price.  With less gas 
being sourced from Alberta for Union South in the future (i.e. the portion of WCSB supply in 
the Union South portfolio will decrease from 40% today, to approximately 3% by November 1, 
2016), the difference between the Ontario Landed Reference Price and the costs of the Union 
South portfolio will continue to increase. Because more supply is sourced from Dawn or 
upstream of Dawn, a Dawn Reference Price is a more appropriate market price indicator for 
Union South customers. 

Union proposes to use the same methodology to set the Dawn Reference Price as is used today 
to set the Alberta Border Reference Price. Union will determine the Dawn Reference Price by 
applying a forward Dawn basis differential to the future 12-month NYMEX market prices, 
applying a foreign exchange rate and weighting these monthly prices by the volume Union 
plans to buy in each of the 12 months. The result will be an average cost per GJ in Canadian 
dollars that represents the forward market price at Dawn. The reference price will be a rolling 
12-month price that is updated quarterly, similar to the process used today to set the Alberta 
Border Reference Price.

Customers in the new Union North West Zone (Fort Frances, Union WDA and Union 
SSMDA) (where approximately 92,000 or 28% of Union North sales service and bundled DP 
customers reside) will continue to be served using Empress-sourced supply. Using the Alberta 
Border Reference Price to set commodity rates for sales service customers continues to be an 
accurate reflection of the anticipated cost of gas for Union North West. Union proposes to 
continue to use the Alberta Border Reference Price to set gas commodity rates for the Union 
North West Zone. 

The Union North West Zone, the Union North East Zone and the Union South Zone are 
illustrated in Figure 14.  Of the 1.3 million Union South sales service customers and Union 
North sales service and bundled DP customers, approximately 93% of the customers will be 
served predominately from Dawn in the future. 
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Figure 14 

Union has requested approval for changes in the reference price and associated commodity 
rates for Union South and Union North in EB-2015-0181.  In addition, Union requested 
approval for changes to Union North transportation and storage rates for the North East and 
North West Zones to reflect the changes in the gas supply portfolio. 

6.3 Access to Dawn for Union North – EB-2015-0181 
Union contracts and manages upstream transportation to provide capacity to all Union North 
bundled customers, both sales service and bundled DP customers. The Settlement Agreement 
between TransCanada and Enbridge, Gaz Métro and Union results in access to Dawn for 
shippers downstream of Union’s system. Currently, Union North bundled DP customers 
deliver their supply to Union at Empress and Union uses TransCanada services to deliver the 
supply to the respective delivery area. As Union converts long-haul transportation contracts 
from Empress on TransCanada to short-haul transportation contracts from Parkway on 
TransCanada, Union North bundled DP customers in the Union North East Zone will also gain 
access to Dawn. 

Union will change the obligated DCQ allocation methodology for Union North bundled DP 
customers to reflect Union’s transportation portfolio for each respective zone. As indicated in 
EB-2015-0181, Exhibit A, Tab 1, Section 2.4, the three delivery areas in the Union North East 
Zone will be served from both Empress and Dawn. Consequently, Union North bundled DP 
customers in Union North East Zone will have a portion of their obligated DCQ at the Western 
receipt point (Empress) and a portion of their obligated DCQ at Dawn. The percentage of the 
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obligated DCQ to be delivered at each receipt point will reflect the percentage of Union’s 
underpinning firm transportation portfolio at Empress and Dawn used to serve the Union North 
East Zone as of each November 1. By November 1, 2017, 85% of the supply for the North East 
Zone will be sourced from Dawn.   

The three delivery areas in the Union North West Zone will continue to be served 100% from 
Empress for the foreseeable future. Consequently, Union North bundled DP customers in the 
Union North West Zone will have their obligated DCQ remain at the Western receipt point 
(Empress).

A summary of the DCQ allocation based on Union’s transportation portfolio is provided at EB-
2015-0181, Exhibit A, Tab 1, p. 21, Table 1.  

6.4 2014 Natural Gas Market Review  - EB-2014-0289 
The 2014 Natural Gas Market Review (EB-2014-0289) was conducted by the Board during the 
last quarter of 2014 and early 2015. The review provided a broad perspective of the North 
America natural gas markets and the impacts to Ontario gas markets.

6.5 Burlington Oakville Pipeline Project –EB-2014-0182  
On the TransCanada Mainline, the Union CDA is a TransCanada domestic delivery area 
located at the eastern end of Union’s Dawn Parkway System.  The Union CDA is located 
entirely within Union South and is comprised of four city gate stations:  Bronte, Burlington, 
Hamilton Gate, and Nanticoke.   

Physically, the distribution systems serving the Town of Oakville and the City of Burlington
and South Milton are supplied by deliveries from Union’s pipelines connected to Union’s 
Dawn Parkway System and with contracted transportation services on the TransCanada 
Mainline. The transportation services on the TransCanada Mainline are contracted either 
directly with TransCanada or in the secondary market. The Burlington Oakville System, which 
provides supply to the Town of Oakville and City of Burlington, therefore relies heavily on 
natural gas delivered through contracted transportation services. 

Additionally, growth in the communities of Oakville and Burlington and the southern portion 
of Milton is forecast to increase design day demand on the Burlington Oakville System.  This 
increase in design day demand will exceed the capacity to supply the Burlington Oakville 
System as of November 1, 2016. Growth in Burlington Oakville System demand requires 
Union to add incremental pipeline capacity. Contracting for incremental third party 
transportation from TransCanada or the secondary market is not feasible. 

Union proposes to meet this growth and address the security of supply needs of the Burlington 
Oakville System by constructing new pipeline facilities from the Dawn Parkway System to the 
existing NPS 20 Burlington to Oakville Pipeline at the Bronte Gate Station for November 1, 
2016 in-service. The estimated cost of capital is approximately $119.5 million. The facilities 
application for Burlington Oakville Pipeline Project was filed with the Board on December 12, 
2014 under docket EB-2014-0182. 

As a result of this project, Union will no longer require certain TransCanada and secondary 
market contracts that it currently holds to serve the Union CDA.   
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The TransCanada Settlement Agreement defines how the Union CDA gate stations will be 
served once the proposed Burlington Oakville Pipeline is placed into service.  Coincident with 
the in-service date of the Burlington Oakville Pipeline Project, Union will contract with 
TransCanada to provide service from Kirkwall to Hamilton and Nanticoke (collectively
referred to as the Amended Union CDA in the Settlement Agreement) Gate Stations.  Union 
was awarded this capacity (135 TJ/d) in TransCanada’s 2016 open season.   

 
6.6 Pre-Approval of the Cost Consequences of the NEXUS Long-Term Contract - EB-

2015-0166 
Union has entered into an agreement to contract, subject to certain conditions precedent, for 
long-term transportation capacity for 15 years with the NEXUS Gas Transmission (“NEXUS”) 
Pipeline commencing November 1, 2017. The total volume of the contract is 150,000 Dth/day 
(158,258 GJ/d), which qualifies Union as an anchor shipper.  Union has requested pre-approval 
of the cost consequences of the NEXUS contract in EB-2015-0166. 

The NEXUS project is designed to transport supplies of Appalachian shale gas production, 
including Marcellus and Utica shale gas production, from the single largest and fastest growing 
supply basin in North America to customers in Ohio, Michigan, and ultimately the Dawn Hub 
in Ontario, Canada; creating a direct connection from the largest source of natural gas on the 
continent to Ontario. 

To facilitate and take advantage of Union North having access to Dawn, Union recognized the 
importance of supporting the NEXUS project to introduce growing Appalachian supplies into 
Dawn and ultimately into the northern portfolio. Approximately 50,000 Dth/day of supply 
transported on NEXUS will be used to serve a portion of the Union North sales service 
customers’ requirements from Dawn.   

The balance of the supply transported on NEXUS (100,000 Dth/day) will allow the Union 
South portfolio to further diversify and introduce additional security and exposure to more 
stable pricing in the Appalachian shale region.  In addition to 100,000 Dth/d of transportation 
on NEXUS for Union South, Union anticipates in excess of 100,000 GJ/day of “uncommitted” 
pipe in 2016 and 2017. Union will evaluate and analyze potential pipeline paths and supply 
sources in the context of its Gas Supply Planning Principles.  These principles ensure 
customers consistently receive secure, diverse natural gas supply at a prudently incurred cost 
and minimal risk.

As a major natural gas utility in Ontario, Union must encourage and support new infrastructure 
projects such as NEXUS to connect and bring new supplies to Ontario. The Board has recognized 
the role that an LDC plays in encouraging these new, large-scale infrastructure projects5. The 
NEXUS Project, and Union’s commitment as an anchor shipper, will increase security of 
supply through diversification, enhance liquidity at Dawn, ensure competitive energy prices for 
customers and create supply competition and opportunities that benefit all Ontario consumers. 

Attracting more supplies to Dawn is critical to maintain and grow Dawn’s liquidity and overall 
competitiveness in the surrounding market. Given declining Vector volumes and the decrease 
in natural gas flowing from the WCSB to the Ontario market as well as the increasing take 

5 EB-2010-0300/EB-2010-0333 Decision and Order, page 7
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away capacity from Dawn, Ontario needs supply projects from the growing Appalachian 
Basin, such as NEXUS, to maintain and increase supply and liquidity.  

The NEXUS project offers approximately 0.8 PJ/d of transportation capacity contracted to 
Dawn.  Niagara is anticipated to grow to between 1 to 1.4 PJ/d by the end of 2016.  The 
implementation of both of these projects provides Ontario with balanced access to the Utica 
and Marcellus basins from two distinct points.  This type of balance provides diversity and 
security of supply to the benefit of all Ontario consumers.  

6.7 TransCanada Energy East Project  
As part of the Energy East project, TransCanada proposes to convert an existing natural gas 
line to oil service between Alberta and Ottawa. Union Gas supports the project in principle, but 
was initially concerned that there may be negative impacts on natural gas consumers in Eastern 
Ontario and Quebec (based on the conversion of a portion of the Natural Gas Mainline between 
North Bay and Ottawa, being converted to oil service).  

On August 24, 2015, TransCanada, Union Gas, Enbridge Gas Distribution and Gaz Métro 
announced that an agreement in principle was reached that resolves the concerns about the 
potential negative impacts the proposed Energy East project may have had on natural gas 
consumers in Ontario and Québec.

The agreement includes a commitment that:

- that there will be sufficient capacity to meet the firm natural gas transportation 
requirements of Ontario and Quebec (includes all firm known demands out to 2017) plus 
additional capacity for future growth; 

- that natural gas shippers are not required to financially backstop the development of the 
Eastern Mainline Project in the event it is terminated by TransCanada; 

- that gas consumers will not assume the risk of capital cost overruns for the Eastern 
Mainline Project;  and  

- natural gas consumers will have a net toll benefit of $100 M over the project life to 2050. 

7 APPENDICES

Appendix A - Gas Supply Planning Process  

Appendix B - Sales Service Gas Supply Demand Balance

Appendix C - Union North Detailed List of Transportation Contracts  

Appendix D - Union South Detailed List of Transportation Contracts  
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UNION GAS LIMITED 
 

 Answer to Interrogatory from  
School Energy Coalition (“SEC”) 

 
Reference:  Exhibit A, Tab 3 pp. 1-2  
 
Does the recent August 2015 settlement agreement between Union, Enbridge, Gaz Metro and 
TransCanada, affect Union’s view on the potential changes in the secondary market due to the 
Energy East project? If so, please explain. 
 
 
Response: 
 
Please see the response at Exhibit B.APPrO.1 b). 
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UNION GAS LIMITED 
 

 Answer to Interrogatory from  
School Energy Coalition (“SEC”) 

 
Reference:  Exhibit A, Tab 3 p. 2, Appendix A  
 
Please provide any presentations, meeting notes, agenda, and any other documents that were 
provided to customers during the discussions regarding the service design and customer needs. 
 
 
Response: 
 
Please see Attachment 1 for documents associated with the Union North T-Service 
Transportation from Dawn service design. The names of customers have been redacted. 
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Invitation to all Firm North T-service customers to the April 18, 2013 web-

ex meeting 
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North T-service Transportation from Dawn 
History of Stakeholder Consultations and Notes Addressing Service Design Changes Page 5 

Slides used  for Web-ex on April 18, 2013 – 10:00 am to 12:00 pm 

Northern T Service Supply at Dawn
Customer Working Group
Consultation & Collaboration Session

18 April 2013

Spectra Energy Corp|

Northern T Service Supply at Dawn

Background:
• Dawn supplies are lower cost than Western Canadian supplies into many of 

our northern delivery areas, when using FT service

3

$0.00

$0.20

$0.40

$0.60

$0.80

$1.00

$1.20

$1.40

$1.60

Union NDA Union NCDA Union EDA

D
e

li
ve

re
d

 C
o

st
 A

b
o

ve
 N

Y
M

EX
 (C

$
/G

J)

Forward Landed Cost Comparison

Empress + TCPL Dawn + Union + TCPL

Assumptions:  

Basis-Dawn@C$0.26/GJ & Empress@-C$0.44/GJ, for 1 yr. from 2 fwd. quotes on Mar. 22, 2013 & an estimate of future TCPL & Union tolls

$0.78
$0.71$0.31

Long term, firm, Dawn 

deliveries are expected to 

be very competitive with 

deliveries from Empress
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North T-service Transportation from Dawn 
History of Stakeholder Consultations and Notes Addressing Service Design Changes Page 6 

Spectra Energy Corp|

Map

4

Spectra Energy Corp|

Northern T Service Supply at Dawn

• Access to Dawn is limited by TCPL’s Maple bottleneck making it hard for 
customers to economically benefit from the Dawn Hub:

– Long term commitments required to under-pin expansion capacity

– TCPL undergoing significant change

• The proposed “Northern T-Service Supply at Dawn” service: 

– Provides customers with a firm Dawn supply option

– Bridges the long term commitment required for a facilities expansion

• Customer benefits include:

– Access to diverse, competitively priced supplies at Dawn

– Firm, renewable transportation capacity to delivery area

– Access to pipeline expansion capacity with a 3-year term

– Reduced exposure to transportation toll volatility

5

Spectra Energy Corp|

Northern T Service Supply at Dawn

Proposed Capacity Allocation & Renewal Policy :
• Customers in each delivery area form a pool of committed participants (ie. 

EDA Pool and NDA Pool), with each participant electing service up to 50% of 
their firm T-service CD

• Based on customer commitments, Union Gas acquires long term firm TCPL 
capacity and allocates Union Gas Dawn - Parkway capacity
– Expected to drive a new facilities build

• Initial contract term is 3 years, with annual renewal thereafter
– With distribution service renewal, customer MUST renew this service until expiry of the 

TCPL capacity (15 years)

• If distribution services ceases (eg. due to plant closure), capacity re-
allocated, pro rata to others in the pool, capped at 100% of remaining 
customers’ firm T-service CD

• Any excess capacity, after re-allocation, reverts to Union Gas

7
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North T-service Transportation from Dawn 
History of Stakeholder Consultations and Notes Addressing Service Design Changes Page 7 

Spectra Energy Corp|

Northern T Service Supply at Dawn

Customer Feedback

8

Spectra Energy Corp|

Northern T Service Supply at Dawn

Next Steps & Timing:
• Customer/stakeholder consultations and service refinement – by April 30, 

2013

• Customer binding commitments – by May 31, 2013

• Union  Gas bid into TCPL New Capacity Open Season – anticipated in June 
2013  

• Service expected to commence November 1, 2016 subject to availability of 
capacity

9

Spectra Energy Corp|

Northern T Service Supply at Dawn

10

Questions
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North T-service Transportation from Dawn 
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Spectra Energy Corp|

Northern T Service Supply at Dawn

Summary:

• Lower costs with increased reliability

• Sharing risk

• We want your input

• Prepare to act quickly

11

Spectra Energy Corp|

Contract Demand of Firm T-service in EDA,
NDA and NCDA (GJ/d)

12

# EDA NDA NCDA

1 32,113 37,780 1,133
2 20,892 22,290 888
3 15,490 18,546 491
4 6,256 8,312 378
5 5,647 8,312
6 4,911 6,234
7 3,778 6,045
8 2,645 2,947
9 2,380 2,267
10 1,965 2,267
11 1,889 2,267
12 718 2,267
13 510 1,285
14 453 1,133
15 317 945
16 189 945
17 945
18 680
19 680
20 604
21 567
22 529
23 529
24 453
25 453
26 453
27 416
28 264

Sum = 100,154 130,413 2,890
Avg. = 6,260 4,658 723
Med. = 2,512 1,039 689

EDA NDA

NCDA

Spectra Energy Corp|

Indicative Potential Pipeline Tolling

13

Pipeline Path

Monthly 

Demand 

Charge ($/GJ/d 

per month)

Equivalent 

Daily 

Demand 

Charge 

($/GJ/d)

Union Dawn to Parkway $2.77 $0.09

TCPL Parkway to U-EDA $7.08 $0.23
Parkway to U-NDA $10.59 $0.35
Parkway to U-NCDA $4.82 $0.16

Example: 2,000  GJ/d from Dawn to Union-EDA
Union Dawn to Parkway $5,536
TCPL Parkway to U-EDA $14,166

Total Monthly Demand Charge = $19,702

Average Daily Demand cost per GJ = $0.32

Note: Actual tolls will be different and  will change over time, subject to OEB & NEB approvals
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Minutes and Q&A from April 18, 2013 web-ex and, 

Invitation to Web-ex on April 23, 2013 
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North T-service Transportation from Dawn 
History of Stakeholder Consultations and Notes Addressing Service Design Changes Page 10 

Minutes from the April 18, 2013 meeting 

Northern T service Supply at Dawn Web‐X – Meeting Minutes ‐ As We Have Heard It 
 

Thursday, April 18, 2013 
 

Attendees: Union Gas Ltd. – Dave Dent, Stan Somers and Wayne Passmore 
 

Customer invitees: all Union’s Northern T‐Service distribution Customers 
 

Meeting Purpose: Customer working group session to discuss a potential new service that will provide 

Union Gas Northern T‐service customers greater access to the benefits of the Dawn Hub. 

Union Gas opened the meeting with a safety message. 

Union communicated that minutes will be sent out for the Tuesday April 23 at 2:00 PM follow up session 

Union will address questions from the web‐ex session and will also be seeking feedback. 
 

 
 
 

As it Was Heard 
 

• The graph on slide 3 illustrates one of the main reasons why the service is being offered. The 

graph is demonstrating the cost differential between two different ways to deliver gas to the 

NDA, EDA and NCDA delivery areas. 

• The y axis of the graph is the sum of the basis and estimated tolls, delivered to each delivery 

area. It is not the gas cost, nor the cost of transport. The blue bar is the basis +tolls if the gas 

was delivered from Dawn to the delivery area. 

• Long term firm supply delivered from Dawn, using firm transportation capacity, is expected to 

be very competitive. 
 

Question – How was the basis value determined for the Empress to EDA transportation in the graph? 

Answer – The basis for each location reflects a forward looking snap shot in time based upon current 

market intelligence. 

 
• The average customer in the NDA has a CD of 4000 GJ/day. 

• The average customer in the EDA has a CD of 6000 GJ/day. 
 

Question – Is the 70 cents toll based on current TCPL tolls? 

Answer: The graph is not showing tolls – it shows basis + tolls to each delivery area. The tolls are 

estimates of what the Union and TCPL tolls will be in the future. Actual tolls will be reviewed and 

approved by the OEB and NEB and will change from time to time. 
 

• The TCPL system has a bottle neck between Parkway and Maple making it difficult to 

economically get gas from Parkway to the other delivery areas 
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• If TCPL’s Energy East oil conversion project moves forward, it will remove significant capacity into 

the EDA. TCPL has indicated that they would be short by 300,000 GJ into the EDA if today’s FT 

demands remained once they convert one line to oil. 
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North T-service Transportation from Dawn 
History of Stakeholder Consultations and Notes Addressing Service Design Changes Page 12 

• Union sees a potential opportunity to help customers gain access to pipeline capacity that would 

help to solve the bottle neck 

• Union expects TCPL to have an open season for capacity in June of 2013and this service proposal 

is to provide an opportunity for customers and Union to participate in the TCPL open season and 

gain access to Dawn for the Northern Delivery areas. 

• The proposed service would be a supplement for Northern T service customers with firm 

distribution service under Rates 10, 20, 100. 

• Anticipated Customer Benefits: 

o Access to diverse, competitively priced Dawn supplies 

o Firm, renewable transportation capacity to the delivery area 

o Access to pipeline expansion capacity with a 3‐year term 

o Reduced exposure to transportation toll volatility 

• Current pricing suggests EDA, NDA, NCDA have the best economic options for this proposed 

service. Union will consider development of something similar to other delivery areas, if 

customers are interested. 

• The proposed service will provide customers with transportation capacity from Dawn to their 

delivery area. 

• The proposed service will use existing nomination windows. 

• The new service proposal would have a capacity limit of up to 50 % of the firm T‐Service CD for 

each customer. 

• The proposed service term would be 3 years to 15 years. TCPL would likely require a 15 year 

term commitment to build any expansion facilities required. 

• Balancing for this service will not change ‐ customers continue to use the existing CBS service. 

• To help customers manage the capacity when they are not using it, assignments and diversions 

would be allowed as part of the service. 

• The service would be contracted within the distribution contract (R10/20/100) and charges for 

the capacity would appear on the customer’s invoice as a separate section within the invoice. 

The charges for the capacity would be at posted and approved tolls (eg. the Dawn to Parkway 

component of the service would be charged at Union’s cost of service OEB approved C1 toll 

from Dawn to Parkway. Similarly, Union proposes to charge the TCPL approved tolls from 

Parkway to the delivery areas. 

• The customer could potentially assign the capacity their marketer on a temporary basis. 

o Invoicing under this scenario would need to be determined. 

• Since the proposed service would be on the rate schedules, the offering is subject to OEB 

approval. 

• Customers in each delivery will be grouped into a pool for that area. Each customer would have 

their own capacity, but if any one customer stopped taking Union’s distribution service, the 

capacity would then be re‐allocated to the remaining customers in the pool, subject to a 

proposed policy. 
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• Union is asking for a minimum of a 3 year initial term. The service would renew annually for the 

duration of the underpinning transportation contract, as long as the customer has a distribution 

service. 

o If the distribution service for one or more customers ceases, then the capacity from this 

customer would be offered to others in the pool. If not all of the capacity was wanted, 

it would be re‐allocated to others in the pool (all customers would be forced to take a 

pro‐rata share of the remaining capacity – up to the level of their Firm T‐service CD. 

o If there is still capacity that is not allocated, Union would assume and take the capacity 

and would be responsible for it. 
 

Questions 
 

1)   If a customer has transportation from Dawn to Parkway, can a customer still participate in this 

service? Can this service also be from Parkway to the Delivery Area? 
 

Answer: We will entertain it –we would like to see some incremental Dawn to Parkway capacity. 

This will be discussed in the next meeting. 
 

2)   One of the benefits is to remove toll uncertainty. How does Union guarantee toll uncertainty if 

TCPL increases toll uncertainty? How would Union guarantee TCPL tolls from spiking? 
 

 
Answer: Union is not guaranteeing toll uncertainty; Union is looking at reducing the pipe 

distance on TCPL which should minimize the exposure to future toll volatility. 
 

 
3)   Heard rumors TCPL is looking at 20 year commitments instead of 15. What has Union heard? 

 

 
Answer: Union has not heard this. 

 

 
4)   Union is asking for May 31 now, but if TCPL does its open season in June and asks for 20 years 

how do we address Union’s service where 15 years of commitment was requested? 
 

 
Answer: If this is a concern, then customers can make this a condition precedent as part of any 

contractual commitment. 
 

 
5)   If a Rate 100 customer takes this service, will these cost be shared with all rate 100? 

 

 

Answer: No. Union is not proposing to roll any facilities costs associated with this service into 

the distribution rates. 
 

 
6)   The average CD for the NDA is 4,000 GJ/day. If a 30,000 GJ/day customer participates then 

there are not enough customers to pick up the capacity if the big customer leaves. 
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Answer: Union and customers need to agree on a capacity allocation methodology that works 

for all that want to participate in the pool. 
 

 
7)   If everyone in the pool is at 50 % and a large customer left, will the remaining customers be 

asked to pick up the additional capacity? 
 

 
Answer: Yes, but only up to the limit of their Firm T‐service CD – then Union would be allocated 

any excess capacity beyond that. This was one of the reasons for the 50 % limit. 
 

 
8)   For this service, a customer with a CD of 30,000 GJ would have 15,000 GJ under this service and 

therefore would have to get another 15,000 GJ service for the remaining service. Are there two 

separate contracts required? 
 

 
Answer: Presently, the customer is getting 30,000 GJ/d to the delivery area. The proposed 

service is offering an alternative to current supply methods for up to 50% of the firm T‐service 

CD. This service would not prohibit other supply alternatives; this service is designed to be 

complimentary to other services. 
 

 
9)   Can this service be incorporate IT service? 

 

 
Answer: Union is proposing a Firm Transportation service from TCPL. 

 

 

10) Will this service be imbedded into the Distribution service? Will this service streamline the 

service or add complication? 
 

 
Answer: The service would be embedded in the R10/20/100 contract. It is intended to simplify 

the way of getting gas from Dawn to the delivery area. It is expected that it will be shown as a 

separate line item on your distribution bill. Whether this is viewed as streamlining or 

complicating your contracting arrangement perhaps this should be discussed on a customer by 

customer basis. A discussion with your account manager is recommended. 
 

 
11) What sorts of things are negotiable? 

 

 
Answer: This capacity would be assigned like existing assignment of capacity. Therefore the 

customer would be managing the capacity by assignment or diversions similar to the way it is 

currently done with the upstream capacity assignment. 
 

 
12) If this capacity is contracted, does Union have the ability to manage this capacity to generate 

revenue and, if so, what is Union doing with the revenue made by this capacity? 
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Answer: After the capacity is acquired, it will be in the hands of the customer, or their 

agent/marketer. This capacity is assigned to the customer and as a result, Union does not have 

the ability to manage the assigned capacity. 
 

 
13) If Union signs up for excess capacity will the cost and revenue return to the pool customers or 

stay with Union Gas. 
 

 

Answer: Union will not be signing up for excess capacity. Union would only end up with 

capacity as part of this service if the pool was not able to absorb it all. Under that scenario, 

would be risk for the cost recovery of that capacity. 
 

 
14) How did Union come up with a 3 year term? 

 

 

Answer: Union heard, from our customers, that 10 ‐ 15 year terms are not viable options. Three 

years was a proposal that Union has made trying to find a balance and hopes it will work for 

customers... 
 

 
15) How would fuel be accounted for? 

 

 
Answer: There would be fuel from Dawn to Parkway, and TCPL would have fuel from Parkway to 

the Delivery Zone. Union is intending to pass on the costs, based on the rates in Union’s and 

TCPL’s tariff. 
 

 
16) Does the customer need to make 2 nominations or 1 nomination? 

 

 

Answer: Union is open to receiving 1 nomination from the customer and would in turn 

nominate to TCPL for the 2nd part of the path. Union would like to hear how customers would 

like to nominate. 
 

 
17) Does this impact the CBS account? 

 

 
Answer: This has no impact to the CBS. 

 

 
18) If a customer expands in the future how does the customer get more capacity? 

 

 
Answer: Union can only speculate if TCPL would have another open season, Union will be open to 

work with customers who may need additional capacity in the future. If you think you will require 

capacity beyond 2016, please let us know via the expression of interest. However, capacity is 

expected to be limited based upon availability from TCPL. 
 

 
19) Explain the pool composition? 
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Answer: Union is open to discuss with customers what the pool composition would be. 
 

 
20) If Customer saves 31 cents, it is expected that TCPL will lose 31 cents. Does Union see TCPL 

creating obstacles for this to happen? 
 

 
Answer: The 31 cents is made up of basis and toll differences, derived using an estimate of FT 

rates. Not all loads are currently being served by FT, so it is not a 1:1 relationship. There is 

currently an opportunity available that Union wants to offer customers. 
 

 
21) Is this a service to plant or to the delivery area? 

 

 
Answer: This is a service to the delivery area that would support delivery to the plant. 

 

 

22) The next meeting is scheduled for April 23, and then another for April 30 is expected to refine the 

service. TCPL is then expected to file after April 30. Is Union expecting that on April 30 you are 

going to finalize the service or is there still a chance to refine the service after TCPL files? 
 

 
Answer: Union will work with customers either as a group or one on one. We will also consider 

larger feedback sessions and meetings with potential pool customers in each delivery area. 
 

 
23) An agent advising customers on gas purchases. Can agents participate in the April 23 meeting? 

 

 
Answer: Please send the e‐mail contact to Patrick Boyer and they will be included in the next 

meeting. 
 

 
• There is a tight timeline to get into TCPL’s open season. Union needs customer input to develop 

this service. Union will need to send documents that quantify the customers’ commitment. The 

expected In‐Service date for this service would be to start November 2016. 

• There will be a follow up meeting next week to discuss further. Union would like to hear sooner 

rather than later if there needs to be modifications to the service and what conditions precedence 

customers see for this service. 

• This service is subject to TCPL offering the open season. 
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Slides used for Web-ex on April 23, 2013 
 

Northern T Service Supply at Dawn
Customer Working Group
Consultation & Collaboration Session #2

23 April 2013

 

Spectra Energy Corp|

Agenda

• Introductions – Dave MacEacheron

• Safety message – Dave MacEacheron

• Review Previous Presentation – Wayne Passmore

• Customer Feedback – All

• Next Steps & Timing – Wayne Passmore

• Questions -

2  
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Spectra Energy Corp|

Northern T Service Supply at Dawn

Background:
• Dawn supplies are lower cost than Western Canadian supplies into many of 

our northern delivery areas, when using FT service

3
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Forward Landed Cost Comparison

Empress + TCPL Dawn + Union + TCPL

Assumptions:  

Basis-Dawn@C$0.26/GJ & Empress@-C$0.44/GJ, for 1 yr. from 2 fwd. quotes on Mar. 22, 2013 & an estimate of future TCPL & Union tolls

$0.78
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Long term, firm, Dawn 

deliveries are expected to 

be very competitive with 

deliveries from Empress

 

Spectra Energy Corp|

Map
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Spectra Energy Corp|

Northern T Service Supply at Dawn

• Access to Dawn is limited by TCPL’s Maple bottleneck making it hard for 
customers to economically benefit from the Dawn Hub:

– Long term commitments required to under-pin expansion capacity

– TCPL undergoing significant change

• The proposed “Northern T-Service Supply at Dawn” service: 

– Provides customers with a firm Dawn supply option 

– Bridges the long term commitment required for a facilities expansion

• Customer benefits include:

– Access to diverse, competitively priced supplies at Dawn

– Firm, renewable transportation capacity to delivery area

– Access to pipeline expansion capacity with a 3-year term

– Reduced exposure to transportation toll volatility

5  
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Spectra Energy Corp|

Northern T Service Supply at Dawn

Proposed Service Description:
• Eligibility:  All Firm T-Service customers (R10, 20 and/or 100)

• Service: Union Gas transports gas from Dawn to the Delivery Area
– using firm transportation services on Union Gas’ Dawn to Parkway and TCPL to the delivery 

area

– access to 4 non-bumping NAESB nomination windows (same as today) 

• Capacity: Customers elect a Firm Daily Quantity, up to 50% of their Firm T Service 
CD

• Innovative Term – November 1, 2016 for 3 to 15* years (subject to new Capacity 
Allocation & Renewal Policy)

• Balancing:
– All supplies and consumption balanced in CBS account (same as today)

– Access to diversions, assignments and/or agents to manage costs and value

• Contracting:  using new distinct & separate rate within Rate 10, 20 and 100 rate 
schedules reflecting actual tolls (demand, commodity, fuel) on Union Gas (C1) and 
on TCPL (short haul FT)  

6  

Spectra Energy Corp|

Northern T Service Supply at Dawn

Proposed Capacity Allocation & Renewal Policy :
• Customers in each delivery area form a pool of committed participants (ie. 

EDA Pool and NDA Pool), with each participant electing service up to 50% of 
their firm T-service CD

• Based on customer commitments, Union Gas acquires long term firm TCPL 
capacity and allocates Union Gas Dawn - Parkway capacity
– Expected to drive a new facilities build

• Initial contract term is 3 years, with annual renewal thereafter
– With distribution service renewal, customer MUST renew this service until expiry of the 

TCPL capacity (15 years)

• If distribution services ceases (eg. due to plant closure), capacity re-
allocated, pro rata to others in the pool, capped at 100% of remaining 
customers’ firm T-service CD

• Any excess capacity, after re-allocation, reverts to Union Gas

7  

Spectra Energy Corp|

Northern T Service Supply at Dawn

Customer Feedback

8  
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Spectra Energy Corp|

Northern T Service Supply at Dawn

Next Steps & Timing:
• Customer/stakeholder consultations and service refinement – by April 30, 

2013

• Customer binding commitments – by May 31, 2013

• Union  Gas bid into TCPL New Capacity Open Season – anticipated in June 
2013  

• Service expected to commence November 1, 2016 subject to availability of 
capacity

9  

Spectra Energy Corp|

Northern T Service Supply at Dawn

10

Questions

 

Spectra Energy Corp|

Northern T Service Supply at Dawn

Summary:

• Lower costs with increased reliability

• Sharing risk

• We want your input

• Prepare to act quickly

11  
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Spectra Energy Corp|

Consultation Session #2

• Customer mix

• Example calculation

• Customer Feedback

• Next Steps

12  

Spectra Energy Corp|

Contract Demand of Firm T-service in EDA, 
NDA and NCDA (GJ/d)

13

# EDA NDA NCDA

1 32,000 38,000 1,100
2 21,000 22,000 900
3 16,000 19,000 491
4 6,256 8,312 378
5 5,647 8,312
6 4,911 6,234
7 3,778 6,045
8 2,645 2,947
9 2,380 2,267
10 1,965 2,267
11 1,889 2,267
12 718 2,267
13 510 1,285
14 453 1,133
15 317 945
16 189 945
17 945
18 680
19 680
20 604
21 567
22 529
23 529
24 453
25 453
26 453
27 416
28 264

Sum = 100,154 130,413 2,890
Avg. = 6,260 4,658 723
Med. = 2,512 1,039 689

EDA NDA

NCDA

 

Spectra Energy Corp|

Indicative Potential Pipeline Tolling

14

Note: Actual tolls will be different and  will change over time, subject to OEB & NEB approvals

Pipeline Path

Monthly 

Demand 

Charge ($/GJ/d 

per month)

Equivalent 

Daily 

Demand 

Charge 

($/GJ/d)

Union Dawn to Parkway $2.77 $0.09

TCPL Parkway to U-EDA* $7.30 $0.23 - 0.25
Parkway to U-NDA* $10.80 $0.34 - 0.37
Parkway to U-NCDA* $4.87 $0.15 - 0.17
* - midpoint of range

Example: 2,000  GJ/d from Dawn to Union-EDA
Union Dawn to Parkway $5,536
TCPL Parkway to U-EDA* $14,600

Total Demand Charge = $20,136

Average Daily Demand cost per GJ = $0.33
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Spectra Energy Corp|

Northern T Service Supply at Dawn

Customer Feedback

15  

Spectra Energy Corp|

Northern T Service Supply at Dawn

Next Steps

16  
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Invitation to April 30, 2013 web-ex and  

Copy of minutes and Q&A from April 23, 2013 meeting  
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Meeting notes and follow-up Q&A from the April 23, 2013 meeting 
Northern T service Supply at Dawn Customer Consultation Session #2 

WebEx – Meeting Minutes - As We Have Heard It, with Supplemental information 

Tuesday, April 23, 2013 

Presenters:  Union Gas Ltd. – Dave MacEacheron and Wayne Passmore 

Customer invitees:  all Union’s Northern T-Service distribution Customers 

 

Meeting Open – Dave MacEacheron – safety message 

- Emphasized the need for feedback and questions 

April 18 presentation review - Wayne Passmore 

- Review of the target transportation/delivery zones & routes 

- Map of the NA supply/transport routes 

- Slide 5 – summary of the service/highlights 

- Slide 6 – service description review 

- Slide 7 – explanation of the pooling concept 

o Term was also explained again – 3 year with an annual renewal as long as the 

distribution contract remains, up to expiry date of the underlying transport contract 

- Slide 9 – Next Steps and Timing 

o Customer consultation would continue at least until April 30 – perhaps beyond 

- Slide 11 – summary of presentation 

o Lower cost 

o Share risk 

o UG needs input 

o Looking for customers to act quickly to meet May 31 date 

- New Slide 13 – current firm contract demand of each T-service customer in EDA, NDA and NCDA 

- New Slide 14 – indicative potential pipeline tolling (Union Gas, and TCPL to each delivery area) 

o Target is the higher load factor portion of the demands  

o The market is getting more complex and dynamic all the time – TCPL NEB decisions, new 

gas supply sources etc.   

o TCPL Oil Line proposal would make Eastern Canada short by 300,000 GJ/d based on 

current FT contracts.  (this reference is from a public posting by TCPL at 
http://www.nrgexpressway.com/servlet/nrginfo.ew.notices.ShowNotice?bulletin_id=282746401 , which 

says “However, current firm requirements exceed the capacity that would be available after the transfer by 

approximately 300 TJ/d (300,000 GJ/d) to the EDA and export points east of and including Iroquois.”) 

Group Discussion, Questions and Answers: 
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Q: How much capacity does Union have from Empress? 

 A: This can be found on the TCPL website under the CDE report.  Union’s capacity on TCPL is 

dedicated to serving the system and Bundled T Service customers. 

Q: Would the capacity of the proposed Northern T Service Supply at Dawn assignable? 

A: Yes, permanent and temporary assignments would be tools available to customers to shift 

capacity from one pool participant (either permanently or temporarily) to others either in the 

pool or not. 

Q: How does the 50% CD work if someone drops out of the pool and I am already at 100% firm to the 

plant? 

A: If you have already locked into firm transportation service to the delivery area to meet 100% 

of your requirements, on a long term basis – this service may not be for you.  If you are able to 

keep a portion of your transportation service to the delivery area rolling on a year to year basis, 

so that you could make adjustments each year, then the proposed service would work well.  

Targeting some portion of the Firm T Service CD (50%) allows for diversity of supply options and 

provides flexibility. 

Q: Please clarify the “customer MUST renew” clause. Is there flexibility to not renew other than a force 

majeure event such as us shutting down our plant? 

A:  Perhaps. This service will be underpinned by long term firm contracting on TCPL. If you 

contracted directly with them, you’d have a 10-15 year term. We’re trying to provide some 

flexibility for our customers by taking on the contract, asking for an initial 3 year term with 

annual extensions and taking on some of the term risk if a customer ceases distribution service.  

Assuming that the pipeline capacity from Dawn to the delivery area stays economically 

attractive, there will be other customers /demands that will want the capacity and by using an 

assignment from the customer that wants to shed the capacity to the customer that wants the 

capacity, the first customer could reduce their commitment to the capacity.  . 

Q: After 3 years do we have the ability to opt out? 

A:  It would depend.  Union wants to help, to the extent we can, however, we need to find a 

balance with respect to the capacity and term and the risks that the capacity is “out of the 

money”.  If a customer could find another customer to take assignment of the capacity on a 

permanent basis (or just year to year), then you could “opt out” – either permanently or for the 

year, depending on the parameters of the assignment.  We are proposing to facilitate 

“redistribution of capacity” between customers in the same delivery area, at least once each 

year.  Assuming that the capacity is economically valuable, you should have no trouble finding 

another customer to take the capacity.  If for some reason the capacity becomes economically 

unattractive and you are no longer able to realize the full value of the capacity, you could assign 

the capacity to a 3rd party to manage, to mitigate your costs, but the customer would still be 
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responsible for the capacity.  (in effect you would be buying yourself out of the obligations of 

the capacity) 

If you ceased to burn natural gas, your obligation to the service would end outright at the end of 

the current term of the contract; otherwise this contract and service would renew each year.  

When the underlying TransCanada contract is up for renewal, then an annual renewal option (in 

whole or in part) would be provided to the customers, just like Union’s current turnback policy.  

The TCPL contract between Union and TCPL could be as long as 10 to 15 years (TCPL history was 

10 year terms, but likely moving to 15 year commitment).  

Q: So, if a big customer goes out of business, and you said you’d reallocate their capacity among the 

remaining customers in the pool, just how much would I have to take? 

A:  Union proposes to offer any capacity that a customer wants to shed or any capacity 

associated with a customer that left the pool due to plant closure to the others in the pool or 

other customers in the delivery area that are not yet in the pool, at least once per year.  Only if 

there was not other customers that wanted the capacity, would Union initiate the process to 

force a re-allocation and even under that scenario, a customer would never have to take more 

than 100% of their initial Firm T-service CD. 

Q: I’d like to see a one-stop service, Dawn to my door, would like to see that option move forward as a 

service. 

 A: We’re looking at customer needs, thanks for the input.  What you have described is more like 

the current Bundled T service. 

Q: Is the assignment to the plant in the EDA or only the EDA? 

 A: The proposed Northern T service Supply at Dawn service moves gas from Dawn to the 

Delivery Area.  The remaining component of the R10/20/100 distribution contract gets the gas from the 

Delivery Area to the plant.  Under the proposed service the customer would give gas to Union at Dawn 

and Union would give it back to the customer in the delivery area.  The customer could then take that 

gas to their plant or they could trade or give it to another customer in the delivery area. 

Q: What is the tie in, if any, to the Parkway Obligation group? 

A: They’re completely separate initiatives. The Parkway Obligation working group is with 

intervenors from our 2013 rate case, and is looking at the southern operations area and what 

options are available to customers obligated at Parkway. 

Q: Off ramp provision if only one customer in a zone is left to take on the capacity? 

A: Capacity reallocation is only up to 100% of your initial firm T service CD.  The assignability 

proposal also helps you manage, eg., if you had 50% of your capacity through this service, and 

50% contracted some other way, the other capacity could be dialled back if you get some 
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additional allocation under this proposed service policy, and notice dates would be needed in 

the policy. That’s one of the provisions that would need to be detailed in the policy. 

Q:  Could the service be available for R25 customers? 

A: Since R25 is an interruptible rate, this would not be eligible.  With possible capacity 

restrictions expected in the east, interruptible services may not be readily available in the 

future, and pricing and availability should be expected to become more volatile and less 

available. 

Q: If the plant becomes more efficient and the allocated CD was 100 units, but the new CD is 80, then 

can the 20 be given back to Union? 

A: That is not the current proposal.  If the plant Firm T-Service CD was 100 units, then only a 

portion of that would be eligible for the service (50%), so that if the plant demands decreased to 

80 units, the 50 units still “works”.  What ever other method is delivery gas to the delivery area 

would then need to be decreased under this scenario.  Once you are allocated the capacity, you 

have that capacity to manage (using tools previously discussed) and it remains yours (unless 

permanently assigned to another customers) until the plant does not burn gas, or the underlying 

TCPL contract ends.  The potential for efficiency gains and the corresponding decrease that is 

mentioned above is one reason why Union is proposing the 50% number.  By going with 

something less than 100% of the capacity (which implies that the customer must continue with 

some of their current upstream arrangements), there is flexibility for the customer to reduce the 

other method of getting gas to the delivery Area. 

Q: Re. Costs on slide 3, can you provide the costs that built up to the blue and green bars.  What are the 

working assumptions? 

 A: The basis was from market data gathered on March 22, 2013 looking forward to the Nov 2013 
to Oct 2014 period.  It was from 2 market participants and averaged, Dawn was +$0.26/GJ and Empress 
was -$0.44/GJ.  The tolling was based on an estimate of the TCPL tolls coming out of the recent NEB 
decision and the Union tolls that will be in effect once Union’s proposed facilities are completed.  The 
indicative Dawn to Parkway toll on Union Gas provided in evidence with the EB-2013-0074 filing is 
$0.091/GJ/d (after the Parkway West project and the Brantford to Kirkwall and Parkway D project are 
completed).  The estimate of the TCPL tolls was provided in the slide deck used on 23 April and is 
attached to these notes.  
  

Q: What would the Dawn plus transportation costs to the zones? 

A: TCPL hasn’t released their new tolls yet, so slide 14 uses indicative pricing estimates and 

ranges 

Q: What about assigning to the Montreal or Gaz Metro gate? 

A:  We could try to facilitate it, as a discretionary service, through diversions, on a short term 

basis.  To facilitate it on a firm or long term basis, we would need TCPL to agree to alter the 
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primary delivery point from the original Delivery Area (Union-EDA, NDA or NCDA) to the new 

delivery area.  If done on a “day to day” and non-firm basis, Union would need to recover the 

TCPL costs that are associated with diverting TCPL capacity. Our main focus for this service is 

firm service for Union’s in-franchise T-Service customers. 

Q: Could we economically use this service to bring gas to the Gaz Metro EDA? 

 A: Please see the Q&A above. 

 

Q: Is Union’s intention to have all Western Bundled T currently delivered at Empress changed to delivery 

Dawn delivery point so can flow through this North T-service Supply? 

A: Union has contracted for 100,000 GJ/d from Parkway to the EDA and 10,000 GJ/d from Parkway to 

the NDA to serve system and BT customers in those areas (filed with OEB in EB-2013-0074 here: 
http://www.rds.ontarioenergyboard.ca/webdrawer/webdrawer.dll/webdrawer/search/rec&sm_udf10=eb-2013-

0074&sortd1=rs_dateregistered&rows=200 ).  If Union’s proposal is approved as filed, it would result in these 

two delivery areas having a mix of Empress and Dawn.  The North T service Supply at Dawn is unrelated 

to System and BT requirements and it is designed to help T Service customers in these same areas get 

access to Dawn. 

Q: What if someone wanted to move gas further on TCPL, would this be an upstream or downstream 

diversion? 

A: Dependent on what TCPL looks like at the time and what direction they are flowing.  Moving 

gas further could happen with assistance from Union. 

Q: Nominations – would we require 1 or 2 noms? Would parties have the option of having only one 

nom? 

A: Default is to have this service be as simple as possible, eg., Dawn to the Delivery Area.  We 

could work with you, for example if you need to nom separately or different quantities on the 

two segments of capacity. (eg Dawn-Parkway and Dawn-NDA)  Union is looking for input on 

what service attributes like nominations, the customers want.  We want to find a way to make it 

work. That’s the type of input we’re looking for, to identify what you need in this service. 

Q: If I already have some Dawn to Parkway capacity, could the gas just be given at Parkway then to the 

zone? 

A: We are prepared to work with the customer to understand how this might be facilitated. To 

the extent there’s incremental Dawn-Parkway business, we’re more open to that than if the 

requests involves no incremental Dawn to Parkway capacity. 

Q: After the Parkway/maple bottleneck is resolved, does this then suggest another bottleneck? 
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A: Currently, the bottleneck is getting gas from Parkway through to Maple.  Once TCPL’s 

proposed 2013 Expansion project is completed at Maple, Union anticipates no additional 

bottlenecks unless TCPL removes additional capacity from gas service - which could occur either 

through conversion to oil or due to de-rating the pipeline. 

Q: How do these costs compare to a TCPL only short-haul option? 

A: We should know by the end of the month when TCPL releases that information, but we 

anticipate that using TCPL for the entire service (from Dawn to the Delivery area) will be a bit 

more expensive that using Union to Parkway and then TCPL from Parkway to the Delivery area.  

You could contract directly with TCPL for Dawn to the EDA, but it would be subject to TCPL’s 

term requirement.  

Q: Slide #3 – savings based on one year going forward information.  Would Union be able to provide a 

forward looking analysis for this service – beyond 2016?  Union should be able to provide some analysis 

of the various basis pricing? 

A: Since Union does not know what the tolls would be for 2016, it would be difficult at this time 

to forecast what these costs would be.  Customers will need to do their own analysis to 

determine the value of the service.  Union will take this away to see what information related to 

the basis can be provided to customers. This is a dynamic market, with available information 

changing daily, so we’re at a real crossroads trying to quantify costs. 

Note – Union has filed a Supply & Demand outlook, including gas pricing study as determined by 

ICF in EB-2013-0074 – available here:  
http://www.rds.ontarioenergyboard.ca/webdrawer/webdrawer.dll/webdrawer/search/rec&sm_udf10=eb-2013-

0074&sortd1=rs_dateregistered&rows=200 .  Schedule 11-3 contains long term forward looking basis for 

Dawn and Empress.  It was prepared in 2012, so it is a bit out of date, but it suggests that the 

longer term basis at Dawn would be +US$0.58 and Empress would be -US$0.40/mmbtu.  This is 

on page 429 of 488 in the original filing. 

 

Q: Is it Union’s intention to have all BT delivery to Union at Dawn? 

A: No, these are separate initiatives.  Union has contracted for capacity for the NDA and EDA 

and would then switch some, not all, of the BT obligation to Dawn.  T-Service requirements were 

NOT included in Unon’s previous request for TCPL capacity.  T service customers are responsible 

for making their own arrangements for transportation capacity to the Delivery Area. 

Q: Still trying to figure out the loss of capacity you referred to… How did you come up with those 

numbers? 

A: We got it from the TCPL web site (non-critical notices, non-renewable capacity), where they 

have proposals to convert parts of their pipeline from natural gas to oil.  They show an offering 
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for non-renewable capacity until 2015 and will then be taking 967,000 GJ/day off to the EDA, 

under non-critical notice.  On the same notice board, TCPL explains the oil line again, current 

firm requirement would be 300,000 GJ/day shortfall at time of transfer.  However, this could be 

offset by gas brought in through eastern points.  

The notices are available here:  http://www.transcanada.com/customerexpress/mainline.html under “Non-

critical” Notices.  In particular, the existing capacity Open Season is available here: 

http://www.transcanada.com/customerexpress/docs/ml_capacity/Existing_Open_Season.pdf and on April 18th 

it was amended, so the numbers changed a bit from what was quoted at the time of the webex.  

The current notice says that 924,000 GJ/d to the EDA may be removed from service starting Nov 

1, 2015 and that as of June 2013, there is no more FT available to the EDA from Empress. 

In a separate posting available here: 

http://www.nrgexpressway.com/servlet/nrginfo.ew.notices.ShowNotice?bulletin_id=282746401 regarding the 

gas capacity impacts of TCPL’s proposed Oil conversion project, TCPL states: “However, current 

firm requirements exceed the capacity that would be available after the transfer by 

approximately 300 TJ/d (or 300,000 GJ/d) to the EDA and export points east of and including 

Iroquois.”  

Q:  On slide 13, are you suggesting the service is 100,000 in EDA and 130,000 in NDA is the amount to be 

offered? 

A: Union is simply stating what the current firm contract T-Service demand is in each delivery 

area.  At the 50% of CD amounts we have proposed for the service, it would be 50,000 and 

65,000 respectively. Again, we welcome your input into what you need. We suggested 50% to 

give you freedom to manage the remaining capacity outside of this service. 

Q:  I’m not on the webex – could you forward the CD graph you’re talking about?  

A: Yes –it will be in the attached slide deck. 

Other discussion & next steps: 

- Review of the amount of CD in the three pools and the offer to look at different ways to provide 

customers with options as to how much capacity would be available – floor/max; customer 

percent of total available, other? 

- Look at other pool grouping options, eg., small customers as a pool, to reduce impact of a large 

customer going out of business and having to allocate their large capacity to remaining small 

customers in a delivery area. 

- Next opportunity would be to talk to customers to gather input as to how to make this service 

work for customers.  Next opportunity would be April 30th, another meeting session similar to 

this session.   
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- Idea of booking a meeting for each delivery area would be an excellent idea as customer can 

think about their own area and the impact directly to them and their operations. 

Supplemental Questions, received after the WebEx: 

Q:  Will electing this service (or not) in any way affect my CBS account or the parameters of the CBS 

account? 

 A: NO. 

 

Q: • 50% of firm transport CD is a very low volume, which still leaves me to make delivery 

arrangements for most of my daily volume. So why wouldn’t I just lump all my volume together and 

deliver by other means? 

 A:  that is an option for you to consider, however, Union would recommend considering a 

portfolio approach – to provide diversity of sourcing arrangements.  Also, the “other means” may be 

more expensive and less reliable in terms of availability going forward.  If 50% is “very low” what 

percentage makes sense to customers? 

 

Q:  • Unsure how the pooling aspect is going to work if a larger pool member stops taking volume and 

Union looks at re-assigning volume, is it a must take scenario up to 100% of the rate 20 transport CD 

 A:  Union is proposing to cap the amount of capacity that a customer would have to take under 

a “forced” re-allocation at 100% of their Firm Tservice CD.  If customers would sign up for more capacity 

under a different scenario, Union would like to know what that scenario would have to be. 

 

Q:   Will the Northern T Service supply give me options for suspending volume into EDA and 

potentially using at my Union South location and vice versa? 

 A:  Once the customer has the capacity under this service, it is up to the customer (or their 

agents_ to decide how to best manage that capacity on any given day.  Customers could use the service 

as primarily contemplated – to get gas from Dawn to their Delivery Area.  They could also use the service 

to get gas to Parkway to meet a Parkway Obligation, or they could provide a Dawn to Delivery Area 

transportation service to another customer in their Delivery Area or any other location on the TCPL 

system (via a diversion). 

Q:  Yesterday it sounded like in the pool you would take other pool members Dawn until you were at 

capacity and if production was reduced you were still on the hook for your portion.  Effectively meaning 

you might end up with unneeded capacity. 
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 A:  that is possible, however, tools like assigning the capacity to another customer that needs it 

would be a way for a customer to avoid being “on the hook”. 

 

Q:  Can I assign the capacity to others in different delivery areas? 

 A:  An assignment is usually done from one party to another, while maintain the parameters of 

the contract (and not changing the receipt or delivery point).  Diversions from the primary Delivery Point 

or Area to another are a discretionary service, offered by TCPL.  They would be another “tool” in the tool 

box to help manage the capacity.  A permanent, full time, Firm change in delivery area could only be 

completed if TCPL agreed to an amendment to the underlying contract.  If TCPL were to offer a service 

that included multiple firm delivery points or areas, then the options for mitigating the capacity in the 

future are greater. 

 

Q:  Corporately my company has issues entering into contracts for longer than 5 years.  How can we 

make this work? 

 A:  Union is proposing a contract that would last 3 years, with annual automatic renewal 

thereafter.  Our current thinking is to add a clause to the R10/20 & 100 Rate schedule that would say 

that the Northern T-Service Supply at Dawn service is subject to the Capacity Allocation & Renewal 

Policy (which is what the Rate schedules currently say about the T Service being subject to the TCPL 

Turnback policy).  The proposed policy would mention that if the customer has the Northern Tservice 

Supply at Dawn service, that their CD for the service would remain constant, unless: 

1) They assigned away or acquired (by assignment) capacity from another customer 

2) Another customer in the pool ceased taking gas distribution service from Union and any 

excess capacity not picked up by other customers on a voluntary basis, was re-allocated to 

the customer, on a forced basis, pro-rata to their initial Firm Tservice CD, up to the 

maximum of 100% of their initial Tservice Firm CD. 

3) The primary term of the underlying transportation contract was up for a renewal option and 

the customer had elected to reduce, in whole or in part, their CD under this service.  
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Slides used for Web-ex on April 30, 2013 – 1:30 to 3:00 pm 
 

Northern T Service Supply at Dawn
Customer Working Group
Consultation & Collaboration Session #3

30 April 2013

 

Spectra Energy Corp|

Agenda

• Introductions – Dave MacEacheron

• Safety message – Dave MacEacheron

• Follow up to previous sessions – Wayne Passmore

• Customer feedback – All

• Next steps & timing – Wayne Passmore

• Questions

2  
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Spectra Energy Corp|

Previous meeting follow-ups

• Thank you for your feedback and questions – please keep them 
coming via your Account Manager or directly to us

• Please review the minutes as we have added supplemental 
information to several of the Q&As

• A summary of questions received and answers follow

3  

Spectra Energy Corp|

When does the service start and when do I 
have to express interest?

4

• Start date estimated to be Nov 1, 2016

– If you have needs that are earlier or later, it would be beneficial to 
articulate them as the project may have some flexibility

• The proposed service would be subject to OEB approvals, 
which would not occur until later in 2013

• Customers should expect to express interest in May of 2013 to 
allow Union to bid into TCPL’s anticipated Open Season

– Commitment to the service would be subject to Customer's Conditions 
Precedent (for example management approvals, etc.)

• Union Gas will have several Conditions Precedent as well (OEB 
approvals, management approvals, facilities required are 
approved and in-service, etc.)

 

Spectra Energy Corp|

What is in it for me as a customer?

• Reliable access to lower cost gas supplies

– Firm Service, with renewal rights and certainty vs. shorter term 
interruptible services or non-renewable services

• The ability to buy gas at the liquid Dawn Hub

• Term Risk Mitigation - Ability to contract for 3 years on a path 
that would otherwise require a longer term commitment  (10 –
to 15 years), due to building new capacity

• Transportation costs linked to “Cost of Service” approved tolls –
not volatile, day to day, market pricing in the Delivery Area

5  
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Spectra Energy Corp|

Historic market pricing vs. tolls

6Source:  EB-2013-0074, Section 7, Page 3 of 14 available here

Regulated Toll

Market Value

 

Spectra Energy Corp|

Why is Union Gas contemplating this service?

• Enable our customers to access lower cost gas supplies at Dawn

• To help ensure long term economic competitiveness of our 
distribution customers

• Maintain and enhance the value of Dawn to Parkway 
transportation capacity

• Enhance Dawn liquidity – benefits all customers

• Demand for this service will likely drive facilities expansion 
from Dawn to the northern delivery areas

• Facilitate expansion and debottleneck the Parkway to Maple 
path

7  

Spectra Energy Corp|

What is the potential risk of not participating?

• Current non-utility FT capacity on TCPL to the north is 
insufficient to meet the Firm T-service Contract Demands*:

– EDA TCPL capacity is 62,568 GJ/d vs. Firm T Service CD of 100,000 GJ/d

– NDA TCPL capacity is 40,112 GJ/d vs. Firm T Service CD of 130,000 GJ/d

• Historic excess capacity from Empress on TCPL being 
significantly reduced with TransCanada’s proposed Energy East 
project (gas line conversion to oil)

• Current TCPL Existing Capacity Open Season shows no existing 
FT long haul being available to the EDA as of Nov 1, 2015

• Potential for greater reliance on interruptible and/or non-
renewable and biddable transportation services

8

* Source: TCPL CDE report or Index of Customers
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Spectra Energy Corp|

Will there be other opportunities to 
participate at a later time?

• Possibly – The future probability of another opportunity is likely 
dependent on the success of this initial service 

• Likely requires expansion capacity

• TCPL is “not compelled by statute to provide service to 
customers in any area” – NEB RH-003-2011, page 38

9  

Spectra Energy Corp|

What options do I have to manage the 
capacity obligation?

• If a customer finds another customer that wants the capacity, 
they can assign that capacity (permanent or temp) to them

• At least once per year, Union Gas will facilitate an option for 
customers to voluntarily assign capacity between customers

– Customers express interest in shedding or acquiring & Union Gas can 
facilitate assignments between willing parties

• If a customer ceases distribution service, the capacity would 
first be offered to other customers on a voluntary basis 
(awarded as per the proposed Policy)

– If capacity remains, it would be allocated as per the proposed Policy (pro-
rata based on Firm T-service CD, up to a limit of 100% of customer’s Firm 
CD and any remaining after that would be retained by Union)

• Buy out option

10  

Spectra Energy Corp|

How do I get more capacity in the future?

• If a customer finds another customer that is prepared to shed 
capacity, they can take assignment of that capacity (permanent 
or temp)

• At least once per year, Union Gas will facilitate an option for 
customers to voluntarily assign capacity between customers

– Customers express interest in shedding or acquiring & Union Gas can 
facilitate assignments between willing parties

• In the future, there MAY be an opportunity to acquire 
incremental capacity, if this initial service is successful

11  
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Spectra Energy Corp|

Contracting Options

• Embed Service and parameters in a Schedule of the distribution 
service contract

– Similar to CBS today

OR

• Add the Service option to standard Rate 10/20/100 distribution 
contract, like T-service option today, include initial parameters 
in a schedule

• Add new section to R10/20/100 Rate Schedule, with a link to 
the proposed Policy

• Create and share the proposed policy

– Policy would describe initial allocation and how to acquire or shed 
capacity and any limits or thresholds related to capacity

12  

Spectra Energy Corp|

Next steps

• Expression of Interest form

• Meetings with smaller groups, or 1 on 1

– Contact your Account Manager to set up

• Pro-forma contracting

13  
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Email sharing April 30, 2013 slide deck and Invitation to Bid form 
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Attached Bid form  - due May 16, 2013
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Email from Patrick Boyer to extend bid form due date to May 24, 2013 
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Updated Bid form due back May 24, 2013 
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Email to customers inviting them to the July 3, 2013 Web-ex meeting 
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Web-ex slides emailed to customers on June 28, 2013 for web-ex on July 

3, 2013 

North T-service Customer Web-ex – July 3 rd, 2013

Union Gas Limited

An updated service proposal for:
North T-service Supply at Dawn

 

North T-Service Supply at Dawn – Update and Revised Service Proposal   |

Agenda

• Executive Summary
• Feedback received from Customers
• Update on industry developments
• Proposed service changes
• Proposed participation method
• Benefits of proposed changes
• Customer thoughts on proposed changes
• Next Steps

2  
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North T-Service Supply at Dawn – Update and Revised Service Proposal   |

Executive Summary of Proposed 
Changes to North T-service at Dawn

• Term:  1 year – then rolling year to year
• Contracting:  implement service via OEB approval to Rate 

Schedules and embed service within distribution contract
• Quantity:  0 to 3,000 GJ/d – customer choice
• Eligibility:  all T-service in EDA, NCDA & NDA
• Pooling:  capped at 3,000 GJ per customer to min impact

– New deferral account to manage any revenue shortfall 
– Clears to all Eligible T-service customers

• Flexibility: Ability to reduce FDQ if plant Contract Demand 
drops materially after 1st year of service

3  

North T-Service Supply at Dawn – Update and Revised Service Proposal   |

Feedback received from customers
1. Customers want the service to help lower their 

delivered gas costs
2. Small customers prefer a solution that meets 

majority of their needs.
3. Large customers prefer supply diversity
4. Concerns with the “pooling” concept and 

bankruptcy impact on others
5. Customers want a service that is easy to manage 
6. Long term contract approvals are onerous
7. Customers like Union Gas helping to secure 

capacity.

4

The updated proposal addresses the feedback received

 

North T-Service Supply at Dawn – Update and Revised Service Proposal   |

Update on Industry developments

• NEB decisions regarding TCPL
• TCPL & Enbridge MOU
• Union motion to OEB regarding the MOU
• TCPL service change proposals

– Term extensions or lose renewal rights
– Biddable discretionary services

• Potential Impacts of Energy East on gas markets
• Open Seasons

5  
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North T-Service Supply at Dawn – Update and Revised Service Proposal   |

Proposed Service changes

• With customer support and OEB approval, enhance T-
service in Union North to embed the North T-service 
Supply at Dawn service in the R10, R20 & R100 tariff

• Eligible customers: all Firm T-service in EDA, NDA & 
NCDA

• Firm Daily Quantity (FDQ), with “rolling 1 year contract” = 

– Min:  0 GJ/d 
– Max:  customer option to request quantity, up to

i. 100% of current Firm T-service CD, or 
ii. max daily consumption in last 12 months
iii. But no more than 3,000 GJ/d if i) or ii) are above 3,000 GJ/d

• If Customer wants more capacity than Max., then a 15 yr
commitment required for any capacity above 3,000 GJ/d

6  

North T-Service Supply at Dawn – Update and Revised Service Proposal   |

Proposed Service changes

• Customers encouraged to consider future needs in 2016 
and beyond when electing Firm Daily Quantity

• FDQ will be allowed to reduce if plant Contract Demand 
materially changes after the first year of service

• If any capacity becomes excess, Union would re-market 
to mitigate costs to the deferral account
– Offer capacity first to T-service customers in the delivery area

• Create a new “North T-service TCPL Capacity” deferral 
account to capture any differences between costs for 
North T-service TCPL services and revenue received from 
North T-service customer for TCPL capacity associated 
with the service – clear deferral account annually across 
all Eligible Customers

• Union at risk for Dawn to Parkway component of service

7  

North T-Service Supply at Dawn – Update and Revised Service Proposal   |

Unchanged Concepts

• Once FDQ set, pricing set at regulated and approved 
posted tolls, which will change from time to time

• Customers will nominate the usage of the capacity
• Capacity will be managed / optimized by the customer
• Any optimization benefits or UDC to the sole account of 

each T-service customer
• CBS operation & parameters unchanged
• Union will facilitate trading capacity between customers
• Diversions etc. will be facilitated, to the extent the 

underlying TCPL contracts allow

8  
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North T-Service Supply at Dawn – Update and Revised Service Proposal   |

Proposed Participation Method 

• Union to send form to each Eligible customer asking for 
their election and opinion on the proposal in next few days

• Form due back July 17, 2013
• Each customer will be presented with their specific 

options (Min. & Max. Quantities) for rolling 1 year contract
– Elected Quantity will be used for 1st year of service, if/when the 

service is approved by the OEB and capacity is in place

• Customer can opt for more capacity (above Max.)
– Incremental capacity will require new 15 yr contract, to lock FDQ 

above 3,000 GJ/d with R10/20/100 contract
– Customers could still vary their distribution service quantities, at 

end of current distribution contract term

9  

North T-Service Supply at Dawn – Update and Revised Service Proposal   |

Benefits of Proposed changes

• With customer consultation & support and OEB approval, 
simplified contracting – can use rolling 1 year contract –
no new long term contract required

• Customers presented with an option for capacity
• All similarly situated customers treated fairly
• Limiting base FDQ to 3,000 GJ/d per customer minimizes 

the impact of any one large customer closing
• Deferral account spreads any costs over all T-service 

customers in EDA, NDA & NCDA (“pool” of 48 - not just 
those in each delivery area)

• Approach facilitates Open Season timing requirements

10  

North T-Service Supply at Dawn – Update and Revised Service Proposal   |

Customer thoughts?

• What do you think?
• Can you be “supportive” or at least “neutral”?

• If against, what would have to change for you to be:
– Neutral
– Supportive

• Other feedback

11  
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North T-Service Supply at Dawn – Update and Revised Service Proposal   |

Next Steps

• Union Gas to send form and consumption history to each 
customer with options – early July

• Customers send form back to Union by July 17
• Receive contracts back for any capacity above Max. FDQ
• Acquire necessary capacity – bid / build – July 2013
• OEB filing / approvals – early 2014

12  
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Email to Customers on July 10, 2013 
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North T-service Customer Web-ex – July 3 rd, 2013

Union Gas Limited

An updated service proposal for:
North T-service Supply at Dawn

 

North T-Service Supply at Dawn – Update and Revised Service Proposal   |

Agenda

• Executive Summary
• Feedback received from Customers
• Update on industry developments
• Proposed service changes
• Proposed participation method
• Benefits of proposed changes
• Customer thoughts on proposed changes
• Next Steps

2  

North T-Service Supply at Dawn – Update and Revised Service Proposal   |

Executive Summary of Proposed 
Changes to North T-service at Dawn

• Term:  1 year – then rolling year to year
• Contracting:  implement service via OEB approval to Rate 

Schedules and embed service within distribution contract
• Quantity:  0 to 3,000 GJ/d – customer choice
• Eligibility:  all T-service in EDA, NCDA & NDA
• Pooling:  capped at 3,000 GJ per customer to min impact

– New deferral account to manage any revenue shortfall 
– Clears to all Eligible T-service customers

• Flexibility: Ability to reduce FDQ if plant Contract Demand 
drops materially after 1st year of service

3  
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North T-Service Supply at Dawn – Update and Revised Service Proposal   |

Feedback received from customers
1. Customers want the service to help lower their 

delivered gas costs
2. Small customers prefer a solution that meets 

majority of their needs.
3. Large customers prefer supply diversity
4. Concerns with the “pooling” concept and 

bankruptcy impact on others
5. Customers want a service that is easy to manage 
6. Long term contract approvals are onerous
7. Customers like Union Gas helping to secure 

capacity.

4

The updated proposal addresses the feedback received

 

North T-Service Supply at Dawn – Update and Revised Service Proposal   |

Update on Industry developments

• NEB decisions regarding TCPL
• TCPL & Enbridge MOU
• Union motion to OEB regarding the MOU
• TCPL service change proposals

– Term extensions or lose renewal rights
– Biddable discretionary services

• Potential Impacts of Energy East on gas markets
• Open Seasons

5  

North T-Service Supply at Dawn – Update and Revised Service Proposal   |

Oil Conversion Supply Shortfall

Supply Shortfall After Oil Conversion

6  
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North T-Service Supply at Dawn – Update and Revised Service Proposal   |

Proposed Service changes

• With customer support and OEB approval, enhance T-
service in Union North to embed the North T-service 
Supply at Dawn service in the R10, R20 & R100 tariff

• Eligible customers: all Firm T-service in EDA, NDA & 
NCDA

• Firm Daily Quantity (FDQ), with “rolling 1 year contract” = 

– Min:  0 GJ/d 
– Max:  customer option to request quantity, up to

i. 100% of current Firm T-service CD, or 
ii. max daily consumption in last 12 months
iii. But no more than 3,000 GJ/d if i) or ii) are above 3,000 GJ/d

• If Customer wants more capacity than Max., then a 15 yr
commitment required for any capacity above 3,000 GJ/d

7  

North T-Service Supply at Dawn – Update and Revised Service Proposal   |

Proposed Service changes

• Customers encouraged to consider future needs in 2016 
and beyond when electing Firm Daily Quantity

• FDQ will be allowed to reduce if plant Contract Demand 
materially changes after the first year of service

• If any capacity becomes excess, Union would re-market 
to mitigate costs to the deferral account
– Offer capacity first to T-service customers in the delivery area

• Create a new “North T-service TCPL Capacity” deferral 
account to capture any differences between costs for 
North T-service TCPL services and revenue received from 
North T-service customer for TCPL capacity associated 
with the service – clear deferral account annually across 
all Eligible Customers

• Union at risk for Dawn to Parkway component of service

8  

North T-Service Supply at Dawn – Update and Revised Service Proposal   |

Unchanged Concepts

• Once FDQ set, pricing set at regulated and approved 
posted tolls, which will change from time to time

• Customers will nominate the usage of the capacity
• Capacity will be managed / optimized by the customer
• Any optimization benefits or UDC to the sole account of 

each T-service customer
• CBS operation & parameters unchanged
• Union will facilitate trading capacity between customers
• Diversions etc. will be facilitated, to the extent the 

underlying TCPL contracts allow

9  
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North T-Service Supply at Dawn – Update and Revised Service Proposal   |

Proposed Participation Method 

• Union to send form to each Eligible customer asking for 
their election and opinion on the proposal in next few days

• Form due back July 17, 2013
• Each customer will be presented with their specific 

options (Min. & Max. Quantities) for rolling 1 year contract
– Elected Quantity will be used for 1st year of service, if/when the 

service is approved by the OEB and capacity is in place

• Customer can opt for more capacity (above Max.)
– Incremental capacity will require new 15 yr contract, to lock FDQ 

above 3,000 GJ/d with R10/20/100 contract
– Customers could still vary their distribution service quantities, at 

end of current distribution contract term

10  

North T-Service Supply at Dawn – Update and Revised Service Proposal   |

Benefits of Proposed changes

• With customer consultation & support and OEB approval, 
simplified contracting – can use rolling 1 year contract –
no new long term contract required

• Customers presented with an option for capacity
• All similarly situated customers treated fairly
• Limiting base FDQ to 3,000 GJ/d per customer minimizes 

the impact of any one large customer closing
• Deferral account spreads any costs over all T-service 

customers in EDA, NDA & NCDA (“pool” of 48 - not just 
those in each delivery area)

• Approach facilitates Open Season timing requirements

11  

North T-Service Supply at Dawn – Update and Revised Service Proposal   |

Customer thoughts?

• What do you think?
• Can you be “supportive” or at least “neutral”?

• If against, what would have to change for you to be:
– Neutral
– Supportive

• Other feedback

12  
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North T-Service Supply at Dawn – Update and Revised Service Proposal   |

Next Steps

• Union Gas to send form and consumption history to each 
customer with options – early July

• Customers send form back to Union by July 17
• Receive contracts back for any capacity above Max. FDQ
• Acquire necessary capacity – bid / build – July 2013
• OEB filing / approvals – early 2014

13  

Appendix

14  

North T-Service Supply at Dawn – Update and Revised Service Proposal   |

Daily Demand – EDA
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Daily Demand – NDA
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Daily Demand – NCDA 
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Tolling Update

18

Path Tolling Method
Union-

EDA

Union-

NDA

Union-

NCDA

Union:Dawn to 
Parkway + 
TCPL: Parkway to 
DDA

Union: Estimated, after 
Parkway Projects
TCPL:  2013 - 2017 
Approved

$0.09 + 
$0.25 = 
$0.34

$0.09 + 
$0.358 = 

$0.45

$0.09 + 
$0.18 = 
$0.27
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Invitation to bid form sent out July 10, 2013

Filed: 2015-11-03 
EB-2015-0181 

Exhibit B.SEC.5 
Attachment 1 

Page 63 of 136



North T-service Transportation from Dawn 
History of Stakeholder Consultations and Notes Addressing Service Design Changes Page 64 

 

Filed: 2015-11-03 
EB-2015-0181 

Exhibit B.SEC.5 
Attachment 1 

Page 64 of 136



North T-service Transportation from Dawn 
History of Stakeholder Consultations and Notes Addressing Service Design Changes Page 65 

 

Filed: 2015-11-03 
EB-2015-0181 

Exhibit B.SEC.5 
Attachment 1 

Page 65 of 136



North T-service Transportation from Dawn 
History of Stakeholder Consultations and Notes Addressing Service Design Changes Page 66 

 

Filed: 2015-11-03 
EB-2015-0181 

Exhibit B.SEC.5 
Attachment 1 

Page 66 of 136



North T-service Transportation from Dawn 
History of Stakeholder Consultations and Notes Addressing Service Design Changes Page 67 

 

Filed: 2015-11-03 
EB-2015-0181 

Exhibit B.SEC.5 
Attachment 1 

Page 67 of 136



North T-service Transportation from Dawn 
History of Stakeholder Consultations and Notes Addressing Service Design Changes Page 68 

 

  

Filed: 2015-11-03 
EB-2015-0181 

Exhibit B.SEC.5 
Attachment 1 

Page 68 of 136



North T-service Transportation from Dawn 
History of Stakeholder Consultations and Notes Addressing Service Design Changes Page 69 

 

Meeting invitation to customers that bid – Sept. 11, 2013 
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Email to eligible customers inviting them to Dec. 10, 2013 Web-ex 
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Email to eligible customers with PDF of slides for December 10, 2013 

 

 

Presentation for December 10, 2013 Web-ex meeting: 

10 Dec 2013

North T-service Customer Web-ex
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Agenda

• Introductions & Safety message

• Update & next steps on North T-service Supply at Dawn

• Proposed Dawn storage for North T-service Customers

• TCPL Assignment updates

 

North T-service Supply at Dawn 
Service Update & Next Steps

Dec 10, 2013

 

Agenda

• Service summary

• Customer benefits

• What has changed since last update

• TCPL & LDC Settlement Agreement

• Updated tolling & landed cost scenarios

• Risks & mitigation

• Next steps

• Appendices

4  
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Service Summary:
Northern T-service Supply at Dawn

• Eligibility: Firm T-Service customers (46) in the  EDA, NCDA, NDA delivery areas

• Union Gas transports gas from Dawn to the Customer’s Delivery Area

– Uses incremental firm transportation capacity on Union Gas from Dawn to Parkway and on 
TCPL from Parkway to the  Customer’s delivery area

– Priced at Firm Transportation tolls – straight pass through of Union and TCPL FT tolls

• Service start date:  Nov. 1, 2016, or later, when facilities in-service

• OEB approvals required to add service to R10, R20 and R100 rate schedules

• Balancing:

– No change - via Customer Balancing Service account (same as today)

– Access to diversions, assignments and/or agents to manage costs and value

• Impact to distribution rates:  None

• Process to request service:  Customer submits binding bid form to Union Gas, 
Union Gas bids & acquires capacity on TCPL and reserves capacity on Union

– Customers do not need to bid into Open Seasons on Union and/or TCPL

5  

Base Service (0 - 3,000 GJ/d) 

• Contracting: implement service via OEB approval to Rate 
Schedules and embed service within distribution contract

• Quantity:  Customer elects initial Firm Daily Quantity (FDQ) of 
up to 3,000 GJ/d

• Subject to Capacity Allocation and Renewal Policy
– Customer must renew Service annually with gas distribution service renewal until 

initial term of TCPL contract expires (15 years)

• May reduce FDQ if plant Contract Demand drops in the future
– Reductions from any customer offered to others, any excess reverts to Union to 

manage
– New deferral account to manage any revenue shortfall if Union can’t fully recover 

tolls on excess TCPL capacity (Union bears risk on Union Dawn to Parkway capacity)
– Deferral account clears to all Firm T-service customers in eligible areas (even if not 

participating in the service)

• Customers not on hook for 15 years of tolls if plant needs drop 
or closes

6  

Supplemental Service 

• Supplemental to Base Service

• Term: 15 years – then rolling year to year

• Contracting: Implement service via Supplemental Service 
contract subject to OEB approved Rate Schedules

• Firm Daily Quantity:  any capacity over 3,000 GJ/d

• Deferral Account exposure:  Supplemental Service capacity 
excluded from deferral account associated with Base Service

• Variations in Contract Demand:

– Firm Daily Quantity for Supplemental Service locked for 15 years, then 
opportunity to reduce at Contract renewal

– Customers are responsible for 15 years of demand charges, even if plant 
closes during contract

7  
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Customer Benefits 

1. Reliable access to diverse, lower cost gas supplies
– Potential gas cost savings of $0.30 - $1.00/GJ (function of location & basis)

– A Firm Transportation Service, at tolls, with renewal rights and certainty vs. 
shorter term interruptible services or non-renewable services

2. The ability to buy gas at Dawn - a liquid market with access to 
emerging, diverse supply basins

3. Access to Dawn storage

4. Reduced exposure to upstream toll volatility

5. Manage / optimize upstream capacity

6. For Base Service:  Term - Ability to acquire capacity on a path that 
would otherwise require a 15 year term commitment

8  

Changes Since July 3rd Web-ex

• Settlement Agreement between TCPL and the Eastern LDCs 
(Union Gas, Enbridge and Gaz Métro)
– Toll stability for 6 years and certainty

– TCPL supportive of building needed capacity to provide access to Dawn 
for the customers in the north and east

– TCPL New Capacity Open Season for 2016

– Probability of the Service moving forward on time has improved

• Clarity around who is building which facilities and tolling

• Customers must now (re)confirm their interest in taking this 
Service from Dawn to their Delivery area

9

Due to changes since July, Customers need to 
update and resubmit bids for North T-service Supply at Dawn

 

TCPL & LDC Settlement Agreement

• Settlement Agreement public & filed with OEB

– Fixed tolls for 2015 to 2020 (short haul tolls increase by ~52%)

– TCPL to accept lower ROE and contribute $120 m

– TCPL to build Kings North (helps debottleneck Parkway to Maple)

– TCPL to conduct Open Season for Nov. 2016 for all paths

– 15 year term on new capacity

– Existing capacity to Ontario required to “term up” to 5 years if expansions

– Diversions allowed out of path, within segment

– Litigation between parties cancelled

– Detailed proposed tolls provided

10

The Settlement Agreement supports the 
North T-service Supply at Dawn Service
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TCPL & Union Gas Timelines

• Updated Bid Forms for North T-service Supply at Dawn due to 
Union Gas by Jan. 8, 2013

– TCPL 2016 New Capacity Open Season

 Nov. 29, 2013 to Jan. 15, 2014 for Parkway to EDA, NDA, NCDA etc., at tolls 
consistent with the Settlement Agreement, as amended

 15 days to “award capacity” followed by 30 days to execute the Precedent 
Agreement & Financial Assurances Agreement

– Union Gas Open Season for Dawn to Parkway – closes Jan. 22

 Union Gas would “reserve” capacity for North T bid quantities

11

Customers requesting North T-service Supply at Dawn service should submit
a bid form and should NOT bid into TCPL or Union Gas Open Seasons

 

Tolling Estimates

• Union’s Dawn to Parkway toll ~$0.10 - $0.11/GJ/d

12

Tolling differences between short-haul and long-haul significant

TCPL Path Current
($/GJ/d)

Settlement Tolls 
2015-2020 ($/GJ/d)

Empress to U-EDA 1.65 1.95

Parkway to U-EDA 0.25 0.38

Empress to U-NDA 1.32 1.47

Parkway to U-NDA 0.36 0.55

Empress to U-NCDA 1.50 1.77

Parkway to U-NCDA 0.18 0.27

1.57

0.92

1.50

1.40

0.96

1.32

 

Forward Landed Cost Comparison

13
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Forward Landed Cost Comparison

Empress + Longhaul TCPL at SA Tolls Dawn + Union to Parkway + TCPL at SA Tolls

Assumptions:  

NYMEX= C$4.11/GJ; Basis: Dawn@C$-0.02/GJ & Empress@-C$0.52/GJ, for 1 yr. from a marketer quote on 27 Nov 2013 for delivery in 20 16

$0.97

$0.90$0.32

The Settlement 
Agreement on tolls and 
a recent marketer basis 
quote (Empress to Dawn 
spread of $0.50/GJ) 
suggests that the service 
is competitive to the 
targeted delivery areas 
as compared to long 
haul from Empress.
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Potential Risks

• There are some risks with the service proposal: 

– Delay – the service will start once capacity on the entire path is available

– Cancellation – a pipeline segment may cancel their project
– Future Economics:

 Tolling uncertainties – the final approved rates will not be known until sometime 
into the future, when they are approved by the OEB or NEB as appropriate and 
they will change in the future

 Basis risk – the landed costs in the future are a function of the forward basis at 
Dawn relative to other sourcing locations

– Deferral Account – the Base Service proposes a deferral account to deal with 
the costs (after mitigation) of any excess capacity from Parkway to the 
delivery area – Supplemental Service is excluded

– Regulatory approvals required

• Customer to indemnify Union Gas for pro-rata share of any pre-
service cancellation costs on the incremental facilities that support 
the path bid

14  

Cancellation Cost Indemnification

• TCPL’s expansion from Parkway to east & north will require 
Union Gas to indemnify TCPL for “Event of Cancellation”

• The Union Gas Dawn to Parkway expansion will require a 
similar indemnification

• Designed to cover pre-service costs in the event of cancellation 
of one or more bids or by pipeline

• Exact facilities will not be known until capacity awarded and 
even then may change

• Early approvals and a smooth regulatory process minimize 
chances of cancellation and magnitude of potential costs

• All customers (Base and Supplemental Service) will share in 
indemnification on a “pro-rata basis”

– Detailed methodology as per Supplemental Service pro forma contract

15  

Example of a Project Cancellation Cost Curve

16
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Why Should I Bid Now?

• The probability of another coordinated Open Season between 
Union and TCPL is uncertain

• Customers have a potential opportunity  for cost savings and 
greater toll certainty

• Need to act now

17  

North T-service at Dawn - Next Steps

1. Union sends updated bid package for all North T-service 
customers

2. Customers sign and submit bid forms – due Jan. 8, 2014

3. Union Gas bids into TCPL Open Season – Jan. 15, 2014

4. Customers waive Conditions Precedent – 7 days prior to 
Union Gas signing TCPL contracts

5. Union Gas signs TCPL Precedent Agreement and Financial 
Assurances Agreement – late Feb. 2014

6. Union Gas applies to OEB for approvals required – 2014

18  

Proposed new storage service for North 
T-service customers

19  
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Proposed R20/100 Cost Based Dawn Storage

• Update North storage allocation methodologies to match south

• Potential new Dawn Storage Service for North T customers: 
– Cost-based storage space and 1.2% deliverability/injectability at Dawn 

– Nominated service with access to 4 NAESB windows (firm on timely)

– Rate 20/100 schedules to be updated to reflect tolls 

– Additional space and deliverability available at market prices

• Eligibility:   Firm North T-service customers

• Limitations:  Deliverability (and associated space) capped to the 
amount of Qualifying Firm Transportation held by customer

• Existing Northern Storage customers can choose Dawn storage, 
Northern Storage or a combination of both

• No proposed changes to CBS, Rate 25 and Rate 30

20

Further consultation with stakeholders in April

 

Changes to North T-service Temporary 
Assignments

 

1. Background

2. Customer Options

3. Next Steps

TCPL Temporary Assignment  Agenda 

22  
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Background

• NEB Decision on TCPL Tariff Amendments (RH-001-2013)
– TCPL requested change from 6 months notice to 2 years notice for 

renewal of Firm Mainline Services.

– NEB approved TCPL’s request for 2 year renewal notice  October 10, 2013 
subject to a transition mechanism for current contracts with a term of 
less than 2 years

• Union’s TCPL Turnback policy updated after consultation

• Union must advise TCPL on behalf of T-service customers what 
capacity should be turned back.

• Union requires your decision by Jan. 8, 2014

23  

Customer Options

24

Option Implications

1. Cancel or turn back the 
temporary assignment, in 
whole or in part

• Capacity turned back ends Oct 31, 2014
• Customer maintains responsibility for delivering 

gas to the delivery area

2. Extend the term or renewal of 
the temporary assignment, in 
whole or in part, subject to 
new renewal time lines

• Capacity renewed extended to Oct 31, 2016
• Next notice due Oct. 31, 2014 for renewal to 

Oct. 31, 2017
• May result in increased credit requirements

3. Convert to a Permanent 
Assignment, in whole or in 
part, subject to new renewal 
timelines

• Potential to convert from long haul to short haul 
via current TCPL Open Season – Jan 15th

• Customer maintains responsibility for delivering 
gas to the delivery area

• Customer would be subject to TCPL’s credit 
requirements

• If no notice received from customer by Jan. 8, 2014, Union will assume 
Temporary Assignment terminates Oct. 31, 2014

 

Next Steps

Communicate changes to customers

• Customers elect quantity for each option and inform Union –
January 8, 2014

• Union incorporates responses into Gas Supply plan and TCPL 
Open Season Bid – closes on Jan 15th, 2014

25  
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Email to all eligible customers with updated bid form 
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Bid form and pro-forma contract sent to all eligible customers on Dec 10, 

2013 
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April 9, 2014 – Excerpt from OEB 2014 Annual Stakeholder Meeting 

Presentation 
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Invitation for Dec. 12, 2014 Web-ex meeting  
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Excerpt from Dec 12, 2014 Web-ex meeting 

Changes to Natural Gas Supply Options for 
Union Gas North T-service Customers

December 12, 2014

 

2

Winter Walking Safety

• Be Safe
• Be Smart
• Be Seen
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3

Opening Remarks
• We champion customer's energy needs
• We are in the midst of profound “once in a generation” gas 

supply and infrastructure changes
• Customers have a unique opportunity make choices in the 

next few weeks that will have long term impacts
• We are committed to sharing information to help 

customers make informed choices

 

4

Agenda
• The NEB Decision
• Update on the impacts of Energy East
• North T-service Supply at Dawn

– Dawn storage for North T-service customers

• The opportunity to switch from T-service to Bundled T or 
Sales Service

• Next Steps/Timing
• Q&A

• Appendix
– Pending changes to the North Bundled T service

 

North T-service Supply at Dawn

Wayne Passmore
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12

North T-service Supply at Dawn
• 2016 Service Update
• 2017 Service offering
• Expected rates and economics
• Dawn storage for North T-service

 

13

2016 North T-service update
• Customers committed to 29,115 GJ/d for Nov.2016
• Union Gas securing needed pipeline capacity
• Service conditional on NEB approval of TCPL tolling 

proposal (granted Nov 28th, 2014) and TCPL facilities 
being approved by NEB and in-service

• Need Union Gas facilities approved by OEB and in-
service
– Facilities application currently before the Board

• Need OEB approval for new service rates and the 
TCPL Capacity deferral account
– Filing planned for late 1Q2015

 

14

2017 Service Summary:
North T-service Supply at Dawn
• Eligibility: Firm T-Service customers in the Union EDA, NCDA, NDA 

delivery areas

• Union Gas transports gas from Dawn to the Customer’s Delivery Area

– Uses incremental firm transportation capacity on Union Gas from Dawn to 
Parkway and on TCPL from Parkway to the  Customer’s delivery area

– Priced at Firm Transportation tolls – straight pass through of Union Gas and TCPL 
FT tolls

• Service start date:  Nov. 1, 2017, or later, when facilities in-service

• OEB approvals required to add service to R10, R20 and R100 rate 
schedules and for new deferral account

• Balancing: Same as today - via Customer Balancing Service account
– Access to diversions, assignments and/or agents to manage costs and value

• Impact to distribution rates:  None

• Process to request service:  Customer submits service bid form to 
Union Gas
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15

North T-service Supply at Dawn:
Base Service (0 - 3,000 GJ/d) 
• Contracting: implement service via OEB approval to Rate 

Schedules and embed service within distribution contract
• Quantity:  Customer elects initial Firm Daily Quantity (FDQ) of 

up to 3,000 GJ/d, for minimum term of 1 year
• Subject to Capacity Allocation and Renewal Policy

– Customer must renew Service annually with gas distribution service renewal 
until initial term of TCPL contract expires (15 years)

• If plant Contract Demand drops in the future, customer may 
reduce FDQ 
– Capacity reductions from any customer offered to other customers
– New deferral account to manage any revenue shortfall if Union Gas can’t fully 

recover tolls on excess TCPL capacity (Union Gas bears risk on Union Dawn to 
Parkway capacity)

– Deferral account clears to all Firm T-service customers in eligible areas (even if 
not participating in the service)

• Customers not committed for 15 years of tolls if plant 
closes or consumption drops

 

16

North T-service Supply at Dawn:
Supplemental Service 
• Incremental to Base Service

• Term: 15 years – then rolling year to year
• Contracting: Implement service via Supplemental 

Service contract subject to OEB approved Rate 
Schedules

• Firm Daily Quantity:  any capacity over 3,000 GJ/d
• Deferral Account exposure:  Supplemental Service 

capacity excluded from deferral account associated with 
Base Service

• Variations in Contract Demand:

– Firm Daily Quantity for Supplemental Service fixed for 15 years, 
then opportunity to reduce at Contract renewal

– Customers are responsible for 15 years of demand charges, even if 
plant closes during contract

 

17

Expected Rates
• Union Gas evidence from the 2016 Dawn to Parkway 

facilities filing (EB-2014-0261) indicates that the Dawn to 
Parkway rate would rise from the current $0.08/GJ to 
about $0.102/GJ by 2018

• The TCPL portion of the rate is pending a compliance 
filing and NEB approval and will not be known with 
certainty until after their Open Season closes.

Domestic 

Delivery 

Area

Union

Dawn to 

Parkway

TCPL 

Interim 

(Parkway 

to DDA)

Estimate

of  TCPL

pending 

change

TCPL 

Abandon-

ment

Surcharge

Estimated 

Total 

Demand 

charge

(C$/GJ/d)

EDA $0.10 $0.3817 $0.015 $0.017 $0.51
NCDA $0.10 $0.2737 $0.011 $0.010 $0.39
NDA $0.10 $0.5456 $0.022 $0.028 $0.70
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The Economics of Dawn vs. Empress
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Forward Landed Cost Comparison

Empress + Longhaul TCPL at Interim Tolls + Surcharge
Dawn + Union to Parkway + TCPL at Interim Tolls + Surcharge

Assumptions:  

NYMEX= C$4.54/GJ; Basis: Dawn@C$-0.06/GJ & Empress@-C$0.45/GJ, for 1 yr. from a marketer quote on 09 Dec 2014 for delivery in 2018

$1.22
$1.14$0.53

Customers should do 
their own analysis, 

with their own 
forecasted basis 

differential

Potential 
savings from 

Dawn
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Introducing
Dawn storage for North T-service

Eligibility
• Customers must hold year round, qualifying firm 

transportation from Dawn to their Delivery Area
The Service
• Firm, cost based storage at Dawn
• Customer storage quantity is the lesser of:

– storage allocation methodology similar to the South
– firm qualifying transport quantity maximum 

• 1.2% Firm withdrawals at Dawn
• Space and firm deliverability charges will be at cost based 

rates
Dawn Storage compliments firm transportation 

between Dawn and Delivery Area

 

The opportunity to switch from T-service to 
Bundled T or Sales Service

Wayne Passmore
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21

The opportunity to switch from T-service 
to Bundled T or Sales Service
• Comparing and contrasting the 3 upstream options
• Challenges facing T-service customers
• Economic analysis of the options
• How does a T-service customer make the switch?

 

22

Comparing System Sales, Bundled T and 
T-service

Sales Bundled T T-service

Customer 
management

Low Medium High

Customer obligation Pay as gas consumed Deliver obligated DCQ; 
balance yearly

Manage all upstream; 
balance daily

Gas purchasing Union Gas buys; price 
OEB approved (QRAM)

Customer buys & 
delivers DCQ 

Customer buys & 
delivers daily quantity

Term for <3,000 GJ/d 
incremental capacity

1 year, annually 
renewing

1 year, annually 
renewing

1 year, annually 
renewing, subject to 
new renewal policy

Customer risks to 
consider

Commodity price floats, 
harder to hedge

Annual financial 
balancing

Availability & terms of 
upstream assets & 
credit

Rewards to consider Simple and reliable Control gas purchases Optimization

Target customer Gas not a significant 
business input – Union 
Gas manages 
everything

Union Gas manages 
upstream transportation 
& storage, but 
customer buys gas

Gas is a significant 
business input –
Customer manages 
everything
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Challenges facing T-service customers
• As a group, T-service customers do not have enough firm, 

renewable TCPL transportation capacity to meet their firm 
needs.  This places a great reliance on discretionary services 
priced at market (STFT, biddable IT, diversions, delivered 
supplies)

• The price for discretionary services now floats with market 
value (TCPL IT bid rates up to 5500% of FT toll last winter)

• TCPL firm renewal notice now 2 years vs. 6 months
• TCPL firm incremental capacity contract now 15 years vs. 10
• TCPL proposing to reduce the capacity of the Ontario system 

with the Energy East proposal - likely to increase discretionary 
pricing volatility

• Unauthorized overrun

Now may be a good time to review the Bundled T and System Sales 

alternatives to North T-service
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The opportunity to switch from T-service 
to Bundled T or Sales Service
• Union Gas wants to encourage informed choices by all 

customers
• North T-service, BT and Sales Service customers have a 

choice to migrate from one upstream arrangement to 
another, from time to time
– Subject to Union Gas and/or customer having sufficient assets to 

facilitate the switch
– Need to consider all relevant policies

• With a TransCanada Open Season, Union Gas may be 
able to acquire assets to facilitate a customer switching 
from T-service to Bundled T or Sales Service
– Need customers to commit prior to TransCanada Open Season 

closing
– Subject to credit and other policies
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Economic Analysis
• Union Gas has developed a simple model to help 

customers in EDA, NDA and NCDA compare the System 
sales, Bundled T and North T-service options

• Requires customer specific consumption data and 
upstream transportation and gas supply costs

• Customers in NDA, EDA and NCDA should have already 
received the model – if not call your Account Manager

• Model uses current North BT rates (based on 100% 
Empress for all areas) – the BT rates will change with the 
addition of Dawn for some areas in the future
– See Appendix

 

26

How can T-service customers make the 
switch to Bundled T or Sales Service
• Contact your account manager to discuss
• Union Gas will provide a bid form and a pro-forma contract with 

Conditions Precedent that will allow a T-service customer to 
contract for the switch
– 1 year term
– Customer will specify Firm CD

• Service would start the later of Nov 1, 2017 or when facilities 
are available

• Union Gas conditions precedent will include
– Subject to all approvals and facilities required being obtained and 

ready for service and Credit
• Customer CPs will include “subject to management approvals”

– Will need to be waived before Union Gas waives CPs with TCPL –
expect mid Feb 2015

• Once signed by Customer, Union Gas would secure the 
needed transportation capacity, being the Firm CD of the 
distribution service.
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Summary
• All North T-service customers are encouraged to review 

their upstream arrangements and secure firm 
transportation capacity equal to their firm needs  

• The Open Season is a unique opportunity to make a 
strategic upstream supply change

• Customers can sign up for North T-service Supply at 
Dawn by submitting a bid form to Union Gas

• Customers can express in the new Dawn Storage for 
North T-service by submitting an expression of interest 
form

• Customers interested in switching from T-service to 
Bundled T or Sales Service may participate by submitting 
a bid form and then signing a contract

 

28

Next steps / Timing
• Union Gas to forward today’s materials to all firm North T-

service customers
• Customers review their options and discuss with Account 

Managers 
• Union Gas to host another web-ex with any updates in 

early Jan 2015
• Customers submit documents to Union Gas 4 business 

days before TCPL Open Season closes
• Customers waive any CPs 4 business days before Union 

Gas waives CPs with TCPL

 

www.uniongas.com
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Appendix

 

31

Pending changes to the 
North Bundled T service
Today
• North Bundled T customers have an Obligated DCQ at 

Empress 
• Bundled T transportation rates reflect TransCanada 

transportation from Empress
By Nov 1, 2017 - Anticipated
• Obligated DCQ will be at Empress, Dawn or a pro-rated 

combination depending on delivery area
• Bundled T transportation rates will reflect TransCanada 

transportation from Empress, Dawn or a pro-rated combination  
• EDA & NDA – mostly Dawn (ie 80%+)
• NCDA – currently under review
• SSMDA, MDA, WDA – mostly Empress (ie 90%+)
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Invitation to Jan. 13, 2015 Web-ex meeting 
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Jan. 13, 2015 email with slide deck, 2017 bid form, Dawn storage 

expression of interest and conversion from T-service to Bundled T 

contract 
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Jan. 13, 2015 Slide deck 

Natural Gas Supply Options for Union Gas 
North T-service Customers

January 13, 2015

 

2

Seven Reminders for Safe Winter Driving
• Maintain a safe following distance 
• Drop your speed to match road conditions 
• Watch for black ice
• Accelerate and brake slowly
• Avoid sudden moves
• Know how to handle a skid
• See and be seen 
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Agenda
• Opening remarks
• Open Season summary
• Union Gas service options & timing
• Customers – what you need to do
• Q&A
• Closing remarks

• Appendix
– Public sources for basis forecasts
– Long haul vs. short toll comparison
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Opening Remarks
• We champion customer's energy needs
• We are in the midst of profound “once in a generation” gas 

supply and infrastructure changes
• Customers have a unique opportunity make choices in the 

next few weeks that will have long term impacts
• We are committed to sharing information to help 

customers make informed choices
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Web-ex meeting logistics
• If participating by web-ex, please sign in by providing your 

email address
– If you a consultant or advisor, please let us know, via private chat 

or during “roll call” which T-service customers you are representing

• All customer phones have been muted by the host to start
– If you want to speak or ask a questions, press #6 to un-mute
– When done your question, press *6 to re-mute your phone

• Roll call for all participants not signed in via web-ex
• Feel free to use the web-ex chat feature to ask a private 

question or make a private comment – only the host will 
be able to see it

• Comments and questions are welcome throughout the 
session
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Open Season Summary
TransCanada New Capacity Open Season
• Offering transportation service from Empress, Niagara 

Falls, Chippawa, Parkway and Iroquois to any valid 
delivery point on the Mainline System

• Option for incremental capacity or to convert Long haul to 
Short haul (helps mitigate risk of delay)

• Targeted start date = Nov. 2017 only
• Minimum term is 15 years
• Tolls – subject to a compliance filing in March 2015
• Bids due to TransCanada 11:00 am, MST, Jan. 30, 2015
• Timing coordinated with Union Gas
• Sign Precedent Agreement within 30 days of receiving it
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Open Season Summary
Union Gas Limited Open Season
• Offering Dawn to Parkway, Dawn to Kirkwall and Kirkwall 

to Parkway and M12-X between all three points 
• Targeted start date: Nov. 2017 or Nov. 2018
• Capacity contemplated: up to 650,000 GJ/d for 2017 and 

550,000 GJ/d for 2018
• Minimum term is 15 years
• Tolls – subject to OEB approvals
• Bids due to Union Gas by 1:00 pm, Eastern, Jan. 30, 2015
• Allocate capacity by Feb. 20, 2015
• Sign and waive Customer Conditions by Mar. 23, 2015
• Timing coordinated with TransCanada
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Open Season Summary
• The TransCanada and Union Gas Open Seasons create 

the opportunity for North T-service customers and other 
potential shippers to acquire incremental transportation 
capacity from a supply point to their delivery area
– From Dawn through the constrained Parkway to Maple corridor
– On the Eastern Ontario Triangle

• Union North T-service customers have an option to bid 
into the TransCanada and Union Gas Open Seasons to 
acquire upstream capacity to help them meet their needs

• Alternatively, North T-service customers can request one 
or more new services through Union Gas and Union GAs 
will then bid on behalf of the North T-service customers
– North T-service Transportation from Dawn
– Switch from T-service to Bundled T or Utility / Sales Service
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Union Gas Service Options & Timing
1. North T-service Transportation from Dawn starting Nov. 

2017 or Nov. 2018
2. Switching to North Bundled Transportation or North 

Utility / Sales service (from North T-service) 
3. Option to express interest in Dawn Storage for North T-

service customers (if not switching away from North T-
service)
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North T-service Transportation from 
Dawn
• Introducing a name change for the service (was North T-

service Supply at Dawn)
• Relevant documents:

– Service description and bid form
– Pro-forma Supplemental Service Contract and sample Schedule 1

• Binding Bid documents due to Union Gas by 2:00 pm on 
Tuesday Jan. 27, 2015
– Can elect a quantity for 2017 and/or 2018 
– Subject to several Conditions Precedent for Union Gas’ benefit

– Customer Conditions include “subject to management approval” 

 Expect to waive sometime around March 23 or shortly thereafter

– For those with current TransCanada temporary assignments, 
includes an option to elect “conversion of Long Haul to Short Haul”
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Comparing Upstream Transportation and 
Gas Supply Options for North Customers

Sales Bundled T T-service

Customer 
management

Low Medium High

Customer obligation Pay as gas consumed Deliver obligated DCQ; 
balance yearly

Manage all upstream; 
balance daily

Gas purchasing Union Gas buys; price 
OEB approved (QRAM)

Customer buys & 
delivers DCQ 

Customer buys & 
delivers daily quantity

Term for <3,000 GJ/d 
incremental capacity

1 year, annually 
renewing

1 year, annually 
renewing

1 year, annually 
renewing, subject to 
new renewal policy

Customer risks to 
consider

Commodity price floats, 
harder to hedge

Annual financial 
balancing

Availability & terms of 
upstream assets & 
credit

Rewards to consider Simple and reliable Control gas purchases Optimization

Target customer Gas not a significant 
business input – Union 
Gas manages 
everything

Union Gas manages 
upstream transportation 
& storage, but 
customer buys gas

Gas is a significant 
business input –
Customer manages 
everything
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Switching to North Bundled 
Transportation or North Sales service
• Relevant Documents

– Pro-forma North BT or North Sales Service contract

• Switch would start on Nov. 2017 or Nov. 2018 (or when 
needed facilities are in place)

• Binding Bid documents due to Union Gas by 2:00 pm on 
Tuesday Jan. 27, 2015
– If interested, let your Account Manager know by Jan. 16 so Union 

can prepare a definitive contract for your review and execution by 
Jan. 27, 2015

– Customer can elect Nov. 2017 or Nov. 2018 start date
– Subject to several Conditions Precedent for Union Gas’ benefit

– Customer Conditions include “subject to management approval”

 Expect to waive sometime around March 23 or shortly thereafter

– For those switching with current TransCanada capacity (temporary 
assignments or FT), Union will take temporary assignment of such 
capacity
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Dawn Storage for North T-service
• Relevant documents

– Non-binding expression of interest in the service
– Includes more detail on the proposed service

• Expression of Interest document requested by Feb. 27, 
2015
– Customers can express interest in the proposed new service
– Option to provide comments on the proposed service

• Union Gas will provide North T-service customers the 
option to contract for the service once rates for the service 
are approved by the OEB
– OEB filing for rates pending
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Customers – What You Need to do
• Recognize that there is a limited time to decide on a course 

of action – this is important and urgent
• Make informed choices - review all options with Account 

Manager and other advisors, consultants etc.
• Plan for any needed internal approvals
• If interested or considering a switch from T-service to 

Bundled T, let your Account Manager know by Jan. 16 to 
allow time for Union to prepare a definitive contract 

• Plan to submit Bid documents or contracts to Union Gas for 
Union Gas service options in two weeks: 
– Deadline for bids is Jan. 27, 2015 at 2:00pm

• Expect to waive any conditions precedent like formal 
management approvals (and then be completely bound) 
sometime around March 23rd or shortly thereafter
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Summary
• All North T-service customers are encouraged to review 

their upstream arrangements and secure firm 
transportation capacity equal to their firm needs  

• The Open Season is a unique opportunity to make a 
strategic upstream supply source and/or transportation 
change

• Customers can sign up for North T-service Transportation 
from Dawn by submitting a bid form to Union Gas

• Customers can express interest in the new Dawn Storage 
for North T-service by submitting a form

• Customers can sign up to switch from T-service to 
Bundled T or Utility / Sales Service by signing a modified 
standard contract (with conditions)
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Next Steps / Timing
• Union Gas to forward today’s materials to all firm North T-

service customers
• If contemplating a switch from T-service to Bundled T, let 

your Account Manager know by Jan. 16
• Customers submit binding documents to Union Gas by 

Jan. 27, 2015 at 2:00 pm
• Customers waive any Conditions Precedent 4 business 

days before Union Gas waives Conditions Precedent with 
TransCanada (will occur sometime around March 23rd or 
shortly thereafter)

• Customers encourage to submit expressions of interest 
form for the Dawn Storage service by Feb. 27, 2015

 

www.uniongas.com
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Appendix
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Public Sources of Long-Term Basis 
Differentials
From EB-2014-0261, Exhibit A, Tab 7, Page 18 of 25

Union used an assumption that the cost of natural gas at Dawn 
will be $0.70/GJ9 higher than the cost to purchase natural gas at  
Empress (the “basis differential” between Empress and Dawn). 
Union views the long term differential in commodity price 
($0.70/GJ) between Dawn and AECO/Empress as conservative 
given the current market differential of approximately 0.50/GJ10

and the near term (4-5 year) outlook approximating $0.60/GJ11. 

The differential used for the customer impacts calculation (Exhibit 
A, Tab 10) is also comparable to other longer term commodity 
price views.

9 Source – by permission of PIRA Energy Group, www.pira.com, September 2014

10 Source – Kiodex Global Market Data Service, September 2014

11 Source – Kiodex Global Market Data Service, September 2014
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Economics of Dawn vs. Empress
• Compare higher toll from Empress vs. higher gas price at 

Dawn

When Empress to Dawn gas price spread is less than 

tolling premium from Empress, Dawn delivers lower cost

Delivery Area

Longhaul 
from

Empress
(a)

Shorthaul 
from
Dawn

(b)

Pipeline Toll 
Premium from 

Empress
(a-b)

Union NDA $1.60 $0.67 $0.93

Union NCDA $1.92 $0.38 $1.54

Union EDA $2.12 $0.50 $1.62

Assumes - Dawn to Parkway at $0.10/GJ/d, TCPL Interim Tolls with Surcharge
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Pending Changes to the 
North Bundled T service
Today
• North Bundled T customers have an Obligated DCQ at 

Empress 
• Bundled T transportation rates reflect TransCanada 

transportation from Empress
By Nov 1, 2017 - Anticipated
• Obligated DCQ will be at Empress, Dawn or a pro-rated 

combination depending on delivery area
• Bundled T transportation rates will reflect TransCanada 

transportation from Empress, Dawn or a pro-rated combination  
• EDA & NDA – mostly Dawn (ie 80%+)
• NCDA – currently under review
• SSMDA, MDA, WDA – mostly Empress (ie 90%+)
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Switching from BT or Sales to T-service
• Key documents to consider:

– Assignment of Upstream Capacity Policy – for Union north stipulates 
that “A TCPL assignment is not available for Bundled T service but is a 
requirement for T-Service customers that were previously served by 
Union Gas”

– Schedule 2 Northern Distribution Contract – “Customer agrees to 
execute any renewals of the Assignment Agreement(s) as required by 
either Union or TCPL.”

– TCPL Turnback Policy – in part says “offering of a TCPL turn back 
program to applicable customers in any given year is at the sole 
discretion of Union Gas” and “Unless otherwise agreed, all approved 
turn back elections will take effect following the expiry date of Union 
Gas’s contract with TCPL”

• Consistent with Union Gas’ long-standing policies, if a BT or 
System sales customer switches to T-service, they will get an 
assignment of transportation capacity that is representative of 
the underpinning assets previously used to serve them

• Union Gas may review and update these policies from time to 
time to ensure continued fairness 
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Bid form for 2017 North T-service Transportation from Dawn (including 

Supplemental Service pro-forma) 
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Expression of Interest for Dawn Storage Form
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Pro-forma contract for T-Service customer to switch to Bundled T 

service  

 

Filed: 2015-11-03 
EB-2015-0181 

Exhibit B.SEC.5 
Attachment 1 

Page 130 of 136



North T-service Transportation from Dawn 
History of Stakeholder Consultations and Notes Addressing Service Design Changes Page 131 

 

Filed: 2015-11-03 
EB-2015-0181 

Exhibit B.SEC.5 
Attachment 1 

Page 131 of 136



North T-service Transportation from Dawn 
History of Stakeholder Consultations and Notes Addressing Service Design Changes Page 132 

 

Filed: 2015-11-03 
EB-2015-0181 

Exhibit B.SEC.5 
Attachment 1 

Page 132 of 136



North T-service Transportation from Dawn 
History of Stakeholder Consultations and Notes Addressing Service Design Changes Page 133 

 

 

Filed: 2015-11-03 
EB-2015-0181 

Exhibit B.SEC.5 
Attachment 1 

Page 133 of 136



North T-service Transportation from Dawn 
History of Stakeholder Consultations and Notes Addressing Service Design Changes Page 134 

 

Filed: 2015-11-03 
EB-2015-0181 

Exhibit B.SEC.5 
Attachment 1 

Page 134 of 136



North T-service Transportation from Dawn 
History of Stakeholder Consultations and Notes Addressing Service Design Changes Page 135 

 

  

Filed: 2015-11-03 
EB-2015-0181 

Exhibit B.SEC.5 
Attachment 1 

Page 135 of 136



North T-service Transportation from Dawn 
History of Stakeholder Consultations and Notes Addressing Service Design Changes Page 136 

April 8, 2015 – Excerpt from OEB 2015 Annual Stakeholder Meeting 

Presentation 
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UNION GAS LIMITED 

Answer to Interrogatory from 
School Energy Coalition (“SEC”) 

Reference:  Exhibit A, Tab 3 p. 8  

Please confirm that there are no circumstances where non-North T-Service customers will be 
allocated amounts that accumulate in the proposed Base Service North T-Service TransCanada 
Capacity Deferral Account. If this is not correct, please explain. 

Response: 

Confirmed. 
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UNION GAS LIMITED 
 

 Answer to Interrogatory from  
Vulnerable Energy Consumers Coalition (“VECC”) 

 
Reference:  Exhibit A, Tab 1, pp. 20-22 
 
a) Please explain what financial impact (if any) the transition of the DCQ obligations from 

Empress to Dawn has on Union’s North bundled DP customers. 
 

b) Has Union notified all such customers of the proposed change beginning April 1, 2016? 
 

c) Please provide any comments or feedback from these customers as to the proposed 
adjustments through to November 1, 2017. 

 
 
Response: 
 
a) The financial impact for Union’s North bundled direct purchase (“DP”) customers transition 

of the Daily Contract Quantity (“DCQ”) obligations from Empress to Dawn is similar to the 
financial impact sales service customers will experience.  The increase in commodity cost by 
transitioning the obligated DCQ from Empress to Dawn will be offset by lower transportation 
charges (i.e. current transportation charges today are from Empress to the delivery area and in 
the future will be from Dawn to the delivery area).  The only difference with respect to the 
financial impact between the two types of customers is the cost of acquiring supply.  Union 
purchases gas supply for sales service customers while DP customers acquire supply from a 
source other than Union. 

 
b) Yes, Union has notified customers of the proposed changes to Union North Bundled-T 

customers.  Please see the response at Exhibit B.FRPO.1.  

c) Generally, the response and feedback from customers and/or their representatives has been 
positive in that Union North bundled DP customers are gaining access to Dawn supply.  Most 
questions and discussions focused on the transition, including in-service date and lead time to 
make supply arrangements.  One representative expressed concern that the portfolio would be 
changing annually.  Union noted that this is the same process that is used for Union South and 
currently works well with no issues. 
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UNION GAS LIMITED 
 

 Answer to Interrogatory from  
Vulnerable Energy Consumers Coalition (“VECC”) 

 
Reference:  Exhibit A, Tab 1 
 
a) What are the estimated annual incremental revenues expected due the increased use of storage 

assets and Dawn-Parkway transportation under the proposed gas supply plan? 
 
 
Response: 
 
a) Union estimates $3.9 million of additional Union North revenue associated with the increased 

use of the Dawn-Parkway system to serve Union North in-franchise sales service and bundled 
direct purchase customers as a result of the 2018 gas supply plan.  Union estimated the $3.9 
million by applying the 2018 M12/C1 Dawn to Parkway rate of $0.101 GJ/d (per EB-2014-
0261 Settlement Agreement, Appendix 3, Schedule 4, column (e)) to the incremental Union 
North Dawn-Parkway demands of 107 TJ/d ($0.101 GJ/d x 107 TJ/d x 1000 x 365 = $3.9 
million).  The incremental Dawn-Parkway revenue of $3.9 million is offset by revenue 
reductions of approximately $42.0 million associated with the 2018 gas supply plan changes 
to convert long-haul to short-haul transportation on TransCanada, as per Exhibit A, Tab 2, 
Appendix A, Schedule 1, line 40. 
 
Of the total incremental Union North Dawn-Parkway demands of 107 TJ/d associated with 
the 2018 gas supply plan, 70 TJ/d are being facilitated through Union’s Brantford-
Kirkwall/Parkway D Compressor Project (EB-2013-0074) and 37 TJ/d are being facilitated 
through Union’s 2016 Lobo C/Hamilton to Milton Project (EB-2014-0261). 
 
There is no change in the use of storage assets as a result of changes in the gas supply plan. 
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UNION GAS LIMITED 
 

 Answer to Interrogatory from  
Vulnerable Energy Consumers Coalition (“VECC”) 

 
Reference:  Exhibit A, Tab 1, Schedule 1 
 
a) Please provide the presentation of the proposed gas supply plan and cost allocation changes 

that were provided to Union’s Executive management. 
 
 
Response: 
 
Please see Attachment 1. 



March, 2015 

Union Gas Limited 
Reference Price Review 

Filed: 2015-11-03
EB-2015-0181

Exhibit B.VECC.3
Attachment 1



 Spectra Energy Corp| 

Summary of Proposed Changes 
1. Reference Price to include in Commodity Rates 

» Dawn reference price for Union South, Union North “East” delivery 
areas primarily served from Dawn (EDA , NDA, NCDA) 

» Alberta border reference price for Union North “West” delivery areas 
served from Empress (MDA, WDA, SSMDA) 

» Value gas in inventory at Dawn reference price 
2. Union North Transport Rates – two transport rates – one for 

Union North “east” delivery areas primarily served from Dawn 
and one for North “west” delivery areas served from Empress  

3. Union South Transport Rates - commodity rate to be Dawn 
reference price; no associated transport rate or fuel for Union 
South 
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 Spectra Energy Corp| 

QRAM Today 
•Background 

– Currently, gas supply charges are estimated out 12 months 
and change each quarter – QRAM Process 

– Process estimates Alberta Price, Alberta price landed in 
Ontario and Dawn Price 
There are three key numbers calculated each quarter - 

Alberta Border Reference Price, Ontario Landed Reference 
Price  and the South Portfolio Cost Differential (see slide 5) 
Entire process is based on Alberta Border Pricing 

– Transportation costs to move gas to Ontario are assumed to 
be unchanged over the 12 months, but reflects the known 
costs at the time 
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 Spectra Energy Corp| 

QRAM Today 
•The  QRAM is designed to: 

– be transparent – is formulaic and consistent;  
– change quarterly – avoiding  large variances in deferral 

accounts 

•The reference price is used for:  
– Gas Cost in Rates 
– Benchmark for Cost of Gas deferrals (including spot gas) 
– Valuing Gas in inventory 
– Delivery rate changes (UFG, Compressor fuel, carrying costs of gas in 

inventory) 

4 



 Spectra Energy Corp| 

Reference Price  
1. Alberta Border Reference Price (Empress Gas Supply Price) 
 Based on 12 month forecast of NYMEX plus the 12 month forecast basis between NYMEX 

and Alberta (Empress) 
 Reference price used to set Union North Commodity Rate for all zones 

2. Alberta Border Reference Price + Transportation Tolls and Fuel from Empress to 
Parkway = Ontario Landed Reference Price  
 Reference Price used to set Union South transport and commodity rates 
 Also Reference Price used to value gas in inventory  
 The Ontario Landed Reference Price is based 100% on Empress gas delivered to Ontario .  

It is much higher than the Dawn landed supply. 

3. South Portfolio Cost Differential (SPCD)  
 Adjustment to Union South transport rate (long-haul to Ontario) to prospectively manage 

variances between expected cost of South portfolio and the Ontario Landed Reference 
Price (Q1 2015 variance was credit of $110 million or approximately $1/GJ) 

Union North transport rates  
– considers total transport portfolio and rate defined based on cost allocation and rate design 

principles  
– updated to reflect new tolls as required. 
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 Spectra Energy Corp| 

Why the Need For Fundamental Changes? 
Union’s transportation portfolio is changing; more of Union’s supply is being 

sourced from Dawn  or upstream of Dawn; less from Alberta. 

– Union South Portfolio 

 Current - approximately 40% of Union south supply sourced from 
Alberta (Alliance and TransCanada);  

 future (by 2017) - approximately 3% or less from Alberta (small 
amount on TransCanada) (1,000,000 customers) 

– Union North Portfolio 

 A portion of long-haul from Empress is being converted to short-
haul from Dawn 

» Current - 100% sourced from Empress;  

» future (by 2017) -  less than 50% from Empress 

• North “West” – 100% from Empress (92,000 customers) 

• North “East” – 15% from Empress (240,000 customers) 
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 Spectra Energy Corp| 

• Dawn is becoming more relevant in North American natural gas 
industry 

– Liquidity and diversity of supply 

– Flexible storage services 

– Accessing new, abundant, cost competitive supply from the nearby 
Marcellus and Utica shale formations 

• With more of our portfolio sourced from Dawn, Empress pricing 
is not accurate price signal of our gas costs for all delivery areas 

• Changing to Dawn Reference price: 
– better indication of actual costs for Union South and Union North “East” 

– Responsive to feedback from Board and intervenors in NGMR 

• Empress still relevant price indicator for some delivery areas in 
north 
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Why the Need For Fundamental Changes? 



 Spectra Energy Corp| 

Proposal – QRAM Reference Price 
• South Rates 

 Current  
» Ontario Landed Reference Price (Alberta Empress supply and transport and fuel on 

TCPL to Ontario) less South Portfolio Cost Differential (“SPCD”);  

 Future  
» Use Dawn Reference Price in rates – better reflection of actual portfolio costs 

• results in a forecast PGVA debit balance of approximately $10 million as a small 
portion of supply  is purchased upstream of Dawn and transported to Dawn; 
higher landed cost than Dawn reference price. 

• North Rates 
 Current – Alberta Border Reference Price for commodity rates 
 Future 

» North “West” - continue using Alberta Border Reference Price as supply will continue 
to be sourced from Empress (all customers west of Hearst) 

» North “East” - use Dawn Reference Price as supply will be primarily sourced from 
Dawn;  (all customers east of Hearst) 
• results in a forecast PGVA credit balance of approximately $6 million  as a small 

portion of supply still purchased at Empress at lower cost than Dawn 
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Empress 

MDA 

EDA 

WDA 

NDA 

SSMDA 

NCDA 

Dawn 
Parkway 

Alberta Border Reference Price - Union North “West” Supply 
Dawn Reference Price - Union North “East”  and Union South Supply 

Union Transportation Portfolio 

9 

 
Union North “West”  

 
Union North “East” 

 

Union South 
 

Nipigon 
Hearst 

# of 
customers 

% of 
Customers 

North West (sales service & bundled DP) 92,288 7% 
North East (sales service & bundled DP) 242,060 18% 
Union South (sales service  only) 983,147 75% 

1,317,495 
* excluding T-service 
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Union North Rates Proposal 
• Two Union North zones for ratemaking purposes 

 Union North West includes MDA, WDA and SSMDA 

 Union North East includes NDA, NCDA and EDA 

• Detailed cost allocation for each of the two zones to 
determine transportation and storage rates 

• Commodity, transportation and storage rates within each 
zone are based on a postage stamp methodology 

• Alberta Border Reference Price as the basis for Union North 
West gas commodity rates 

• Dawn Reference Price as the basis for Union North East and 
Union South gas commodity rates 

10 
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Union North Rates Proposal 
The current rate design proposal results in: 

• A bill impact for an average residential customer with an annual volume 
of 2,200 m3 ranging from a decrease of $29 in the EDA to an increase of 
$24 in the MDA 

• The $29 EDA decrease by bill component includes:  

 ($96) transportation, $12 storage, and $56 commodity  

 Affects about 105,000 customers 

• The $24 MDA increase by bill component includes:  

 $15 transportation, and $10 storage 

 Assets to serve MDA are not changing, however, allocation of costs more 
accurately reflect true cost (were being subsidized by other delivery areas) 

 Affects about 4,300 customers 
All analysis was based on October 2014 QRAM 
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Timetable & Approvals 
1. File evidence April / May, 2015 requesting approval of:  

 Reference price methodology; 
 Upstream transport fuel methodology / rate change; 
 North DP service design change; 
 Rates and corresponding rate structure changes reflecting November 1, 

2015 portfolio changes; and  
 Relevant gas cost deferral account changes.  

2. OEB Decision and “Final” Rate order - January 2016 
3. Implement changes at the QRAM filing coinciding or immediately 

following TransCanada facilities in-service date 
4. File evidence in 2016 requesting approval for rates changes for 

implementation January 1, 2017 to reflect further gas supply 
portfolio changes anticipated as of November 1, 2016.   
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Implementation Once King’s North is built  
and manage through transition 
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Impact to North Direct Purchase Customers 
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System Bundled T T-Service Unbundled 

North 

Union purchases 
molecules X X X 
Union manages 
transport to delivery 
area 

 
 X X 

Union manages 
storage and balancing X X 

Direct Purchase 
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Goal 
 Provide access to Dawn for North Bundled T customers where it makes 

sense. 
Service Redesign Strategy 
1. Currently North Bundled T customers are 100% western supply 
2. Future design service of gas supply for North Bundled T will align with 

north rate redesign 
– North “West” (WDA, SSMDA and MDA) - 100% Empress 
– North “East” (EDA, NCDA and NDA) – largely Dawn with some western supply 

3. Needs to be sufficiently flexible and sustainable  
4. Needs to be easy to use 
5. In-service date as close as possible to the date(s) where; 

– system transportation portfolio changes,  
– north rate redesign is implemented, and 
– need to manage transitions to new design. 

 

North Bundled T Service Redesign Strategy 
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North Bundled T Supply 
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Nov 1, 2014 Nov 1, 2015 Nov 1, 2016 Nov 1, 2017 

Empress Dawn E D E D E D 
North “East” 
(NDA, NCDA & EDA) 

100% 
 
 

 
 

0% 

40%  
 

60% 

15%  
 

85% 

15%  
 

85% 

North “West” 
(MDA, WDA & 
SSMDA) 

100%  
 

0% 

100%  
 

0% 

100%  
 

0% 

100%  
 

0% 

North “East” ~29,000 GJ/d ~140 Contract Holders  ~28,000 End-users 
North “West” ~10,000 GJ/d ~110 Contract Holders ~  9,000 End-users 
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UNION GAS LIMITED 
 

 Answer to Interrogatory from  
Vulnerable Energy Consumers Coalition (“VECC”) 

 
Reference:  Exhibit A, Tab 2, p.7, Table 2; Exhibit A, Tab 2, Appendix A, Schedule 11 
 
a) Union is proposing to remove the transportation fuel charge from the new Union North West 

and North East Zones.  The evidence states that 85% of supply is expected to be sourced from 
Dawn by 2017.  This would imply 15% would continue to attract a fuel charge.  Schedule 11, 
paragraphs B also appears to consider the continuation of a fuel charge.  Please explain 
whether the proposal will eliminate 100% of the fuel charges. 

 
 
Response: 
 
a) Union is not proposing to eliminate the upstream transportation fuel charges.  Union is 

proposing to remove the upstream transportation fuel costs for sales service customers from 
the gas commodity rate and recover upstream transportation fuel costs from both sales service 
and bundled direct purchase (“DP”) customers in Union North West and Union North East 
transportation rates.  Union is proposing to include all transportation fuel costs for bundled 
DP customers in transportation rates, as these customers will no longer provide fuel in kind. 
 
The 2018 gas supply plan includes upstream transportation fuel costs of approximately $1.5 
million (as per Exhibit A, Tab 2, Appendix A, Schedule 1, line 39).  The fuel costs are 
associated with long-haul transportation from Empress to the Union North delivery areas 
(Exhibit A, Tab 2, Appendix A, Schedule 1, lines 25-30) and short-haul transportation 
contracts from Parkway to the Union North delivery areas (Exhibit A, Tab 2, Appendix A, 
Schedule 1, lines 31-33).   
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UNION GAS LIMITED 
 

 Answer to Interrogatory from  
Vulnerable Energy Consumers Coalition (“VECC”) 

 
Reference:  Exhibit A, Tab 2, p. 28, Table 5 
 
a) Please provide the most recent customer numbers by class for the MDA, WDA, SSMDA, 

NDA, NCDA and EDA zones. 
 

b) Please demonstrate the revenue neutrality of the Updated 2018 Gas Supply Plan (line 10 Total 
Bill) and the Updated Gas Supply plan under the new proposed rate design (line 21 Total 
Bill). 

 
 
Response: 
 
a) Please see Attachment 1 for the number of Rate 01 customers for each Union North delivery 

area.  
 
b) Please see Attachment 2 for the Rate 01 transportation and storage revenue for each Union 

North delivery area associated with the approved and proposed rate design based on the 2018 
gas supply plan.  A variance of $0.4 million exists in Rate 01 due to Union’s proposal to 
recover $1.0 million of Rate 01 upstream transportation fuel costs in Union North gas 
transportation rates (currently recovered in Union North gas commodity rates), offset by a 
decrease of $1.4 million of costs allocated to Rate 01 based on the 2018 gas supply plan. The 
latter variance exists when performing the analysis at a rate class level but is eliminated in 
Union North as a whole.   
 
Union is proposing to change the reference price used in the Quarterly Rate Adjustment 
Mechanism (“QRAM”) process to set rates for Union South and the Union North East Zone 
to be based on the Dawn Reference Price rather than the current Alberta Border Reference 
Price.  The proposed changes to the reference price used to set rates will better reflect the 
cost of the gas supply purchased to serve Union South and Union North East Zone customers 
and will minimize variances that would otherwise accumulate in gas cost deferral accounts. 
 



Filed: 2015-11-03
EB-2015-0181

Exhibit B.VECC.5
Attachment 1

Number of Rate 01 Customers by Delivery Area as of September 30, 2015

Line 
No. Delivery Area Residential Commercial Industrial Total

(a) (b) (c) (d) = (a+b+c)

1 MDA 3,850            469 - 4,319 
2 WDA 53,977          4,429            2 58,408 
3 SSMDA 27,125          2,234            - 29,359 
4 Union North West 84,952          7,132            2 92,086 

5 NDA 97,850          9,082            12 106,944 
6 NCDA 25,978          3,152            4 29,134 
7 EDA 97,268          8,427            13 105,708 
8 Union North East 221,096        20,661          29 241,786 

9   Total 306,048        27,793          31 333,872 



Filed: 2015-11-03
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Exhibit B.VECC.5
Attachment 2

UNION GAS LIMITED
Comparison of the Rate 01 Board-Approved Revenue vs. Rate 01 Proposed Revenue

Based on the 2018 Gas Supply Plan

Total 
Line Union North West Union North East Union
No. Particulars MDA WDA SSMDA Total NDA NCDA EDA Total North

(a) (b) (c) (d) = (a+b+c) (e) (f) (g) (h) = (e+f+g) (i) = (d+h)

Billing Units (10³m³) (1)
1 Transportation 12,888 179,519 75,423 267,830 328,035 77,396 253,703 659,134 926,963
2 Storage 12,901 179,704 75,501 268,107 328,374 77,476 253,965 659,815 927,922

Board-Approved Rate Design (cents/m3)
3 Transportation Rate (2) 4.1058 3.2913 4.0901 4.0901 4.8539 4.8539
4 Gas Supply Optimization Rate (2) (0.4229) (0.4229) (0.4229) (0.4229) (0.4229) (0.4229)
5 Storage Rate (2) 4.8765 4.5514 4.8702 4.8702 5.1751 5.1751

Revenue ($000's)
6 Transportation (line 1 x line 3) 529 5,908 3,085 9,522 13,417 3,757 12,314 29,488 39,010
7 Storage (line 2 x line 5) 629 8,179 3,677 12,485 15,993 4,009 13,143 33,145 45,630
8 Revenue excluding Gas Supply Optimization Credit 1,158 14,087 6,762 22,008 29,409 7,766 25,457 62,633 84,641
9 Gas Supply Optimization Credit (line 1 x line 4) (55) (759) (319) (1,133) (1,387) (327) (1,073) (2,787) (3,920)

10 Total 1,104 13,328 6,443 20,875 28,022 7,439 24,385 59,846 80,721

2014-2015 Cost Adjustments
11 Transportation (3) 2 27 30
12 Storage (4) 480 1,216 1,696
13 Total 482 1,244 1,725

14 Rate 01 Cost Allocation Variance (5) (350)

15 Total Transportation and Storage Revenue 82,096

Proposed Rate Design (cents/m3)
16 Transportation (6) 6.8816 6.8816 6.8816 2.9681 2.9681 2.9681
17 Storage (6) 1.6225 1.6225 1.6225 6.0246 6.0246 6.0246

Revenue ($000's)
18 Transportation (line 1 x line 16) 887 12,354 5,190 18,431 9,736 2,297 7,530 19,564 37,995
19 Storage (line 2 x line 17) 209 2,916 1,225 4,350 19,783 4,668 15,300 39,751 44,101
20 Total Transportation and Storage Revenue (7) 1,096 15,269 6,415 22,781 29,520 6,965 22,831 59,315 82,096

Notes:
(1) Billing units as per EB-2014-0271, Working Papers, Schedule 4.
(2) Exhibit A, Tab 2, Appendix A, Schedule 4.
(3) Exhibit A, Tab 2, Appendix A, Schedule 8, line 4.
(4) Exhibit A, Tab 2, Appendix A, Schedule 8, line 11.
(5)

(6) Exhibit A, Tab 2, Appendix A, Schedule 8.
(7) Includes the credit of $(3.920) million for gas supply optimization from EB-2014-0271, Working Papers, Schedule 14, p. 2, column (b), line 1.

The $0.4 million variance includes $1.0 million of additional upstream transportation fuel costs allocated to Rate 01 and currently recovered in Union North gas commodity 
rates, offset by a decrease of $1.4 million allocated to Rate 01 based on the 2018 gas supply plan.  As per Exhibit A, Tab 2, Appendix A, Schedule 6, p. 1, line 13, column (h) 
of $84.3 million minus Exhibit A, Tab 2, Appendix A, Schedule 2, line 18, column (b) of $84.6 million.  
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UNION GAS LIMITED 
 

 Answer to Interrogatory from  
Vulnerable Energy Consumers Coalition (“VECC”) 

 
Reference:  Exhibit A, Tab 9, Schedule 4 
 
a) The proposed rate design would have identical rates for the MDA, WDA and SSDA (North 

West) zones.  Similarly, the NDA, NCDA and EDA (North East) zones would all be charged 
the same rates.  The postage stamp proposal for these two new zones implies there are no 
significant cost differences as between the old zones and the new zones under the proposed 
gas supply plan.  Please confirm this is correct. 
 

b) Under the current rate design/cost allocation the WDA (North West) and NDA (North East) 
are outliers.  Please explain how the cost differentials presumably captured under the current 
cost allocation/rate design are eliminated under the new plan. 

 
 
Response: 
 
a) Not confirmed. 

 
Union’s proposal to set storage and transportation rates within each of the two proposed 
Union North Zones on a postage stamp basis reflects the fundamental changes to the manner 
in which Union North customers will be served in the 2017-2018 gas supply plan.  Please see 
the response at Exhibit B.Staff.2. 
 
Union currently has four Union North Zones for each of Fort Frances (Centrat MDA), 
Western delivery areas (Union WDA), Northern Delivery Areas (Union NDA and Union 
SSMDA) and Eastern delivery areas (Union NCDA and Union EDA).  Historically, these 
Zones aligned to the Zones reflected in TransCanada tolls and the additional costs to transport 
gas from Empress to the respective zone, assuming a west to east flow.  These Zones no 
longer reflect how Union will source and transport gas to the Union North delivery areas 
under the proposed gas supply plan. 
 

b) The proposed cost allocation and rate design no longer use zonal differentials to set rates.  
Union is proposing to set Union North storage and transportation rates based on detailed cost 
allocation methodology by Zone.  This approach reflects the actual costs incurred to serve 
each of the proposed two Zones based on the 2017-2018 gas supply plans. 
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UNION GAS LIMITED 
 

 Answer to Interrogatory from  
Vulnerable Energy Consumers Coalition (“VECC”) 

 
Reference:  Exhibit A, Tab 3, p. 14 
 
a) Please confirm that Union’s proposed North East T-Service is the combination of C1 service 

and the reselling of a TCPL transportation service. 
 

b) If this is correct please identify the TCPL service that is being contracted and the current rate 
for that service. 
 

c) Union aware of any similar service (precedent) under which the Ontario Energy Board has 
approved a service which includes reselling of a service regulated by different agency? 

 
 
Response: 
 
a) Not confirmed. Union’s proposed North T-Service Transportation from Dawn service 

provides firm transportation from Dawn to the customer’s delivery area.  Although it’s a small 
distinction, the service is contracted on the customer’s Union North distribution contract, not 
the C1 contract.  The rate charged for the service is equal to the sum of the approved cost of 
service tolls on the Union Dawn to Parkway capacity using the C1 Dawn to Parkway toll plus 
the TransCanada Firm Transportation toll from Parkway to the customer’s delivery area 
(including any associated surcharges).  Union is not re-selling a service, but rather bundling a 
Union service and a TransCanada service to provide one service to the customer. 
 

b) Union has contracted for TransCanada capacity from Parkway to the Union NDA, Union 
NCDA and Union EDA to support customer commitments for the Union North T-Service 
Transportation from Dawn service.  Union does not agree with the assertion that the Union 
North T-Service Transportation from Dawn service is a reselling of capacity to customers.  
Union is proposing to recover the costs of the transportation capacity that Union has 
committed to on behalf of customers, at their request.  This is similar to Union contracting for 
third-party pipeline capacity for sales service customers (including on TransCanada) and 
passing those transportation costs through to customers that benefit. 
 

c) Please see the response to a). 
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